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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1	 INSPECTION:	No	lot	is	available	for	inspection	by	post.
2.	 EXTENSION:	Extensions	for	expertising	will	be	granted	on	application.	Any	purchase	made	with	an	extension	is	

payable	in	full	in	compliance	with	Condition	7.	Such	monies	will	not	be	made	available	to	the	vendor	until	the	
purchaser	has	received	the	certificate.	 	The	onus	shall	be	on	the	purchaser	to	obtain	such	certificate	within	a	
reasonable	time	and	bear	all	costs.	If	the	item	does	not	receive	a	clear	certificate,	the	Auctioneer	will	refund	any	
expertisation	fee	not	exceeding	$70.

3.	 BIDDING:
3.1	 Bidding,	either	absentee	or	in	the	room,	will	bind	the	bidder	to	these	conditions	of	sale.
	 Subject	to	any	reserve	price,	the	highest	bidder	shall	purchase	the	lot:	any	dispute	arising	as	to	who	is	the	

highest	bidder	shall	be	determined	by	the	Auctioneer	who	may	offer	the	lot	again.
	 The	Auctioneer	may	group,	split	up,	or	withdraw	lots,	and	transfer	bids	to	identical	lots	at	their	discretion.
3.2	 Bidders	shall	be	deemed	to	purchase	as	buyer	unless	prior	to	bidding	they	have	given	the	Auctioneer	a	copy	

of	a	written	authority	to	bid	on	behalf	of	another	person.
3.3	 Where	an	agent	purchases	on	behalf	of	an	undisclosed	client,	such	agent	shall	be	personally	liable	for	payment	

of	the	purchase	money	to	the	Auctioneer	and	for	safe	delivery	of	the	lot	to	the	said	client.
3.4	 Vendor	bids	shall	not	be	accepted	on	their	own	lots.
3.5	 Staff	and	Shareholders	of	Mowbray	Collectables	may	participate	in	this	auction

4.	 BIDDING	INCREMENTS:	Absentee	and	online	bids	must	comply	with	the	following	steps:
	 Under	$250	-	$10	increases	 $5,000-$10,000	-	$250	increases
	 $250-$1,000	-	$25	increases	 $10,000-$20,000	-	$500	increases
	 $1,000-$2,000	-	$50	increases	 $20,000	and	above	-	$1,000	increases
	 $2,000-$5,000	-	$100	increases		 	 	 	
	 Otherwise,	the	regulation	of	bidding	is	at	the	Auctioneer's	discretion.
5.	 ABSENTEE	BIDDERS:	Bids	will	be	accepted	from	persons	unable	to	attend	the	auction,	and	their	bids	will	be	treated	

in	utmost	confidence	and	managed	as	though	the	bidder	is	in	the	room.	The	Auctioneer	shall	not	be	liable	for	
errors	or	omissions	in	executing	bids.	Live online bidding	is	available	via	auctions.mowbraycollectables.com	and	
our	mobile	apps.		A 3% surcharge applies for this service, whether placed prior to, or during the auction.  Bids 
prior	to	the	auction	may	be	placed	through	our	websites,	apps	or	directly	with	us.

	 Absentee	bidders,	who	have	not	seen	the	lots	they	are	buying,	may	reject	any	lot	with	the	exception	of	bulk	or	
mixed	lots	and	collections,	where	the	description	is	not	in	accordance	with	that	given	in	the	catalogue.	However,	
any	such	lots	are	only	returnable	within	seven	days	of	receipt,	and	in	the	condition	received.

6.	 ESTIMATES:	Bidding	will	commence	at	a	bidding	increment	over	the	second	highest	postal/absentee	bid	received	
prior	to	commencement	of	the	auction.	Where	one	or	no	bids	have	been	received,	bidding	will	commence	at	70%	
of	the	lot	estimate,	or	at	reserve	if	above	70%.

7.	 PAYMENT:	Lots	will	be	at	the	buyer's	risk	from	the	fall	of	the	hammer,	but	title	shall	not	pass	until	payment	in	full	
has	been	made	of	the	purchase	price	(hammer	price	plus	17%		buyer's	premium	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	
for	NZ	buyers)	and,	if	applicable,	interest).		Payment	and	clearance	of	lots	by	room	buyers	may	be	carried	out	on	
the	day	of	the	sale.	Payment	by	absentee	bidders	must	be	made	upon	receipt	of	invoice.	Payments	not	received	
within	30	days	of	the	auction	date	will	be	subject	to	a	24%	p.a.	penalty	interest,	applied	to	the	unpaid	balance	on	
a	daily	basis	from	the	auction	date.		Cash	payments	of	$10,000	or	more	cannot	be	accepted.

8.	 No	GST	is	charged	on	the	hammer	price,	but	purchasers	outside	of	New	Zealand	undertake	that	neither	they	or	
an	associated	person	will	cause	the	goods	to	be	re-imported	into	New	Zealand	in	substantially	the	same	condition	
in	which	they	were	exported.

9.	 FAILURE	TO	PAY:	If	the	buyer	breaches	Condition	7,	the	Auctioneer,	without	prejudice	to	any	other	rights	available	
to	it,	shall	be	entitled	without	notice	to	the	buyer	to	exercise	one	or	more	of	the	following	rights	and	remedies:-
9.1	 to	terminate	the	contract	with	the	buyer	and	any	monies	which	the	buyer	has	paid	to	the	Auctioneer	on	

account	of	such	purchase	or	purchases	shall	be	forfeited:
9.2	 to	terminate	the	contract,	resell	the	lot	at	any	time	by	public	auction	and	the	buyer	shall	pay	to	the	Auctioneer	

any	resulting	deficiency	in	the	purchase	price	(plus	interest)	and	insurance.	Any	surplus	shall	be	paid	to	the	
vendor;

9.3	 to	apply	any	monies	at	any	time	due	by	the	Auctioneer	to	the	buyer	in	payment	of	the	purchase	price	(plus	
interest).	The	Auctioneer	shall	have	a	lien	over	any	property	of	the	buyer	in	the	possession	of	the	Auctioneer,	
in	order	to	secure	any	monies	due	to	the	Auctioneer;	and

9.4	 to	proceed	against	the	buyer	for	damages	for	breach	of	contract.
10.	 The	Auctioneer	reserves	the	right	to	refuse	admission	to	any	person	to	either	viewing	or	the	sale	room,	and	the	

Auctioneer	may	refuse	any	bid.
11.	 GOVERNING	LAW:	These	conditions	shall	be	governed	by	and	constructed	in	accordance	with	the	laws	from	time	

to	time	in	force	in	New	Zealand	and	the	parties	hereto	irrevocably	submit	to	the	non-exclusive	jurisdiction	of	the	
Courts	of	New	Zealand.

12.	 The	buyer	warrants	that	they	are	permitted	under	national	laws	to	import	item(s)	purchased	into	any	other	country	
that	they	request	the	item(s)	be	exported	to	and	accepts	full	responsibility	for	complying	with	those	laws.
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International Numismatic Auction #35
Friday 19th September 2025 - 12 noon

We	are	excited	about	our	record	19	September	auction	with	
estimates	of	$NZ	610,500	and	603	lots.	It	features	rare	New	
Zealand	predecimal	proof	and	uncirculated	coins,	a	huge	
range	of	New	Zealand	gold	coins,	tokens,	banknotes	and	New	
Zealand	Wars	medals.	The	catalogue	is	strong	in	World	coins,	
gold	coins	and	British	medals.	It	also	offers	ancient	coins,	World	
banknotes,	militaria,	James	Berry	artwork	and	affordable	lots	
from	$50	upwards.

New	Zealand	predecimal	proof	coins	include	the	rare	1939	
proof	Sixpence	and	Threepence,	both	the	only	NGC	examples	
and	both	PF66.	An	exceptional	Waitangi	Crown	estimated	at	
$17,000	at	PCGS	PF66	is	the	best	we	have	offered	yet.	Proof	
Halfpennies	and	Pennies	from	1949	and	1958	complete	the	
predecimal	offerings.	Uncirculated	pre-decimal	lots	include	a	
1940	florin	in	MS64,	a	virtually	UNC	1942	One	Dot	Threepence	
and	1942	Sixpence,	BU.	

The	47	New	Zealand	gold	coins	include	a	near	complete	range	
of	$10	gold	coins	up	to	2017,	including	the	2004	Pukaki	(Est	
$6500).

Australian	(23)	and	British	(33)	gold	coin	lots	include	
sovereigns,	guineas	and	decimal	issues,	including	a	1980	4-coin	
Gold	sovereign	set	(Est	$11,000).	The	USA	offers	a	1924	Double	
Eagle	in	AU	showcasing	the	outstanding	St	Gaudens	design	(Est	
$6000).

The	104	World	silver	and	bronze	coin	lots	feature	German	New	Guinea	up	to	5	Marks,	
South	Africa,	China,	Ireland	and	Canada.	The	rare	Irish	1943	Halfcrown,	with	an	estimated	
500	population,	rated	EF	(Est	$900),	is	one,	while	Canada	includes	the	key	date	1948	
One	Dollar	in	AU.	Chinese	lots	feature	early	notes	and	1900’s	dollars	from	Szechuan	and	
Chihli.	Ancient	coins	include	Byzantine	gold	and	silver	denarii	of	Mark	Anthony,	Augustus	
and	Nero.

Star	of	the	98	New	Zealand	banknote	lots	is	one	of	just	four	known	1968-75	Wilks	Star	
9Y1	$2	notes,	Est	$6000	in	VF.	The	50	Pounds	offer	a	1955-56	Wilson	specimen,	1U	
000000	(Est	$3000)	and	Fleming	in	AU,	with	an	early	R199008	remainder	serial	(Est	
$5000).

David	Galt
Managing	Director

Liam	Jennings	
Numismatic	Manager	

&	Auctioneer
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Military	medals,	with	98	lots,	are	our	strongest	offering	for	some	years,	with	70	from	the	
Napoleonic	Wars	to	the	Boer	War.	Eleven	New	Zealand	Wars	medals	offer	the	excitement	
of	an	1845-46	dated	medal	to	Able	Seaman	Joseph	Lacey	of	HMS	Hazard,	gVF,	Est	$2400.	
The	Hazard	saw	6	of	its	crew	killed	at	Kororareka	when	Hone	Heke	felled	the	British	
flagpole	three	times.	

A	British	Arctic	medal	1818	–	55	is	estimated	at	$3000.	There	are	4	Waterloo,	3	Naval	
General	Service	1793	–	1840	and	2	Military	General	Service	1848	Medals.	An	Australian	
HMAS	Sydney	-	SMS	Emden	Medal,	Nov	9,	1914,	made	by	W	Kerr,	a	Sydney	Jeweller	on	a	
1900	Mexican	Peso	captured	from	the	Emden,	is	estimated	at	$2000.

Other	interesting	medals	include	a	3rd	place	winner’s	bronze	medal	pair	for	the	hammer	
throw	at	the	1938	Sydney	Empire	Games	to	James	Leckie,	the	New	Zealander	flag	bearer	
(Est	$800),	and	a	fine	collection	of	Netherlands	East	Indies	historical	medals,	1821	to	the	
1940’s.	

We	thank	all	who	helped	make	this	sale	happen	–	our	vendors	and	our	team,	especially	
Numismatic	Manager	Liam	Jennings,	Kieran	Knowles,	Abel	Oveges,	John	Mowbray,	Maree	
Malin,	Kirsten	Fulford,	Amor	Van	Tonder,	Sallie	Bassett,	Eamon	Wood	and	Clare	Cross.

David	Galt
Managing	Director

Upcoming Auction Dates
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	19th	September	2025
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	20th	September	2025
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	20th	March	2026
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	21st	March	2026

International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	18th	September	2026
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	19th	September	2026

All catalogues available online at www.mowbraycollectables.com

VERY HIGH RESOLUTION IMAGES OF NUMISMATIC LOTS
https://bit.ly/AUCTION35

This	link	provides	access	to	a	Dropbox	folder	containing	very	high	
resolution	images	for	lots	in	Numismatic	Auction	35.	
These	are	likely	to	take	significant	time	to	download.
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1940’s.	

We	thank	all	who	helped	make	this	sale	happen	–	our	vendors	and	our	team,	especially	
Numismatic	Manager	Liam	Jennings,	Kieran	Knowles,	Abel	Oveges,	John	Mowbray,	Maree	
Malin,	Kirsten	Fulford,	Amor	Van	Tonder,	Sallie	Bassett,	Eamon	Wood	and	Clare	Cross.

David	Galt
Managing	Director

Upcoming Auction Dates
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	19th	September	2025
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	20th	September	2025
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	20th	March	2026
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	21st	March	2026

International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	18th	September	2026
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	19th	September	2026

All catalogues available online at www.mowbraycollectables.com

VERY HIGH RESOLUTION IMAGES OF NUMISMATIC LOTS
https://bit.ly/MowbrayA35

This	link	provides	access	to	a	Dropbox	folder	containing	very	high	
resolution	images	for	lots	in	Numismatic	Auction	35.	
These	are	likely	to	take	significant	time	to	download.

Live Online Bidding
Live online bidding during the auction is available, allowing you to bid from 
anywhere.  You can place bids prior to, or LIVE during the auction via either a 
mobile app (IOS and Android versions available) or your desktop computer/laptop 
at auctions.mowbraycollectables.com.  You can follow the auction progress 
online, and will be prompted to bid if your bids are exceeded.  Official auction 
results will be included in advice from Mowbray Collectables.

Please note a 3% surcharge applies to all successful bids placed through the live 
bidding platform, whether placed prior to, or during the auction.  You can still 
place pre-auction absentee bids by the usual methods including via our home 
website www.mowbraycollectables.com

Please don't hesitate to contact us for any questions about bidding.

AE	-	copper	or	bronze
Ag	-	silver	
AGW	-	actual	gold	weight
AlBr	-	aluminium	bronze
Anniv	-	Anniversary
APW	-	actual	platinum	
weight
ASW	-	actual	silver	weight
Avg	-	average
Au	-	gold
Bn	-	born
BWM	-	British	war	medal
Cert	-	certificate
consec	-	consecutive
Ct	-	carat
Cuir	-	cuirassed
Dia	-	diadem
Dr.	-	draped

e/k	-	edge	knock
EPQ	-	exceptional	paper	
quality
Est	-	estimate
excl	-	excluding
g	-	grams
Hd	-	head
incl	-	including
l	-	left
laur - laureated
LSGC	-	Long	Service	&	Good
																									Conduct	Medal
LOTR	-	Lord	of	the	Rings
misc	-	miscellaneous
MR	-	Mounted	Rifles
ND	-	no	date
NSS	-	no	shoulder	strap
Obv	-	obverse

QSM	-	Queen's	South	
																		Africa	Medal
Rev	-	reverse
r	-	right
Rad	-	radiating
r/n	-	rim	nick
scr	-	scratches
sl	-	slight
s/n	-	serial	number
stg	-	standing
Sth	-	South
trun	-	truncation
VM	-	Victory	Medal
WM	-	white	metal

ABBREVIATIONS

Public Stamp Auction
Our 47th Stamp Auction is on Saturday 20th September 2025,

commencing at 11.30am, at the West Plaza Hotel. 
View the catalogue online at www.mowbraycollectables.com
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NZ’s Rarest Stamp up for Auction!
We are pleased to announce that New Zealand’s rarest 
postage stamp, the unique 4d Lake Taupo with inverted 

centre, will be going under the hammer in our International 
Stamp Auction on Saturday, 20th of September 2025, with

an estimate of $250,000.

Invitation to Sell Stamps,
Coins, Medals and Banknotes 

GET TOP RESULTS WHEN SELLING YOUR COLLECTION

SELL WITH US BECAUSE WE:
• Assess	the	items	that	others	find	difficult
• Assess	the	whole	collection
• Travel	for	suitable	collections
• Market	worldwide
• Provide	quality	images
• Get	high	sales	rates	and	meaningful	reserves
• Get	high	prices

Enter your collection in our 20th March 2026 sale now.  Entries	
should	be	made	by	9th	January	2026.		Early	entries	get	priority.  
Please	email	or	contact	us	now	if	you	have	material	to	offer.

Contact us now
David Galt - Managing Director
Phone	022	0321	143,	email	david.galt@mowbrays.nz

Liam Jennings - Numismatic Manager
Phone	022	099	4453,	email	liam@mowbrays.nz
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The	grading	F/VF	denotes	that	the	obverse	is	F	and	the	reverse	VF.		The	grading	F-VF	is	used	
when	a	lot	contains	two	or	more	coins	of	differing	grade,	and	denotes	that	the	coins	range	in	
condition	between	F	and	VF.		Mowbray	grading	may	differ	from	that	of	grading	companies	and	is	
based	on	standards	typically	applied	in	each	market,	including	as	detailed	in	Krause	Catalogues.

BU	 Brilliant	Uncirculated
UNC	 Uncirculated
AU	 Almost	Uncirculated
gEF	 Good	EF
EF	 Extremely	Fine
aEF	 Almost	EF
gVF	 Good	VF
VF	 Very	Fine

ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At	the	premises	of	Mowbray	Collectables	(Main	Highway,	Otaki)	by	appointment;

or	at	West	Plaza	Hotel,	Wellington,	Friday	19th	September	from	9am	(prior	to	the	auction).

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For	enquiries	regarding	lot	descriptions	etc,	please	contact	our	office	or	email

auctions@mowbrays.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For	those	not	attending	the	auction,	bids	can	be	placed	by	mail,	phone,	fax,	email	or	via
our	website	www.mowbraycollectables.com.	Such bids should be received by us no later 

than 8am Friday 19th September (GMT	+	12	hours)	(at	your	risk	if	not	received	by	the	
auctioneer	in	time).

Phone bidding	during	the	auction	is	available	by prior arrangement only. $1,000	minimum
in	bids	applies.

Live online bidding	is	available	via	auctions.mowbraycollectables.com	and	our	mobile	apps.
A 3% surcharge applies for this service whether placed prior to, or during the auction.

IMPORTANT
Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the	hammer	price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates	at	time	of	going	to	press:	NZ$1	=	UK	45p,	USA	59c,	Euro	52c,	Australia	91c

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit	card	payments	will	incur	a	surcharge	of	2%	for	Visa,	Mastercard	&	American	Express.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor	bids	will	not	be	accepted	on	their	own	lots.

GRADINGS aVF	 Almost	VF
gF	 Good	Fine
F	 Fine
aF	 Almost	Fine
VG	 Very	Good
G Good
aG		 About	Good

MS	–	Mint	State	(US	Sheldon	grading	system,	70	is	top)
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Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the	hammer	price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
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GRADINGS aVF	 Almost	VF
gF	 Good	Fine
F	 Fine
aF	 Almost	Fine
VG	 Very	Good
G Good
aG		 About	Good

MS	–	Mint	State	(US	Sheldon	grading	system,	70	is	top)

MILITARY MEDALS & MEDALLIONS
Additional research notes are available on most named medals online 

on our website at www.mowbrays.co.nz/files/medalnotes.pdf

Military
1	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1845-1847,	impressed	R.	HANDFORD,	CAPTN.	
	 F.	CL.,	H.M.S.	RACEHORSE.	Richard	Handford,	bn	1809,	enlisted	with	
	 the	navy	in	1825	as	a	Boy	3rd	class,	&	rose	through	the	ranks,	serving	
	 in	many	vessels	to	reach	Captain	of	the	Forecastle.	He	retired	from	
	 the	navy	on	19	May	1856,	with	27	years,	10	months	of	service.	This	
	 is	his	only	medal,	one	of	36	to	HMS	Racehorse.	Provenance:	I	S	
	 Wright,	Sydney	29/12/1993.	EF	 $3,000	

2	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1845-1846,	impressed	J.LACEY.	A.B.	H.M.S.	
	 HAZARD.	Joseph	Lacey	served	on	HMS	Hazard,	whose	main	action	
	 was	defending	Russell,	then	known	as	Kororareka,	during	which	six	
	 men	from	the	ship	were	killed	&	about	15	were	injured.	Hazard	crew	
	 received	35	of	this	date.	Note	that	the	full	stop	after	S	in	naming	is	
	 an	inverted	comma.	Provenance:	H	Robinson	collection,	Spink	Noble	
	 November	1993/1144;	&	Goldbuyers,	Wellington	18/01/1994.	Some	
	 e/k's	Obv,	otherwise	gVF.		 $2,400	

3	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1860-1861,	impressed	WILLIAM	HOCKING.	
	 A	B.	HMS	PELORUS	.	MYB	123.	Only	116	medals	were	issued	to	HMS	
	 Pelorus.	Provenance:	Tully,	Sydney,	16/06/1994,	&	ex	Harry	
	 Robinson	Collection.	Slight	r/n	lower	Rev.	EF	 $1,600	

4	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1861-1866,	impressed	H.	MILLS.	1ST	
	 WAIKATO.	REGT.	Herbert	William	Mills,	bn	1843,	enlisted	on	1	Sept	
	 1863	at	Melbourne,	where	he	had	been	working	as	a	plasterer.	
	 Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	Sydney,	29/07/1998.	VF	 $1,000	

5	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1861-1866,	impressed	2964	SERGT.	PATR.	
	 COLEMAN.	57TH	REGT.	Patrick	Coleman,	bn	1837	at	St	Johns,	
	 Limerick,	a	cooper,	enlisted	with	the	57th	on	25	Aug	1854.	He	
	 served	in	Malta,	Crimea,	East	Indies,	&	New	Zealand	(6	yrs,	63	days),	
	 totalling	21	yrs.	He	received	the	Crimea	Medal	with	the	Sebastopol	
	 clasp	(as	a	Corpl),	the	Turkish	Crimea	Medal,	&	the	New	Zealand	
	 Medal.	He	was	discharged	at	Woolwich	on	4	Dec	1876.	VF	 $1,000	

6	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1863-1864,	impressed	H.J.BARNES.	CAPTN.	
	 AFTR	G.D.	HMS	MIRANDA.	Henry	J.	Barnes	was	Captain	of	the	
	 Afterguard.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	Sydney	17/06/1999,	also	ex	
	 Harry	Robinson	collection.	Crew	of	Miranda,	a	wood	steam	corvette,	
	 were	awarded	92	medals.	EF	 $1,500	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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7	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1864,	impressed	474	E	DREW,	40TH	REGT.	E	
	 Drew	was	at	the	battle	of	Gate	Pa.	He	was	discharged	on	28	March	
	 1870.	There	were	33	medals	to	the	40th.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney	21/05/1997,	also	from	the	Harry	Robinson	Collection.	Some	
	 r/n's.	VF	 $1,300	

8	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	impressed	C.	LONG.	3RD	WAIKATO.	
	 MILA.	Charles	Long,	bn	Portsmouth	1841,	died	Auckland	1915,	
	 joined	the	1st	Waikato	in	about	1862	(Service	no	381).	By	exchange	
	 he	left	the	Regiment	&	was	attached	to	the	3rd	Waikato	Militia	&	
	 the	Imperial	Commissariat	Corps.	He	was	present	at	Gate	Pa	(1864),	
	 Orakau	(also	called	Ake	Ake,	1864),	Irihanga	(1867)	&	Whakamarama	
	 (1867).	Remaining	with	the	Armed	Constabulary,	he	transferred	to	
	 the	Taranaki	district	in	1878	&	Kawhia	in	1884.	Discharged	from	
	 service	on	18	Feb	1888,	he	went	goldmining	in	Thames.	Provenance:	
	 I	S	Wright,	Sydney	19/05/2000.	EF	 $1,400	

9	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	engraved	in	black	capitals,	J.CURLEY.	
	 2D.	WAIKATO	REGT.	John	Curley,	bn	1837,	died	Wellington	1915,	
	 gave	his	birthplace	as	Tillingham,	Kent.	Other	records	suggest	
	 Roscommon,	Ireland.	A	bushman,	he	enlisted	with	the	2nd	Waikato	
	 at	Howick	on	28	Aug	1863.	He	fought	at	Nukumara	&	Kakramea.	In	
	 1871	he	was	in	the	newspaper	because	he	&	Alfred	Crew	had	been	
	 shot	at	while	shooting	for	pigeons.	He	received	a	Crown	Land	grant	
	 at	Te	Awamutu.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	Sydney	3/05/2000.	EF		 $1,200	

10	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	engraved	in	black	capitals,	CORPL.	J.	
	 WALDEN,	WELLINGTON	RIFLES.,	MYB123.	James	Walden,	bn	
	 Wellington	1	Oct	1843,	died	1914	in	Miramar,	was	an	active	sports-
	 man	&	good	shot.	He	served	with	the	Victorian	sloop	“Victoria”	in	
	 1860-61,	then	joined	the	Wellington	Rifles	&	served	under	Captain	
	 George	Buck	during	the	Titokowaru	campaign.	He	was	injured	at	Te	
	 Ngutu	o	te	Manu	where	Major	von	Tempsky	&	Captains	Buck	&	
	 Palmer	were	killed.	Walden	was	alongside	Buck	when	Buck	was	
	 killed,	and	despite	being	severely	injured,	Walden	retrieved	Buck’s	
	 sword	from	the	battlefield.	After	the	end	of	hostilities,	on	25	June	
	 1877	he	was	appointed	Sub-Lieut,	rising	to	Lieutenant,	&	comman-
	 ded	the	Wellington	City	Rifles	at	Parihaka	in	1881.	Resigning	in	1885,	
	 he	was	employed	as	a	private	detective.	He	was	tried	but	found	not	
	 guilty	of	attempting	to	tar	&	feather	Sydney	Nimmo	Muir	at	the	
	 Addington	trotting	grounds.	It	was	alleged	the	“wife	of	a	well-known	
	 legislator	residing	in	the	Hutt	has	been	subject	of	considerable	atten-
	 tion	on	the	part	of	the	gentleman,	and,	in	spite	of	constant	reminders	
	 that	these	attentions	were	not	welcome,	he	refused	to	desist.”	By	
	 1896,	Walden	was	a	tally	clerk.	Provenance:	Tully’s	Sydney,	
	 4/01/1994.	EF	 $2,000	

11	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	miniature,	undated.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney.	EF.		 $300	
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7	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1864,	impressed	474	E	DREW,	40TH	REGT.	E	
	 Drew	was	at	the	battle	of	Gate	Pa.	He	was	discharged	on	28	March	
	 1870.	There	were	33	medals	to	the	40th.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney	21/05/1997,	also	from	the	Harry	Robinson	Collection.	Some	
	 r/n's.	VF	 $1,300	

8	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	impressed	C.	LONG.	3RD	WAIKATO.	
	 MILA.	Charles	Long,	bn	Portsmouth	1841,	died	Auckland	1915,	
	 joined	the	1st	Waikato	in	about	1862	(Service	no	381).	By	exchange	
	 he	left	the	Regiment	&	was	attached	to	the	3rd	Waikato	Militia	&	
	 the	Imperial	Commissariat	Corps.	He	was	present	at	Gate	Pa	(1864),	
	 Orakau	(also	called	Ake	Ake,	1864),	Irihanga	(1867)	&	Whakamarama	
	 (1867).	Remaining	with	the	Armed	Constabulary,	he	transferred	to	
	 the	Taranaki	district	in	1878	&	Kawhia	in	1884.	Discharged	from	
	 service	on	18	Feb	1888,	he	went	goldmining	in	Thames.	Provenance:	
	 I	S	Wright,	Sydney	19/05/2000.	EF	 $1,400	

9	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	engraved	in	black	capitals,	J.CURLEY.	
	 2D.	WAIKATO	REGT.	John	Curley,	bn	1837,	died	Wellington	1915,	
	 gave	his	birthplace	as	Tillingham,	Kent.	Other	records	suggest	
	 Roscommon,	Ireland.	A	bushman,	he	enlisted	with	the	2nd	Waikato	
	 at	Howick	on	28	Aug	1863.	He	fought	at	Nukumara	&	Kakramea.	In	
	 1871	he	was	in	the	newspaper	because	he	&	Alfred	Crew	had	been	
	 shot	at	while	shooting	for	pigeons.	He	received	a	Crown	Land	grant	
	 at	Te	Awamutu.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	Sydney	3/05/2000.	EF		 $1,200	

10	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	engraved	in	black	capitals,	CORPL.	J.	
	 WALDEN,	WELLINGTON	RIFLES.,	MYB123.	James	Walden,	bn	
	 Wellington	1	Oct	1843,	died	1914	in	Miramar,	was	an	active	sports-
	 man	&	good	shot.	He	served	with	the	Victorian	sloop	“Victoria”	in	
	 1860-61,	then	joined	the	Wellington	Rifles	&	served	under	Captain	
	 George	Buck	during	the	Titokowaru	campaign.	He	was	injured	at	Te	
	 Ngutu	o	te	Manu	where	Major	von	Tempsky	&	Captains	Buck	&	
	 Palmer	were	killed.	Walden	was	alongside	Buck	when	Buck	was	
	 killed,	and	despite	being	severely	injured,	Walden	retrieved	Buck’s	
	 sword	from	the	battlefield.	After	the	end	of	hostilities,	on	25	June	
	 1877	he	was	appointed	Sub-Lieut,	rising	to	Lieutenant,	&	comman-
	 ded	the	Wellington	City	Rifles	at	Parihaka	in	1881.	Resigning	in	1885,	
	 he	was	employed	as	a	private	detective.	He	was	tried	but	found	not	
	 guilty	of	attempting	to	tar	&	feather	Sydney	Nimmo	Muir	at	the	
	 Addington	trotting	grounds.	It	was	alleged	the	“wife	of	a	well-known	
	 legislator	residing	in	the	Hutt	has	been	subject	of	considerable	atten-
	 tion	on	the	part	of	the	gentleman,	and,	in	spite	of	constant	reminders	
	 that	these	attentions	were	not	welcome,	he	refused	to	desist.”	By	
	 1896,	Walden	was	a	tally	clerk.	Provenance:	Tully’s	Sydney,	
	 4/01/1994.	EF	 $2,000	

11	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	miniature,	undated.	Provenance:	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney.	EF.		 $300	

12	 NZ	Long	&	Efficient	Service	Medal,	engraved	capitals,	NO1	SERGT.	
	 MAJOR	CHAS.	HENRY.	DUNEDIN	ENGINEER	VOLS.	(1901),	OD92.	
	 Charles	Henry	(born	Karl	Eduard	Henry)	bn	Dresden,	1843.	Arriving	
	 in	New	Zealand	in	1875	&	naturalised	in	1885,	he	worked	in	Dunedin	
	 as	a	gunsmith	&	later	as	an	electrician.	He	was	Sergeant-Major	of	
	 the	Dunedin	Engineer	Corps	from	1885	until	his	death	in	1902.	Ex	
	 Tully’s	Sydney,	17/6/1994.	gVF		 $200	

13	 NZ	(2),	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal,	clasp	South	Africa	1902,	
	 impressed	9168	C.	Gottermeyer.	2ND.	REGT.	10TH.	NZ.	CONT.	&	
	 Medallion,	engraved	“Presented	to	C.	Gottermeyer	1902	10TH	NZ	
	 CONGT	BY	THE	MARSHLAND	DISTRICT	E:B,	hallmarked	WHH,	anchor,	
	 b;	9ct,	9.1g.	Charles	Gottermeyer	(legally	Karl),	bn	Christchurch,	
	 1878,	died	1954,	enlisted	with	the	E	Squadron	of	the	South	Island	
	 Battalion	on	8	April	1902.	He	transferred	to	the	9	NZMR	on	30	June	
	 1902,	returned	to	NZ	&	worked	as	a	market	gardener.	Ex	Ming	Court	
	 Antiques,	Christchurch,	7/8/1987.	VF	 $800	

14	 NZ	Memorial	Plaque,	CHARLES	EDWARD	MAYO.	Mayo,	bn	Dunedin	
	 29	June	1893,	enlisted	as	a	Private	with	the	Canterbury	Regt	on	4	
	 Oct	1916,	&	began	his	service	in	France	on	26th	April	1917.	Hospi-
	 talised	with	injuries	on	24	Sept	1917,	he	returned	to	the	front	&	
	 was	KIA	at	the	Somme	on	14	April	1918	when	with	the	Entrenching	
	 Battalion.	Engraved	detail	on	Rev,	CHARLES	EDWARD	MAYO	NZ	
	 FORCES	No	44068.	EF	 $300	

15	 NZ	WWI	Pair,	BWM	&	VM,	impressed	51844	PTE	V.G.HOWE.	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Vernon	Gloster	Howe,	bn	Australia,	moved	to	NZ	1912	&	embarked	
	 as	a	Rifleman	(NZ	Rifle	Brigade	reinforcements)	on	"Maunganui",	
	 27th	Reinforcements	12/6/17,	&	served	in	the	Western	Theatre.	
	 VF	&	EF	 $110	

16	 NZ	1914-15	Star,	impressed	8/2281	PTE.	J.	JAMES.	N.Z.E.F.	Jack	
	 James	was	killed	at	Chunuk	Bair	on	8	August	1915.	He	is	in	an	
	 unmarked	grave,	Panel	No	15	&	his	name	is	on	the	NZ	Chunuk	Bair	
	 NZ	memorial.	gVF	 $300	

17	 NZ	WWI	(4),	1914-15	STARS	(2),	impressed	7/295	SJT.	H.W.	YAXLEY	
	 N.Z.E.F.	&	8/2527	PTE.	J.D.	ARTHUR	N.Z.E.F.;	&	VM's	(2),	55590	SPR	
	 G.	McD.	ELLIOTT.	N.Z.E.F.	&	12/3551	PTE.	W.	BATCHELOR.	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Horace	William	Yaxley,	bn	Kaikoura	in	1891,	joined	the	Canterbury	
	 Mounted	Rifles	on	17	Aug	1914.	He	was	wounded	in	action	on	
	 Walkers	Ridge	on	14	May	1915,	&	again	on	29	August	1915.	After	
	 reaching	Sgt	in	the	Egypt/Palestine	region,	he	died	of	typhus	on	12	
	 March	1919.	James	Dundas	Arthur	(bn	1891	Cromwell)	was	also	
	 wounded	in	action	at	Gallipoli	(11/12/15)	&	the	Somme	(27/9/16).	
	 Walter	Batchelor	was	also	wounded	twice	on	the	Western	Front	in	
	 1917	&	later	died	in	Onehunga	(More	details	online).	VF	-	aEF	 $300	
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18	 NZ	WWI,	BWM	impressed	3/3166	CAPT.	R.	S.	STEPHENSON.	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Dr	Ralph	Stuart	Stephenson,	bn	Victoria	1867	&	educated	in	
	 Tasmania,	won	a	scholarship	to	Edinburgh	University	where	he	took	
	 an	MD	degree	with	honours.	A	highly	respected	Dunedin	physician,	
	 he	established	a	Sanatorium	at	Flagstaff,	enlisted	with	the	NZ	
	 Medical	Corps	in	1917,	&	was	discharged	on	9	November	1918,	
	 returning	to	Dunedin	where	he	died	on	17	January	1924.	AU	 $120	

19	 NZ	Territorial	Service	Medal,	2nd	Wright	variety,	impressed	CAPT.	
	 C.	A.	NOBLE,	CANTERBURY	RGT.,	MYB279.	Charles	Andrews	Noble,	
	 bn	Stratford,	Taranaki	in	1901,	died	Christchurch	1976,	was	a	school	
	 teacher.	In	1940		he	was	Captain	&	Officer	Commanding	the	6th	
	 (Cadet)	Battalion.		He	was	appointed	headmaster	of	Christchurch	
	 West	High	School	in	1941.	Ex	Alf	Abel	28/2/1993.	UNC		 $250	

20	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS	impressed	NZ405489	Sjt.	A.J.V.	HUNT,	MYB191.	
	 Albert	John	Victor	Hunt,	bn	in	Methven,	Canterbury,	1918,	KIA	at	
	 sea	in	Oct	1942,	Hunt	was	serving	as	a	Wireless	operator	&	Gunner	
	 in	the	207	Squadron	RAF,	on	a	Lancaster	Bomber	&	was	shot	down	
	 Northeast	of	Caen,	France,	during	a	raid	on	Milan,	Italy.	On	brooch	
	 mount,	no	ribbon	or	box.	EF	 $450	

21	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS	impressed	65139	PTE.	F	Roberts,	Frank	
	 Tewharau	Roberts,	bn	Te	Awamutu,	Waikato,	c.1918,	who	worked	
	 as	a	farm	hand	before	enlisting	in	1941	with	the	28th	Maori	
	 Battalion,	was	KIA	5	Jan	1943	in	North	Africa.	EF	 $600	

22	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS,	impressed	A/Lt	(A)	L.	F.	WEATHERALL	
	 RNZNVR	(Fleet	Air	Arm),	WWII.	Louis	Frank	Weatherall,	bn	1922	at	
	 Ettrick,	Otago,	worked	in	the	Lands	&	Survey	Dept	in	Wellington.	He	
	 enlisted	with	the	Fleet	Air	Arm	on	1	Oct	1941,	gaining	a	pilot's	badge	
	 on	8	May	1942.	He	drowned	on	26	April	1944	after	an	accident	
	 when	flying	across	the	North	Atlantic	on	a	training	run	in	a	Blackburn	
	 Skua	II,	while	in	Squadron	771	at	the	HMS	Tern	base	at	Orkney.	Ex	
	 Peter	Bargas,	8/2/1992.	EF		 $500	

23	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	6,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star,	Italy	Star,	Defence	
	 Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	
	 1939-45.	Unnamed	&	unmounted.	gVF	-	EF	 $250	

24	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	6,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star,	Italy	Star,	Defence	
	 Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	1939-
	 45.	Unnamed	&	unmounted.	VF	-	EF	 $240	

25	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	5,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star	with	8th	Army	clasp,	
	 Italy	Star,	Defence	Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	
	 Service	Medal	1939-45.	Swing	mounted,	unnamed.	gVF	-	EF		 $200	
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18	 NZ	WWI,	BWM	impressed	3/3166	CAPT.	R.	S.	STEPHENSON.	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Dr	Ralph	Stuart	Stephenson,	bn	Victoria	1867	&	educated	in	
	 Tasmania,	won	a	scholarship	to	Edinburgh	University	where	he	took	
	 an	MD	degree	with	honours.	A	highly	respected	Dunedin	physician,	
	 he	established	a	Sanatorium	at	Flagstaff,	enlisted	with	the	NZ	
	 Medical	Corps	in	1917,	&	was	discharged	on	9	November	1918,	
	 returning	to	Dunedin	where	he	died	on	17	January	1924.	AU	 $120	

19	 NZ	Territorial	Service	Medal,	2nd	Wright	variety,	impressed	CAPT.	
	 C.	A.	NOBLE,	CANTERBURY	RGT.,	MYB279.	Charles	Andrews	Noble,	
	 bn	Stratford,	Taranaki	in	1901,	died	Christchurch	1976,	was	a	school	
	 teacher.	In	1940		he	was	Captain	&	Officer	Commanding	the	6th	
	 (Cadet)	Battalion.		He	was	appointed	headmaster	of	Christchurch	
	 West	High	School	in	1941.	Ex	Alf	Abel	28/2/1993.	UNC		 $250	

20	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS	impressed	NZ405489	Sjt.	A.J.V.	HUNT,	MYB191.	
	 Albert	John	Victor	Hunt,	bn	in	Methven,	Canterbury,	1918,	KIA	at	
	 sea	in	Oct	1942,	Hunt	was	serving	as	a	Wireless	operator	&	Gunner	
	 in	the	207	Squadron	RAF,	on	a	Lancaster	Bomber	&	was	shot	down	
	 Northeast	of	Caen,	France,	during	a	raid	on	Milan,	Italy.	On	brooch	
	 mount,	no	ribbon	or	box.	EF	 $450	

21	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS	impressed	65139	PTE.	F	Roberts,	Frank	
	 Tewharau	Roberts,	bn	Te	Awamutu,	Waikato,	c.1918,	who	worked	
	 as	a	farm	hand	before	enlisting	in	1941	with	the	28th	Maori	
	 Battalion,	was	KIA	5	Jan	1943	in	North	Africa.	EF	 $600	

22	 NZ	MEMORIAL	CROSS,	impressed	A/Lt	(A)	L.	F.	WEATHERALL	
	 RNZNVR	(Fleet	Air	Arm),	WWII.	Louis	Frank	Weatherall,	bn	1922	at	
	 Ettrick,	Otago,	worked	in	the	Lands	&	Survey	Dept	in	Wellington.	He	
	 enlisted	with	the	Fleet	Air	Arm	on	1	Oct	1941,	gaining	a	pilot's	badge	
	 on	8	May	1942.	He	drowned	on	26	April	1944	after	an	accident	
	 when	flying	across	the	North	Atlantic	on	a	training	run	in	a	Blackburn	
	 Skua	II,	while	in	Squadron	771	at	the	HMS	Tern	base	at	Orkney.	Ex	
	 Peter	Bargas,	8/2/1992.	EF		 $500	

23	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	6,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star,	Italy	Star,	Defence	
	 Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	
	 1939-45.	Unnamed	&	unmounted.	gVF	-	EF	 $250	

24	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	6,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star,	Italy	Star,	Defence	
	 Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	1939-
	 45.	Unnamed	&	unmounted.	VF	-	EF	 $240	

25	 NZ	WWII	Group	of	5,	1939-45	Star,	Africa	Star	with	8th	Army	clasp,	
	 Italy	Star,	Defence	Medal	1939-45,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	NZ	War	
	 Service	Medal	1939-45.	Swing	mounted,	unnamed.	gVF	-	EF		 $200	

26	 NZ	(2),	ANZAC	COMMEMORATIVE	MEDAL	1967,	MYB356,	MP1967/6,	
	 bronze,	76x50mm,	impressed	E	H	HAYTHORNE,	&	badge.	Edmund	
	 Hugh	Haythorne,	2/133	NZ	Artillery,	Volunteer	Gunner,	bn	1895	at	
	 Kiwitea,	Feilding.	In	WWI	he	enlisted	on	16	Oct	1914	as	a	gunner	&	
	 served	in	Egypt,	Gallipoli,	France	&	Belgium.	He	was	reported	
	 wounded	in	both	1915	&	1917.	In	WWII	he	enlisted	as	a	Private	with	
	 the	NZ	Medical	Corps	(No	36520).	He	was	reported	missing	in	1940	
	 when	for	4	mths	he	took	refuge	in	the	hills	in	Greece.	Given	the	
	 opportunity	to	leave	by	hospital	ship,	he	chose	to	stay	with	the	
	 wounded	&	was	captured.	He	was	a	POW	at	Stalag	VIII-B	(later	334)	
	 Lamsdorf,	Poland,	mostly	in	good	health,	caring	for	the	sick	&	
	 wounded,	but	died	from	lung	cancer	on	11	March	1945	at	Stalag	
	 VII-A,	Moorsburg,	Germany.	Ex	Chalon		25/9/2002;	with	case.	UNC	 $200	

27	 AUSTRALIA,	HMAS	SYDNEY	-	SMS	EMDEN	Medal,	Nov	9,	1914,	
	 unnamed,	underlying	coin	Mexican	Peso	1900	A.M,	km409.2,	
	 regarded	as	an	unofficial	campaign	medal,	by	W.	Kerr,	Sydney	
	 (C.1914/4).	Jeweller	Kerr	produced	1000	of	these	from	silver	coins	
	 salvaged	from	the	Emden,	of	which	most	were	presented	to	Crew.	
	 The	Peso	version	is	rare,	most	being	from	earlier	8	reales.	Vendor	
	 notes	record	authentication	by	I	S	Wright,	Sydney	after	purchase	
	 from	Raymond	Holdich	International,	London	on	13/10/2001.	VF	 $2,000	

28	 AUSTRALIA	(2),	&	GB	(1),	1914-15	Stars	impressed	2151	DVR.	C.	M,	
	 BIRD.	1/F.	C.	ENS.	A.I.	F.	&	2564	PTE.	H.	ASHTON.	MANCH.	R.;	&	
	 BWM,	impressed	6852	PTE.	H.	S.	McNEIL.	24	BN.	A.I.F.	3.	Hugh	
	 Stuart	McNeil,	bn	Waipori,	New	Zealand	1896,	joined	the	AIF,	
	 serving	in	France.	With	others,	he	was	accused	of	participating	in	a	
	 mutiny	on	14	Nov	1918	by	combining	to	release	prisoners	from	the	
	 No	1	Field	Punishment	compound	at	Harve,	but	was	acquitted.	He	
	 returned	to	NZ	in	the	1920s	(See	details	in	online	medal	notes).	
	 VF	&	EF	 $250	

29	 GB	Waterloo	Medal	,	***	JOHN	CALLIAS.	2ND	BATT.	COLDSTREAM	
	 GDS.	**	,	John	Callias	was	present	on	16,	17	&	18	June	1815	&	on	
	 the	Waterloo	medal	roll.		He	was	in	Lieut	Col	Sir	Robert	Arbuthnot’s	
	 company.	The	unit	held	Hougomot	farm	&	Napoleon	made	repeated	
	 unsuccessful	attempts	to	win	it	so	that	it	was	engaged	longer	than	
	 any	other	British	or	Allied	unit	from	early	on	the	18th	until	the	
	 defeat	at	the	end	of	the	day.	The	casualty	rate	was	31%.	Provenance:	
	 I	S	Wright,	Sydney,	27/10/94.	Light	rim	bruises.	gF	 $2,800	

30	 GB	Waterloo	Medal,	**	SERJEANT	HENRY	CARLS	1ST	REG.	HUSSARS,	
	 K.G.L.*.	Henry	Carls	bn	in	Wimmers,	Wittlage,	Hanover	in	1774.	His	
	 real	name	may	have	been	H	von	der	Heide.	He	enlisted	with	the	1st	
	 Regt	of	the	Hussars	Kings	German	Legion	on	3	Nov	1803,	&	served	
	 for	14	years,	114	days,	incl	the	additional	2	years	for	being				cont.....
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	 .....cont			at	Waterloo.	He	served	with	the	6th	Brigade	under	Major-
	 General	Sir	Hussey	Vivian,	which	spearheaded	the	final	assault	on	
	 the	French	soon	after	8pm.	He	retired	aged	42	on	24th	Feb	1816	
	 because	of	a	knee	injury	while	on	duty	at	Cambray,	France,	in	1815.	
	 Bar	suspension	with	steel	clip.	aEF		 $2,000	

31	 GB	Waterloo	Medal	,	**	JOHN	WISHART.	1ST	BATT.	71ST	REG.	
	 FOOT.	**.	John	Wishart	was	in	the	71st	(Highland)	Regiment	at	
	 Waterloo	in	Adam’s	Light	Brigade.	It	was	pulled	into	action	at	the	
	 climax	of	the	battle	at	7	pm	&	played	a	key	role	with	a	volley	in	the	
	 flanks	of	Napoleon’s	Imperial	Guard	&	had	a	25%	casualty	rate.	He	
	 is	recorded	as	being	in	the	forces	at	Paris	in	early	1815.	Bar	suspen-
	 sion	with	steel	clip.	The	letters	SHART	appear	engraved.	Provenance:	
	 Tully,	Sydney	6/1/93.	Replaced	suspender.	F		 $2,200	

32	 GB	Waterloo	Medal,	officially	impressed	***	HENRY	LEE	10TH	ROYAL	
	 REG.	HUSSARS.	**.	Henry	Lee,	ca	1792-1868,	was	a	labourer	when	
	 he	enlisted	as	a	private	with	the	10th	Hussars	on	11	June	1811.	He	
	 served	in	the	Peninsula	&	France	in	1813	&	1814.	He	was	reported	
	 as	a	Prisoner	of	War	at	Orthes,	served	at	Vittoria	&	was	also	entitled	
	 to	the	MGS	with	Vittoria	clasp.	At	Waterloo,	Lee	was	with	Captain	
	 Henry	Floyd's	Troop	No.6	of	the	10th	Hussars,	which	was	part	of	the	
	 6th	Cavalry	Brigade	&	played	a	vital	role	after	the	collapse	of	the	
	 “old	guard”.	It	had	a	casualty	rate	of	24%.	He	subsequently	served	
	 in	Portugal	in	1827-28.	He	retired	as	a	private	on	23	July	1833	with	
	 the	additional	2	years	for	Waterloo	&	received	a	pension.	Original	
	 steel	suspender	loop	replaced	with	smaller	silver	loop	&	reinforcing	
	 clip	attachment.	Ex	Nobles,	Sydney,	March	1996.	aF	 $1,500	

33	 GB	Military	General	Service	Medal	1848,	5	clasps,	CIUDAD	RODRIGO,	
	 BADAJOZ,	SALAMANCA,	VITTORIA,	&	TOULOUSE,	impressed	HENRY	
	 BALL,	5TH	FOOT.	Clasps	are	confirmed.	Provenance:	Ex	Taylor	
	 collection	&	sold	at	March	Medals,	1984;	purchased	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney,	10/06/1994.	aEF	 $2,600	

34	 GB	Military	General	Service	Medal	1848,	clasps,	VITTORIA,	
	 PYRENEES,	NIVELLE,	NIVE,	&	ORTHES,	impressed	JAMES	KENAN,	
	 40TH	FOOT.,	MYB98.	During	the	Peninsula	War,	Kenan	was	in	Phillip’s	
	 Brigade	&	was	not	at	Toulouse	because	of	sickness.	He	was	also	at	
	 Waterloo	in	Captain	C	Ellis’s	company.	His	name	is	misspelt	Kennan	
	 in	the	medal	roll.	He	retired	on	3	July	1822	with	a	pension	of	6d	per	
	 day.	This	was	increased	to	9d	in	1853.		Provenance:	Glendining	1964;	
	 A.H.	Baldwin,	London,	31/8/1993,	r/n	Obv,	light	rim	bruises.	VF	 $2,400	

35	 GB	Naval	General	Service	Medal	1793-1840	with	MARTINIQUE	&	
	 GUADALOUPE	clasps.,	officially	impressed	BENJ.N	HOOPER,	MYB94.	
	 Hooper	served	on	"Pompée",	captured	from	the	French	&	is	on	the	
	 medal	roll	for	both	clasps,	for	actions	capturing	the	islands	in	
	 1809/10.	He	is	recorded	as	a	retired	Captain.	gVF	 $3,000	
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	 .....cont			at	Waterloo.	He	served	with	the	6th	Brigade	under	Major-
	 General	Sir	Hussey	Vivian,	which	spearheaded	the	final	assault	on	
	 the	French	soon	after	8pm.	He	retired	aged	42	on	24th	Feb	1816	
	 because	of	a	knee	injury	while	on	duty	at	Cambray,	France,	in	1815.	
	 Bar	suspension	with	steel	clip.	aEF		 $2,000	

31	 GB	Waterloo	Medal	,	**	JOHN	WISHART.	1ST	BATT.	71ST	REG.	
	 FOOT.	**.	John	Wishart	was	in	the	71st	(Highland)	Regiment	at	
	 Waterloo	in	Adam’s	Light	Brigade.	It	was	pulled	into	action	at	the	
	 climax	of	the	battle	at	7	pm	&	played	a	key	role	with	a	volley	in	the	
	 flanks	of	Napoleon’s	Imperial	Guard	&	had	a	25%	casualty	rate.	He	
	 is	recorded	as	being	in	the	forces	at	Paris	in	early	1815.	Bar	suspen-
	 sion	with	steel	clip.	The	letters	SHART	appear	engraved.	Provenance:	
	 Tully,	Sydney	6/1/93.	Replaced	suspender.	F		 $2,200	

32	 GB	Waterloo	Medal,	officially	impressed	***	HENRY	LEE	10TH	ROYAL	
	 REG.	HUSSARS.	**.	Henry	Lee,	ca	1792-1868,	was	a	labourer	when	
	 he	enlisted	as	a	private	with	the	10th	Hussars	on	11	June	1811.	He	
	 served	in	the	Peninsula	&	France	in	1813	&	1814.	He	was	reported	
	 as	a	Prisoner	of	War	at	Orthes,	served	at	Vittoria	&	was	also	entitled	
	 to	the	MGS	with	Vittoria	clasp.	At	Waterloo,	Lee	was	with	Captain	
	 Henry	Floyd's	Troop	No.6	of	the	10th	Hussars,	which	was	part	of	the	
	 6th	Cavalry	Brigade	&	played	a	vital	role	after	the	collapse	of	the	
	 “old	guard”.	It	had	a	casualty	rate	of	24%.	He	subsequently	served	
	 in	Portugal	in	1827-28.	He	retired	as	a	private	on	23	July	1833	with	
	 the	additional	2	years	for	Waterloo	&	received	a	pension.	Original	
	 steel	suspender	loop	replaced	with	smaller	silver	loop	&	reinforcing	
	 clip	attachment.	Ex	Nobles,	Sydney,	March	1996.	aF	 $1,500	

33	 GB	Military	General	Service	Medal	1848,	5	clasps,	CIUDAD	RODRIGO,	
	 BADAJOZ,	SALAMANCA,	VITTORIA,	&	TOULOUSE,	impressed	HENRY	
	 BALL,	5TH	FOOT.	Clasps	are	confirmed.	Provenance:	Ex	Taylor	
	 collection	&	sold	at	March	Medals,	1984;	purchased	I	S	Wright,	
	 Sydney,	10/06/1994.	aEF	 $2,600	

34	 GB	Military	General	Service	Medal	1848,	clasps,	VITTORIA,	
	 PYRENEES,	NIVELLE,	NIVE,	&	ORTHES,	impressed	JAMES	KENAN,	
	 40TH	FOOT.,	MYB98.	During	the	Peninsula	War,	Kenan	was	in	Phillip’s	
	 Brigade	&	was	not	at	Toulouse	because	of	sickness.	He	was	also	at	
	 Waterloo	in	Captain	C	Ellis’s	company.	His	name	is	misspelt	Kennan	
	 in	the	medal	roll.	He	retired	on	3	July	1822	with	a	pension	of	6d	per	
	 day.	This	was	increased	to	9d	in	1853.		Provenance:	Glendining	1964;	
	 A.H.	Baldwin,	London,	31/8/1993,	r/n	Obv,	light	rim	bruises.	VF	 $2,400	

35	 GB	Naval	General	Service	Medal	1793-1840	with	MARTINIQUE	&	
	 GUADALOUPE	clasps.,	officially	impressed	BENJ.N	HOOPER,	MYB94.	
	 Hooper	served	on	"Pompée",	captured	from	the	French	&	is	on	the	
	 medal	roll	for	both	clasps,	for	actions	capturing	the	islands	in	
	 1809/10.	He	is	recorded	as	a	retired	Captain.	gVF	 $3,000	

36	 GB	Naval	General	Service	Medal	1793-1840	with	ST.	DOMINGO	
	 clasp.,	engraved	GEORGE	CLARKE,	MYB94.	Clarke	is	not	listed	in	the	
	 St	Domingo	list,	but	a	later	George	Clarke	is	found	in	1839/40.	St	
	 Domingo	saw	action	capturing	21	French	Vessels	on	6	February	806.	
	 Attractive	medal.	gVF	 $1,500	

37	 GB	Army	of	India	Medal	1799-1826	with	AVA	clasp,	S.BROOMFIELD,	
	 89TH	FOOT.		Samuel	Broomfield	bn	in	Derbyshire	in	1790.	A	labourer,	
	 he	enlisted	as	a	private	in	the	89th	in	1813.	He	served	for	20	years	
	 3	months,	with	12	years,	11	months	in	the	East	India	Service.	He	
	 retired	in	1827	&	received	a	pension,	in	part	from	“dysentery	&	
	 being	worn	out”.	He	was	in	Captain	Alpur’s	brigade	when	he	received	
	 the	Ava	clasp.	e/k	Rev.	gVF	 $2,000	

38	 GB	Naval	General	Service	Medal	1793-1840	with	SYRIA	clasp.,	
	 impressed	JAMES	LEGG,	MYB94.	Legg	is	on	the	medal	roll	as	an	able	
	 seaman.	Provenance:	Purchased	London,	25/09/1993.	EF	 $2,000	

39	 GB	China	War	Medal	1842	officially	impressed	**	JOHN	Mc.DONALD,	
	 H.	M.	S.	BELLISLE	***,	MYB110.	John	McDonald	served	as	an	ordinary	
	 seaman	on	the	Belleisle	in	the	First	Opium	War.	The	Belleisle	was	
	 converted	to	serve	as	a	troopship	&	stationed	in	China	from	Dec	
	 1841	until	signing	of	the	Treaty	of	Nanking	on	29	Aug	1842.	Ex	
	 Trafalgar	Square	Collectors	Centre,	24/9/1999.	VF	 $900	

40	 GB	Cabul	Medal	1842,	original	steel	suspender,	engraved	No	1674	
	 P.T.	JOSEPH	COLLIER	H	M	9TH	REGT.	*,	engraved	naming	preceded	
	 by	pawnbroker	symbols:	9/1	C/-/-,		Ex	Alf	Abel,	24/1/1995.	gVF		 $800	

41	 GB	Gwalior	Star	1843,	Maharajpor,	straight	sterling	silver	bar	sus-
	 pender,	engraved	in	running	script,	Private	Cornelius	Whelan	H.M.	
	 40th	Regt,	MYB112,	45mm.	Cornelius	Whelan,	bn	1823,	Wexford,	
	 died	NZ	1868,	joined	the	40th	Regt	as	Private	at	Cork	on	10	Sept	
	 1840	(service	no	1519).	He	served	for	21	yrs,	incl	East	Indies	(5	yrs)	
	 &	Australia/New	Zealand	(8	yrs,	7	mths).	He	married	in	Christchurch	
	 in	c1862,	&	in	June	1867	was	appointed	the	chief	warden	of	the	
	 Hokitika	gaol.	Ex	Chalon	Stamps,	Christchurch,	21	March	1989.	gVF			 $800	

42	 GB	Sutlej	Medal,	Aliwal	1846	Rev,	clasp	SOBRAON,	impressed	CORPL	
	 DENNIS	REARDON	53RD	REGT,	MYB113.		Dennis	Reardon,	bn	Straffin,	
	 Ireland	1820,	enlisted	as	a	Private	with	the	53rd	Regiment	at	Kildare	
	 in	1839	(service	no	1255).	Promoted	to	Corporal	on	1	Dec	1845,	he	
	 was	convicted	at	Court	Martial	“for	unbecoming	Conduct	as	a	Non-
	 Commissioned	Officer”	&	reduced	to	Private	on	14	July	1848,	but	
	 promoted	a	second	time	to	Corporal	on	1	Jan	1849.	Discharged	in	
	 1854	from	an	injury	rendering	his	right	elbow	immovable,	he	had	
	 served	14	yrs	194	days	of	service,	much	overseas	in	the	East	Indies.	
	 He	had	two	good	conduct	badges.	He	returned	to	Newry,	Ireland.	
	 Ex	I	S	Wright,	10/7/1996.	Scr's	left	field	Obv.	aVF	 $500	
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43	 GB	Sutlej	Medal	Moodkee	1845,	impressed	HENRY	McCAULEY	80TH	
	 REGT.	McCauley	received	the	medal	for	Moodkee,	Ferozebad	&	
	 Subraon,	according	to	Vendor	records.	Provenance:	Alf	Abel,	
	 19/10/1993.	Scr	at	ear,	Obv,	otherwise	VF.	 $600	
44	 GB	Punjab	Medal	1849,	scarcer	clasps	Mooltan	&	Goojerat,	impres-
	 sed	JAMES	CARR.	10TH	FOOT,	MYB114.	James	Carr	bn	in	1821	at	
	 Dublin	&	joined	the	10th	Regt	of	Foot	on	15	Jan	1842	(Service	
	 number	1607).	He	served	in	1845/46	with	the	army	of	the	Sutlej	&	
	 in	the	campaign	of	1848/49	incl	the	whole	of	the	siege	operations	
	 against	Mooltan,	&	the	repulse	of	the	night	attack	on	17	Aug	1848,	
	 at	the	start	of	second	Anglo-Sikh	war	&	was	then	at	Mooltan	incl	at	
	 the	surrender	of	the	fortress	on	22	Jan	1849,	followed	by	the	Battle	
	 of	Goojerat	on	21	Feb	1849.	He	served	in	the	East	Indies	for	14	yrs.	
	 Pensioned	on	11	Aug	1857	with	rheumatism,	he	retired	to	Athlone,	
	 Ireland	&	died	in	Ireland	in	1878.	VF					 $700	
45	 GB	Arctic	Medal	1818-1855,	unnamed	as	awarded,	46mm	by	32mm,	
	 MYB320.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	12/4/1995	&	highly	sought	after.	VF		 $3,000	

46	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1834-1853,	impressed	JOHN	HERRINGSHAW.	
	 6TH.	REGT.,	MYB115.	John	Herringshaw,	bn	Poonah,	Bombay,	in	
	 1832,	died	1888,	enlisted	with	the	6th	Regt	at	Westminster,	London	
	 on	3	Dec	1850	(service	no	3304).	He	received	the	medal	for	service	
	 in	1851-53.	Discharged	in	1861,	he	lived	in	Warwickshire	as	a	
	 Chelsea	Pensioner.	gVF		 $800	
47	 GB	Baltic	Medal	1854-55,	flan	3.75	mm,	privately	engraved	T.C.	
	 TETLEY.	BR.	RMA	HMS	TARTAR,	MYB118.	Bombardier	was	NCO	
	 equivalent	of	a	corporal	for	the	Royal	Marine	Artillery.	Some	r/n’s,	
	 otherwise	VF.			 $200	
48	 GB	Baltic	Medal	1854-55,	flan	4	mm,	unnamed	as	issued,	MYB118.	
	 Ex	Chalon	Stamps,	Christchurch,	23/3/1992.	Scr	right	Rev,	other-
	 wise	EF.					 $200	
49	 GB	Crimea	Medal	1854,	three	clasps,	Inkermann,	Balaklava,	&	
	 Sebastopol,	engraved	PTE.	URIH.	WINTER:	RM:	HMS.	ALBION.	The	
	 roll	confirms	the	clasps	to	Uriah	Winter.	While	at	Balaklava	he	was	
	 twice	court-martialled	for	being	drunk	at	evening	roll	call.	The	Albion	
	 visited	Wellington,	NZ	&	the	Albion	Hotel	there	was	named	after	it.	
	 Some	e/k’s.	gF			 $400	
50	 GB	Crimea	Medal	1854,	four	clasps,	Alma,	Balaklava,	Inkermann	&	
	 Sebastopol,	impressed	GR.	&	DR.	I.	Brickwood.	5TH.	BN.	RL.	ART,	
	 MYB119.	Isaac	Brickwood	bn	1832,	Cornwall,	enlisted	with	the	Royal	
	 Artillery	on	16	May	1850	(service	no	2970)	&	was	a	gunner	&	driver	
	 in	the	5th	Bttn,	Royal	Artillery	Small	Arms	Brigade.(Light	Division).	He	
	 was	discharged	on	4	Dec	1860	with	7	months	abroad	at	Crimea.	He	
	 received	the	Crimea	medal	&	the	Turkish	War	Medal.	After	discharge	
	 he	worked	as	a	gunsmith	in	Bootle,	Lancashire	&	died	in	1874	in	
	 Lancashire,	e/k	lower	Obv,	ex	Chalon	Stamps	28/4/1992.	gF	 $1,500	
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43	 GB	Sutlej	Medal	Moodkee	1845,	impressed	HENRY	McCAULEY	80TH	
	 REGT.	McCauley	received	the	medal	for	Moodkee,	Ferozebad	&	
	 Subraon,	according	to	Vendor	records.	Provenance:	Alf	Abel,	
	 19/10/1993.	Scr	at	ear,	Obv,	otherwise	VF.	 $600	
44	 GB	Punjab	Medal	1849,	scarcer	clasps	Mooltan	&	Goojerat,	impres-
	 sed	JAMES	CARR.	10TH	FOOT,	MYB114.	James	Carr	bn	in	1821	at	
	 Dublin	&	joined	the	10th	Regt	of	Foot	on	15	Jan	1842	(Service	
	 number	1607).	He	served	in	1845/46	with	the	army	of	the	Sutlej	&	
	 in	the	campaign	of	1848/49	incl	the	whole	of	the	siege	operations	
	 against	Mooltan,	&	the	repulse	of	the	night	attack	on	17	Aug	1848,	
	 at	the	start	of	second	Anglo-Sikh	war	&	was	then	at	Mooltan	incl	at	
	 the	surrender	of	the	fortress	on	22	Jan	1849,	followed	by	the	Battle	
	 of	Goojerat	on	21	Feb	1849.	He	served	in	the	East	Indies	for	14	yrs.	
	 Pensioned	on	11	Aug	1857	with	rheumatism,	he	retired	to	Athlone,	
	 Ireland	&	died	in	Ireland	in	1878.	VF					 $700	
45	 GB	Arctic	Medal	1818-1855,	unnamed	as	awarded,	46mm	by	32mm,	
	 MYB320.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	12/4/1995	&	highly	sought	after.	VF		 $3,000	

46	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1834-1853,	impressed	JOHN	HERRINGSHAW.	
	 6TH.	REGT.,	MYB115.	John	Herringshaw,	bn	Poonah,	Bombay,	in	
	 1832,	died	1888,	enlisted	with	the	6th	Regt	at	Westminster,	London	
	 on	3	Dec	1850	(service	no	3304).	He	received	the	medal	for	service	
	 in	1851-53.	Discharged	in	1861,	he	lived	in	Warwickshire	as	a	
	 Chelsea	Pensioner.	gVF		 $800	
47	 GB	Baltic	Medal	1854-55,	flan	3.75	mm,	privately	engraved	T.C.	
	 TETLEY.	BR.	RMA	HMS	TARTAR,	MYB118.	Bombardier	was	NCO	
	 equivalent	of	a	corporal	for	the	Royal	Marine	Artillery.	Some	r/n’s,	
	 otherwise	VF.			 $200	
48	 GB	Baltic	Medal	1854-55,	flan	4	mm,	unnamed	as	issued,	MYB118.	
	 Ex	Chalon	Stamps,	Christchurch,	23/3/1992.	Scr	right	Rev,	other-
	 wise	EF.					 $200	
49	 GB	Crimea	Medal	1854,	three	clasps,	Inkermann,	Balaklava,	&	
	 Sebastopol,	engraved	PTE.	URIH.	WINTER:	RM:	HMS.	ALBION.	The	
	 roll	confirms	the	clasps	to	Uriah	Winter.	While	at	Balaklava	he	was	
	 twice	court-martialled	for	being	drunk	at	evening	roll	call.	The	Albion	
	 visited	Wellington,	NZ	&	the	Albion	Hotel	there	was	named	after	it.	
	 Some	e/k’s.	gF			 $400	
50	 GB	Crimea	Medal	1854,	four	clasps,	Alma,	Balaklava,	Inkermann	&	
	 Sebastopol,	impressed	GR.	&	DR.	I.	Brickwood.	5TH.	BN.	RL.	ART,	
	 MYB119.	Isaac	Brickwood	bn	1832,	Cornwall,	enlisted	with	the	Royal	
	 Artillery	on	16	May	1850	(service	no	2970)	&	was	a	gunner	&	driver	
	 in	the	5th	Bttn,	Royal	Artillery	Small	Arms	Brigade.(Light	Division).	He	
	 was	discharged	on	4	Dec	1860	with	7	months	abroad	at	Crimea.	He	
	 received	the	Crimea	medal	&	the	Turkish	War	Medal.	After	discharge	
	 he	worked	as	a	gunsmith	in	Bootle,	Lancashire	&	died	in	1874	in	
	 Lancashire,	e/k	lower	Obv,	ex	Chalon	Stamps	28/4/1992.	gF	 $1,500	

51	 GB	Crimea	Medal	1854,	clasp	Azoff,	unnamed,	MYB119.	Good	design	
	 details,	sl	bruise	lower	Obv.	Ex	Martin	Daniel,	Sydney,	25/1/1991.	gVF				 $300	

52	 GB	Turkish	Crimea	Medal	1855-56,	Sardinia	Issue,	large	engraved	
	 capitals	J.	MABEY.	6.	BN.	RL.	ARTY,	MYB120.	John	S	Mabey	had	ser-
	 vice	no	3829.	Large	engraved	capitals.	Ex	Chalon	Stamps	14/8/92.	gF				 $100	

53	 GB	Second	China	War	Medal	1856-60,	clasps	Canton	1857	&	Taku	
	 Forts	1858,	unnamed,	as	issued	to	Royal	Navy	&	Marines,	MYB122,	
	 ex	Dynasty	Numismatic,	Singapore,	15/9/1989,	with	original	brooch.	
	 gVF	 $700	

54	 GB	Second	China	War	Medal	1856-60,	officially	impressed	GUNR	
	 JOHN	HOXEY.	NO.	4	BAT	2ND.	BDE.	RL.	ARTY.	MYB122.	John	Hoxey	
	 bn	Ireland,	1837,	&	enlisted	with	the	Royal	Artillery	(service	nos	
	 1178	&	741).	Having	become	a	Sergeant,	he	was	discharged	on	25	
	 March	1879	with	five	good	service	badges,	becoming	a	coachbuilder	
	 in	Guston,	Kent	&	died	at	Dover	in	1898.	Ex	Tully,	Sydney,	21/4/1992.	
	 VF		 $500	

55	 GB	Indian	Mutiny	Medal	1857-59,	clasps	Lucknow	&	Defence	of	
	 Lucknow,	impressed	CR.	SERJT.	GEO,	SOUTHGATE,	84TH.	REGT.,	
	 MYB121.	George	Southgate,	bn	Belgaum,	Karnataka,	India	on	27	Apr	
	 1827,	died	Brompton	1895,	enlisted	as	a	Private	with	41st	Regt	on	
	 19	April	1842	in	Belgaum,	moving	to	the	84th	Foot	on	31	Mar	1844	
	 (service	no	2377).	He	was	promoted	to	Colour	Serj	on	12	Feb	1858.	
	 In	1857	he	was	with	Sir	Henry	Havelock’s	relief	force	at	Lucknow,	
	 India.	He	was	also	engaged	in	the	actions	from	2-6	March	1858,	but
	 not	the	capture	of	Delhi.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	27/10/1994.	Sl	r/n	Rev.	gVF		 $1,600	

56	 GB	Indian	Mutiny	Medal	1857-59,	clasp	Lucknow,	officially	impressed	
	 JOHN,	FYLES.	97TH.	REGT.,	MYB121,	33mm.	John	Fyles	served	with	
	 the	"Jaunpore"	Field	Force	under	Brigadier	General	T.H.	Franks,	
	 joined	the	main	army	on	4	March	1858	&	was	at	the	siege	&	capture	
	 of	Lucknow.		Ex	Alf	Abel,	15/2/1992.	The	97th	had	441	men	in	the	
	 Jaunpur	field	force.	Sl	bruise	lower	left	Rev.	gEF	 $400	

57	 GB	Canada	General	Service	Medal,	clasp	Fenian	Raid	1866,	officially	
	 impressed	371	PTYE.	J.	RICH.	7:	RL:	FUS:,	MYB125.	John	Rich,	bn	
	 Taunton,	Somerset	1836,	died	Cardiff	1914,	was	in	the	1866	raid	
	 only.	Only	821	medals	were	issued	to	imperial	forces.	Sl	e/k's,	ex	Alf	
	 Abel	1/4/1996.	gVF	 $700	

58	 GB	Abyssinia	Medal	1867-68,	embossed	naming	on	Rev,	crown	
	 suspension,	MYB124.	to	235	J.	WHITE	1ST	BATTN.	4TH	THE	K.O.R.	
	 REGT.	(King’s	Own	Royal	Regiment,	Lancaster).	John	White	was	in	
	 the	campaign	to	"pacify"	King	Theodore,	with	a	march	of	600	miles	
	 to	destroy	Magdala	&	return	without	casualties	under	Major	F	
	 Roberts,	later	Lord	Roberts	of	Kandahar.	Ex	Martin	Daniel,	4/1/1992.	
	 gVF	 $700	
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59	 GB	Ashantee	Medal	1873-74,	Engraved	blackened	capitals	J.WILLIS,	
	 PY.	OFFR.	1.	CL.	H.M.S.	HIMALAYA	73-74,	MYB126,	thinner	than	the	
	 similar	East	&	West	Africa	Medal.	The	ship	was	also	present	at	the	
	 NZ	Wars	in	1863.	Ex	I	S	Wright	6/1/1993.	AU		 $300	

60	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1877-79	with	1879	clasp,	engraved	50/1795	
	 PTE	M.	CHRISTIE	57TH	FOOT,	MYB127.	Michael	Christie	(service	no	
	 1795)	was	with	the	50th	Brigade	engaged	against	the	Zulus	in	1879.	
	 The	50th	Brigade	was	part	of	Lord	Chelmsford’s	force	which	was	at	
	 the	Battles	of	Gingindlovu,	in	an	action	where	the	force	regained	
	 confidence	after	Rorke’s	drift	&	Ulundi,	closing	the	Anglo	Zulu	War	
	 with	the	defeat	of	Cetshwayo.	Christie	afterwards	was	transferred	
	 to	the	77th.	Ex	I	S	Wright	14/4/1999,	original	silk	ribbon,	light	
	 lettering	to	left	of	lion,	otherwise	rare	in	this	grade.	AU	 $1,800	

61	 GB	Afghanistan	Medal	1881,	engraved	1172.	PTE.	W.HOPWOOD.	
	 4TH	BN.	RIFLE	BDG,	MYB128.	William	Hopwood,	bn	Mold,	Wales	
	 1856,	died	1899,	joined	the	4th	Battn	of	the	Rifle	Brigade	on	24th	
	 March	1877.	He	served	in	India	from	15	Jan	1879	to	19	May	1885	&	
	 was	discharged	on	23	Mar	1889,	returning	to	coal	mining.	He	took	
	 part	in	the	Afghan	Campaign	1878-79	&	Waziri	Expedition	1881.	
	 Obv	sl	bruises,	otherwise	a	fully	detailed	EF.	 $200	

62	 GB	Egypt	Medal	1882,	clasps	TEl-El-KEBIR,	SUAKIN1884	&	El-TEB_
	 TAMAAI,	officially	engraved	1065.	PTE.	G.	PATTERSON,	1/GORD:	
	 HIGHRS:	N\	lightly	etched	after	name,	MYB131.	On	medal	roll.	Ex	I	S	
	 Wright,	6/1/1993,	sl	bruise	Obv,	a	few	star	points,	otherwise	well	
	 above	average	&	aEF.		 $700	

63	 GB	(2),	Egypt	Medal	undated,	clasp	THE	NILE	1884-85,	engraved	564	
	 PTE.	T.	CAREY,	1/CAM’N	HIGHRS.	(Thomas	Carey),	&	Khedives	Star,	
	 Egypt	1884-6,	MYB131	&	132.	The	Cameron	Highlanders	were	part	
	 of	the	expedition	to	relieve	General	Gordon	at	Khartoum,	arriving	a	
	 few	days	too	late.	Both	ex	Chalon	Stamps,	19/6/1992,	usual	marks	
	 from	the	Star.	F	&	VF		 $400	

64	 GB	Egypt	Medal	1882,	clasp	ALEXANDRIA	11TH	JULY,	engraved	G.	
	 GUNDRY.	CAPS.	MATE.	H.M.S.	ALEXANDRA,	MYB131.	George	Gundry	
	 (1832-1912)	enlisted	on	15	Aug	1847	&	served	as	a	Capstan	Mate.	
	 He	was	on	the	Alexandra	from	12	March	1880	to	31	Jan	1883	&	
	 finally	discharged	on	18	Sept	1885.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	light	marks	from	
	 Star,	otherwise	aEF.	 $300	

65	 GB	(3),	Egypt	Medals	(2),	1882,	clasp	TEl-El-KEBIR,	F,	&	undated,	
	 clasp	SUAKIN	1885,	AU;	&	Khedives	Star,	Egypt	1882,	VF.	Recipients,	
	 engraved,	were	respectively		2860.	PTE	G.	EVANS.	15TH	Co.	C	and	T	
	 Co	(latter	letters	obscure);	268	PTE	J.W.STUBBS.	MOUNTED	INFY.	
	 John	William	Stubbs,	bn	Leeds,	1860,	took	part	in	the	Suakin	&	
	 Sudan	in	1885	&	was	at	the	Battle	of	Giniss	on	30	Dec	1885,	the	last	
	 battle	clearly	fought	by	the	British	in	red	coats;	&	Edward				cont.....
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59	 GB	Ashantee	Medal	1873-74,	Engraved	blackened	capitals	J.WILLIS,	
	 PY.	OFFR.	1.	CL.	H.M.S.	HIMALAYA	73-74,	MYB126,	thinner	than	the	
	 similar	East	&	West	Africa	Medal.	The	ship	was	also	present	at	the	
	 NZ	Wars	in	1863.	Ex	I	S	Wright	6/1/1993.	AU		 $300	

60	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1877-79	with	1879	clasp,	engraved	50/1795	
	 PTE	M.	CHRISTIE	57TH	FOOT,	MYB127.	Michael	Christie	(service	no	
	 1795)	was	with	the	50th	Brigade	engaged	against	the	Zulus	in	1879.	
	 The	50th	Brigade	was	part	of	Lord	Chelmsford’s	force	which	was	at	
	 the	Battles	of	Gingindlovu,	in	an	action	where	the	force	regained	
	 confidence	after	Rorke’s	drift	&	Ulundi,	closing	the	Anglo	Zulu	War	
	 with	the	defeat	of	Cetshwayo.	Christie	afterwards	was	transferred	
	 to	the	77th.	Ex	I	S	Wright	14/4/1999,	original	silk	ribbon,	light	
	 lettering	to	left	of	lion,	otherwise	rare	in	this	grade.	AU	 $1,800	

61	 GB	Afghanistan	Medal	1881,	engraved	1172.	PTE.	W.HOPWOOD.	
	 4TH	BN.	RIFLE	BDG,	MYB128.	William	Hopwood,	bn	Mold,	Wales	
	 1856,	died	1899,	joined	the	4th	Battn	of	the	Rifle	Brigade	on	24th	
	 March	1877.	He	served	in	India	from	15	Jan	1879	to	19	May	1885	&	
	 was	discharged	on	23	Mar	1889,	returning	to	coal	mining.	He	took	
	 part	in	the	Afghan	Campaign	1878-79	&	Waziri	Expedition	1881.	
	 Obv	sl	bruises,	otherwise	a	fully	detailed	EF.	 $200	

62	 GB	Egypt	Medal	1882,	clasps	TEl-El-KEBIR,	SUAKIN1884	&	El-TEB_
	 TAMAAI,	officially	engraved	1065.	PTE.	G.	PATTERSON,	1/GORD:	
	 HIGHRS:	N\	lightly	etched	after	name,	MYB131.	On	medal	roll.	Ex	I	S	
	 Wright,	6/1/1993,	sl	bruise	Obv,	a	few	star	points,	otherwise	well	
	 above	average	&	aEF.		 $700	

63	 GB	(2),	Egypt	Medal	undated,	clasp	THE	NILE	1884-85,	engraved	564	
	 PTE.	T.	CAREY,	1/CAM’N	HIGHRS.	(Thomas	Carey),	&	Khedives	Star,	
	 Egypt	1884-6,	MYB131	&	132.	The	Cameron	Highlanders	were	part	
	 of	the	expedition	to	relieve	General	Gordon	at	Khartoum,	arriving	a	
	 few	days	too	late.	Both	ex	Chalon	Stamps,	19/6/1992,	usual	marks	
	 from	the	Star.	F	&	VF		 $400	

64	 GB	Egypt	Medal	1882,	clasp	ALEXANDRIA	11TH	JULY,	engraved	G.	
	 GUNDRY.	CAPS.	MATE.	H.M.S.	ALEXANDRA,	MYB131.	George	Gundry	
	 (1832-1912)	enlisted	on	15	Aug	1847	&	served	as	a	Capstan	Mate.	
	 He	was	on	the	Alexandra	from	12	March	1880	to	31	Jan	1883	&	
	 finally	discharged	on	18	Sept	1885.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	light	marks	from	
	 Star,	otherwise	aEF.	 $300	

65	 GB	(3),	Egypt	Medals	(2),	1882,	clasp	TEl-El-KEBIR,	F,	&	undated,	
	 clasp	SUAKIN	1885,	AU;	&	Khedives	Star,	Egypt	1882,	VF.	Recipients,	
	 engraved,	were	respectively		2860.	PTE	G.	EVANS.	15TH	Co.	C	and	T	
	 Co	(latter	letters	obscure);	268	PTE	J.W.STUBBS.	MOUNTED	INFY.	
	 John	William	Stubbs,	bn	Leeds,	1860,	took	part	in	the	Suakin	&	
	 Sudan	in	1885	&	was	at	the	Battle	of	Giniss	on	30	Dec	1885,	the	last	
	 battle	clearly	fought	by	the	British	in	red	coats;	&	Edward				cont.....

	 .....cont			Welstead,	bn	Chichester,	Sussex	in	1855,	identified	from	
	 engraved	details.	He	enlisted	with	the	35th	Foot	on	7	June	1873,	
	 amalgamated	into	the	Royal	Sussex	in	1881.	He	reached	Colour	
	 Sergt	on	6	Mar	1883	(More	detail	in	online	notes).	F	-	AU		 $400	

66	 GB	North	West	Canada	Medal	1885,	engraved	CAPT	SAMUEL	J.	
	 JACKSON	95TH.	M.G.,	MYB134.	The	95th	Manitoba	Grenadiers	were	
	 non-regulars.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	6/1/1993.	EF		 $1,200	

67	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal,	1895,	3	clasps,	RELIEF	OF	CHITRAL	
	 1895,	PUNJAB	FRONTIER	1897-98	&	MALAKAND	1897.,	engraved	
	 2274	LOWAR	BHAGAT	SINGH	11TH	B-Lcrs.	aEF	 $400	

68	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal	1854-1895,	clasp	PERAK,	engraved	
	 2096.	PTE	J.	WAUGH.	1-10TH	FOOT,	MYB	117.	Waugh	is	on	the	Perak	
	 medal	roll.	Perak	in	northwestern	Malaysia	saw	this	action	in	1875-
	 76.	Provenance:	Alf	Abel,	Christchurch,	29/05/1992.	EF	 $300	

69	 GB	(2),	Indian	General	Service	Medals,	1895	clasps	PUNJAB	FRONTIER	
	 1897-98	&	TIRAH	1897-98	engraved	4366	PTE	A.E.	FORDHAM	1ST	
	 BN	DEVON	REGT,	MYB142,	e/k's,	VF;	&	1908,	clasp	NORTH	WEST	
	 FRONTIER	1930-31,	impressed	4029505	PTE.	V.	OMELIA.	K.S.L.I.	
	 (King’s	Shropshire	Light	Infantry,	85th	Regiment),	MYB164,	VF.	
	 Fordham	was	also	entitled	to	the	QSA,	6	clasps	incl	Defence	of	
	 Ladysmith,	having	been	wounded	on	6	Jan	1900	at	Ladysmith.	
	 Vincent	O’Melia	(1904-1971)	in	1939	lived	in	Liverpool	&	worked	as	
	 a	wharf	labourer.	VF	 $300	

70	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal	1854-1895,	clasp	BURMA	1885-7,	
	 engraved	401	PRIVATE	A.	QUINN	2ND	BN	R	MUNS	FUS.,	MYB117.	
	 Alexander	Quinn	served	with	the	Royal	Munster	Fusiliers	in	Burmah,
	 (Roll	Spelling)	from	1	May	1887	to	19	Nov	1888,	serving	in	the	Third	
	 Burmese	war.	Provenance:	Stirling	&	Co,	Christchurch,	3/11/1989.	gVF		 $20

71	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal	1895,	clasp	RELIEF	OF	CHITRAL	
	 1895,	engraved	3037	PTE.	J.GUTHRIE.	1ST	BN.	GORD.	HIGH’RS.	
	 Guthrie	was	also	entitled	to	the	QSA	with	6	clasp,	ex	Tully,	Sydney,	
	 e/k	Obv.	VF	 $200	

72	 GB	East	&	West	Africa	Medal	1887-1900,	scarcer	clasp	Benin	River	
	 1894,	impressed	F.	DANVERS,	STOKER,	H.M.S.	PHILOMEL,	MYB137.	
	 Frederick	Danvers,	1870-1935,	enlisted	on	12	May	1891	as	a	Boy.	
	 He	became	a	Stoker	on	12	May	1894	&	Leading	Stoker	on	1	April	
	 1899,	retiring	on	19	April	1906.	Ex	I	S	Wright,	6/1/1993.	VF		 $400	

73	 GB	East	&	West	Africa	Medal	1887-1900,	clasp	WITU	1890,	impres-
	 sed	W.	SUMMERS,	2	SH.	COOK,	H.M.S.	REDBREAST.,	MYB137.	
	 William	Summers,	bn	14	July	1863	at	Landport,	Portsmouth,	enlisted	
	 with	the	Royal	Navy	on	8	Apr	1885,	re-enlisted	on	2	Dec	1896	&	
	 served	on	the	Redbreast	as	a	Cook	from	26	Feb	1890	to	29	Apr	
	 1893.	Ex	Martin	Daniel,	6/1/1992.	gVF	 $300	
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74	 GB	British	South	Africa	Company	Medal	1890-97,	Rhodesia	1896	
	 Rev,	impressed	353.	TROOPR.	H.B.	HESSE,	M.	R.	F.,	MYB138.	Herbert	
	 Bertram	Hesse,	bn	London	1876,	served	with	the	Matabeleland	
	 Relief	Force,	&	then	with	the	South	Africa	Colonial	Corp	as	a	Quarter-
	 master	Sergeant	with	the	Western	Province	Mounted	Rifles	(Service	
	 no	326).	Having	earned	the	QSA,	he	served	in	WWI	as	a	Quarter-
	 master	Sergeant	in	Africa,	but	died	on	13	Nov	1918	of	pneumonia,	
	 almost	certainly	of	the	flu,	&	is	buried	at	Dar-es-Salaam.	Ex	Tully,	
	 27/10/1994.	VF		 $600	
75	 GB	East	&	Central	Africa	Medal,	clasp	UGANDA	1897-98,	engraved	
	 1659,	PTE.	ZARIN,	27/RO:	L.	INF:,	MYB147.	Zarin	was	discharged	on	
	 17	Nov	1899.	EF	 $800	
76	 GB	Pair,	Queen’s	Sudan	Medal	1899;	&	Khedives	Sudan	Medal	1897,	
	 clasp	Khartoum	(for	Omdurman),	officially	engraved	to	6147.	PTE	J	
	 OLDFIELD.	1/R.	WAR:	R.	&	similar	in	running	script	to	Oldfield	on	
	 Khedives	medal,	1st	Royal	Warwickshire	Regt,	MYB145	&	146;	the	
	 pair	ex	I	S	Wright,	8/1/1992.	EF		 $700	
77	 GB	Kimberley	Star	1900,	Rev	MAYOR’S	SIEGE	MEDAL	1900,	maker’s	
	 marks	anchor,	lion,	the	scarcer	a	&	AHD	for	A	H	Darby,	engraved	
	 THOMAS	WILDING	G.	COY.	K.T.G,	MYB154.	The	Kimberley	Town	
	 Guard	helped	defend	Kimberley	against	Boer	forces.	The	Star	is	a	
	 private	campaign	medal	from	the	Mayor	of	Kimberley.	Approx	5,000	
	 were	issued.	Ex	I	S	Wright.	VF		 $800	
78	 GB	Cape	of	Good	Hope	Medal	1900,	clasp	BECHUANALAND,	
	 engraved	CPL.	T.A.EATON..	C.M.RIF.	(Cape	Mounted	Rifles),	MYB130,	
	 regiment	confirmed.	AU	 $200	
79	 GB	China	War	Medal	1900,	clasp	RELIEF	OF	PEKIN,	H.	DENNY,	PTE.	
	 R.M.,	H.M.S.	TERRIBLE.,	MYB158	Silver.	Denny	was	also	on	HMS	
	 Terrible	in	the	Boer	War.	gVF			 $500	
80	 GB	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal,	6	clasps,	Cape	Colony,	Tugela	
	 Heights,	Orange	Free	State,	Relief	of	Ladysmith,	Transvaal	&	Laing’s	
	 Nek.,	hand	to	F,	Impressed	982	PTE.	E.	EVANS.	Thorneycroft’s	M.I.	
	 Thorneycroft’s	Mounted	Infantry	is	famous	for	the	gallant	action	of	
	 its	Commander,	Major	A	W	Thorneycroft	of	the	Royal	Scots	Fusiliers,	
	 who	raised	the	unit	at	Pietermaritzburg	&	led	it	in	action	despite	
	 severe	losses	at	Spion	Kop.	Sl	bruise	to	lower	Obv,	otherwise	aEF.			 $1,100	
81	 GB	Pair,	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal,	5	clasps,	Talana,	Defence	of	
	 Ladysmith,	Orange	Free	State,	Laing’s	Nek	&	Belfast,	hand	to	F,	gVF;	
	 &	King’s	South	Africa,	clasps	South	Africa	1901	&	1902,	impressed	
	 247	PTE.	H.	BRACKLEY.	K.R.R.C.	Henry	Elmer	Brackley,	bn	London	
	 1879,	joined	the	King’s	Royal	Rifle	Corps	(60th	Regt)	in	London	on	6	
	 May	1897.	He	was	in	South	Africa	from	30	April	1898	to	29	Feb	1902.	
	 The	regiment	was	prominent	in	the	Defence	of	Ladysmith	in	1899-
	 1900.	Ex	militaria	fair,	25/9/1993,	r/n	Rev.	gVF	 $1,000	
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74	 GB	British	South	Africa	Company	Medal	1890-97,	Rhodesia	1896	
	 Rev,	impressed	353.	TROOPR.	H.B.	HESSE,	M.	R.	F.,	MYB138.	Herbert	
	 Bertram	Hesse,	bn	London	1876,	served	with	the	Matabeleland	
	 Relief	Force,	&	then	with	the	South	Africa	Colonial	Corp	as	a	Quarter-
	 master	Sergeant	with	the	Western	Province	Mounted	Rifles	(Service	
	 no	326).	Having	earned	the	QSA,	he	served	in	WWI	as	a	Quarter-
	 master	Sergeant	in	Africa,	but	died	on	13	Nov	1918	of	pneumonia,	
	 almost	certainly	of	the	flu,	&	is	buried	at	Dar-es-Salaam.	Ex	Tully,	
	 27/10/1994.	VF		 $600	
75	 GB	East	&	Central	Africa	Medal,	clasp	UGANDA	1897-98,	engraved	
	 1659,	PTE.	ZARIN,	27/RO:	L.	INF:,	MYB147.	Zarin	was	discharged	on	
	 17	Nov	1899.	EF	 $800	
76	 GB	Pair,	Queen’s	Sudan	Medal	1899;	&	Khedives	Sudan	Medal	1897,	
	 clasp	Khartoum	(for	Omdurman),	officially	engraved	to	6147.	PTE	J	
	 OLDFIELD.	1/R.	WAR:	R.	&	similar	in	running	script	to	Oldfield	on	
	 Khedives	medal,	1st	Royal	Warwickshire	Regt,	MYB145	&	146;	the	
	 pair	ex	I	S	Wright,	8/1/1992.	EF		 $700	
77	 GB	Kimberley	Star	1900,	Rev	MAYOR’S	SIEGE	MEDAL	1900,	maker’s	
	 marks	anchor,	lion,	the	scarcer	a	&	AHD	for	A	H	Darby,	engraved	
	 THOMAS	WILDING	G.	COY.	K.T.G,	MYB154.	The	Kimberley	Town	
	 Guard	helped	defend	Kimberley	against	Boer	forces.	The	Star	is	a	
	 private	campaign	medal	from	the	Mayor	of	Kimberley.	Approx	5,000	
	 were	issued.	Ex	I	S	Wright.	VF		 $800	
78	 GB	Cape	of	Good	Hope	Medal	1900,	clasp	BECHUANALAND,	
	 engraved	CPL.	T.A.EATON..	C.M.RIF.	(Cape	Mounted	Rifles),	MYB130,	
	 regiment	confirmed.	AU	 $200	
79	 GB	China	War	Medal	1900,	clasp	RELIEF	OF	PEKIN,	H.	DENNY,	PTE.	
	 R.M.,	H.M.S.	TERRIBLE.,	MYB158	Silver.	Denny	was	also	on	HMS	
	 Terrible	in	the	Boer	War.	gVF			 $500	
80	 GB	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal,	6	clasps,	Cape	Colony,	Tugela	
	 Heights,	Orange	Free	State,	Relief	of	Ladysmith,	Transvaal	&	Laing’s	
	 Nek.,	hand	to	F,	Impressed	982	PTE.	E.	EVANS.	Thorneycroft’s	M.I.	
	 Thorneycroft’s	Mounted	Infantry	is	famous	for	the	gallant	action	of	
	 its	Commander,	Major	A	W	Thorneycroft	of	the	Royal	Scots	Fusiliers,	
	 who	raised	the	unit	at	Pietermaritzburg	&	led	it	in	action	despite	
	 severe	losses	at	Spion	Kop.	Sl	bruise	to	lower	Obv,	otherwise	aEF.			 $1,100	
81	 GB	Pair,	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal,	5	clasps,	Talana,	Defence	of	
	 Ladysmith,	Orange	Free	State,	Laing’s	Nek	&	Belfast,	hand	to	F,	gVF;	
	 &	King’s	South	Africa,	clasps	South	Africa	1901	&	1902,	impressed	
	 247	PTE.	H.	BRACKLEY.	K.R.R.C.	Henry	Elmer	Brackley,	bn	London	
	 1879,	joined	the	King’s	Royal	Rifle	Corps	(60th	Regt)	in	London	on	6	
	 May	1897.	He	was	in	South	Africa	from	30	April	1898	to	29	Feb	1902.	
	 The	regiment	was	prominent	in	the	Defence	of	Ladysmith	in	1899-
	 1900.	Ex	militaria	fair,	25/9/1993,	r/n	Rev.	gVF	 $1,000	

82	 GB	(2),	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal,	4	clasps,	Cape	Colony,	Orange	
	 Free	State,	Transvaal	&	South	Africa	1901,	impressed	767	SGT.	F.	W.	
	 LUKE,	10TH.	NOTTS	COY.	IMP:	YEO:	&	Kings	South	Africa	Medal,	
	 clasps	South	Africa	1901	&	King’s	South	Africa	1902,	impressed	3463	
	 PTE	A.	LONG.	LINCOLN:	REGT.	Francis	Wallace	Luke	(1872-1966)	
	 1872,	served	in	South	Africa	from	2	Jan	1900	to	8	June	1901	&	was	
	 promoted	to	Sergeant	on	3	Feb	1900.	Ex	New	Century,	Hong	Kong,	
	 29/9/1991.	KSA	ek’s,	both	VF.		 $250	

83	 GB	Pair,	Africa	General	Service	Medal	1902,	EVII,	silver,	clasp	
	 Somaliland	1902-04;	&	Naval	General	Service,	1902-62,	GV,	clasp	
	 Persian	Gulf	1909-1914,	impressed	238012	P.	B.	DONNELLY,	BOY.	1CL,	
	 H.M.S.	FOX.	&	238012	.	P.	B.	DONNELLY,	A.	B.	H.M.S.	FOX.	MYB161	
	 &	173.	Peter	Bartholomew	Donnelly,	bn	Galway,	Ireland	in	1891,	
	 died	9/1/1914,	Limerick,	enlisted	with	the	navy	as	a	Boy	2Cl	in	1909	
	 &	was	promoted	to	AB	on	12	July	1909.	Ex	Martin	Daniels	25/1/1991.	
	 &	MYB173.	H.M.S.	Fox	was	a	4360	ton	cruiser,	said	to	be	the	most	
	 feared	ship	by	the	German	Indian	Ocean	Raider	“Emden”.	gVF	&	aEF			 $350	

84	 GB	Tibet	Medal	1903-04,	clasp	GYANTSE,	engraved	2727	Rifln	Balbir	
	 Pun	8th	Gurkha	Rifles,	MYB162,	silver,	ex	Tully,	Sydney	27/6/1997,	
	 r/n's.	gVF	 $700	

85	 GB	India	General	Service	Medals	(2),	1908-1935,	engraved	4476	
	 Sepoy	Kazura	Singh,	45th	Sikhs,	clasp	North-West	Frontier	1908,	Ex	
	 New	Century	Hong	Kong	27/9/1991;	&	1936-39,	clasp	1936-37,	
	 impressed	6	SYCE	MOHD.	KHAN	PROBYN’S	HORSE.	gVF	 $200	

86	 GB	Delhi	Durbar	Medal,	MYB312,	Silver,	awarded	to	the	Guard	of	
	 Honour	Royal	Berks	Regt,	no	name.	EF	 $100	

87	 GB	WWI	Pair,	BWM	&	VM,	impressed	6719	PTE.	W.	JOHNSTONE	A.	
	 &	S.	HIGHRS.	William	Johnstone	bn	Falkirk,	Scotland,	1877,	enlisted	
	 with	the	Argyll	&	Sutherland	Highlanders	in	1898.	He	served	in	South	
	 Africa	from	27	Oct	1899	to	29	May	1903.	Reengaged	in	1910	after	
	 12	years,	he	served	in	France	from	8	June	1915	until	discharge	on	
	 18	Oct	1915.	VF	 $100	

88	 GB	WWI	Pair,	1914-15	Star	&	VM,	impressed	GS8202	PTE.	R.	BARR.	
	 1	-	DNS	(CPL	on	Star).	VF	&	gVF		 $100	

89	 GB	Mercantile	Marine	Medal,	impressed	THOMAS	MILLIGAN,	MYB169.	
	 bn	in	Neury,	1877.	Records	show	his	medal	&	ribbon	being	issued	in	
	 1919	at	Southampton.	EF	 $70	

90	 GB	MEDAL	GROUP	(8),	incl	DCM,	George	V,	17041.	PTE.	H.	SNALAM.	
	 K.L.I.	YPRES.	1915.	SEPT	4.	MYB41;	DSM,	engraved	181152.	ERA.	H.	
	 SNALAM.	ATLANTIC	OCEAN.	FEB.	18.	1917.	R.N.,	MYB54;	India	
	 General	Service	Medal	GSM,	Waziristan	1921-24	clasp,	3702892.	
	 CPL.	H.	SNALAM	KING’S	OWN	R.,	MYB164;	&	Royal	Humane			cont.....
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	 .....cont			Society	Bronze	Medal	(Successful,	Type	II),	H.	SNALAM.	
	 2ND	ENGINEER.	S.S.	CITY	OF	MARSEILLES.	SEP28:	1926,	MYB	L1,	
	 also	miniatures	of	each,	the	RHS	miniature	being	scarce.	The	group	
	 is	all	renamed,	engraved	to	Herbert	Snalam,	bn	1899,	Bolton,	
	 England,	died	1969,	Waikato	NZ.	Snalam	joined	the	Shropshire	Light	
	 Infantry	at	17,	later	being	discharged	for	joining	underage	&	charged	
	 with	impersonating	an	officer.	Snalam	was	entitled	to	the	standard	
	 WWI	BWM	&	VM	pair,	but	there	is	no	evidence	of	entitlement	to	
	 these	medals.	Most	with	marks	&	toning.	F	-	VF	 $500	

91	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal	1908-1935	with	AFGHANISTAN	
	 N.W.F.	1919	clasp,	impressed	228	K.	DAFR	MIR	ZAMAM	48-MULE	
	 CORPS.	gVF	 $80	

92	 GB	(2),	Royal	Naval	Long	Service	&	Good	Conduct	Medal,	GV	Admiral,
	 impressed	J,	13004	E.A.	NILES,	A.B.	H.	M.	S.	DEFIANCE,	MYB218;	&	
	 Volunteer	Long	Service	Medal	1894,	engraved	SGT.	C.	KER.	6th	V.	B.	
	 ROYAL	SCOTS,	MYB232,	respectively	ex	Australian	Numismatic	
	 Auction	16/7/1991	&	Chalon,	Christchurch	14/8/1992,	bruise	Obv.	
	 VF	&	gVF				 $120	

93	 GB	General	Service	Medal	1918-62	(2),	GVI,	clasp	Palestine,	impres-
	 sed	4801568	PTE	J.	WILCOCK	LINC	R.;	&	EII,	Dei	Gratia,	1955-62,	
	 clasp	Malaya,	impressed,	23685384	SIG.	P.	THORNTON	R.	SIGS.	
	 MYB174.	Joseph	Wilcock	bn	1917,	enlisted	with	the	2nd	Batt.	
	 Lincolnshire	Regt	prior	to	the	war	&	in	1939	received	the	Palestine	
	 clasp.	Promoted	to	Sergeant	prior	to	the	landing	at	Sword	beach	on	
	 D-Day,	he	was	killed	on	10	Aug	1944	as	the	Battalion	advanced	
	 towards	the	Seine.	In	total	123	of	the	men	who	landed	on	D-Day	died.	
	 EF	&	VF			 $200	

94	 GERMANY	WWII	IRON	CROSS	SECOND	CLASS	1939,	silver	with	
	 magnetic	iron	core,	on	replacement	ring,	44mm.	gVF	 $100	

95	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Expedition	Cross	(5),	full	size,	5	clasps	Atjeh	
	 1906-1910	&	1911-14,	N.Guinea	1907-1915,	W.Kust	Atjeh	1925-
	 1927,	&	Timor	1911-17;	one	clasp	Atjeh	1873-1876;	without	clasps,	
	 frayed	ribbon;	34	mm,	with	Atjeh	1873-1876	clasp,	broken	ball	sus-
	 pender;	&	26mm,	with	Atjeh	1901-1905	&	Crown	clasps,	original	
	 ribbon,	the	smaller	two	typically	privately	commissioned	&	scarce.	
	 G	-	EF	 $200	

96	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(6),	Lombok	Cross	1895,	46mm	&	34mm	
	 private	commission,	B134;	Atjeh	Medal	(2),	B125,	36mm,	one	with	
	 ribbon	&	suspender,	the	other	silvered;	Silver	Cross,	XXV	years	
	 service,	B72;	&	ross	engraved	18	JULI	1891,1906,	Silver,	24mm.	F	-	VF	 $200	

97	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	&	INDONESIA	MINIATURES	(9),	most	contem-
	 porary,	two	in	mounted	pairs,	incl	Expedition	Cross	(3),	single	clasps	
	 KL	Soenda	Eiland	1905-1909,	Atjeh	1901-1905	(2);	Lombok		cont.....
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	 .....cont			Society	Bronze	Medal	(Successful,	Type	II),	H.	SNALAM.	
	 2ND	ENGINEER.	S.S.	CITY	OF	MARSEILLES.	SEP28:	1926,	MYB	L1,	
	 also	miniatures	of	each,	the	RHS	miniature	being	scarce.	The	group	
	 is	all	renamed,	engraved	to	Herbert	Snalam,	bn	1899,	Bolton,	
	 England,	died	1969,	Waikato	NZ.	Snalam	joined	the	Shropshire	Light	
	 Infantry	at	17,	later	being	discharged	for	joining	underage	&	charged	
	 with	impersonating	an	officer.	Snalam	was	entitled	to	the	standard	
	 WWI	BWM	&	VM	pair,	but	there	is	no	evidence	of	entitlement	to	
	 these	medals.	Most	with	marks	&	toning.	F	-	VF	 $500	

91	 GB	Indian	General	Service	Medal	1908-1935	with	AFGHANISTAN	
	 N.W.F.	1919	clasp,	impressed	228	K.	DAFR	MIR	ZAMAM	48-MULE	
	 CORPS.	gVF	 $80	

92	 GB	(2),	Royal	Naval	Long	Service	&	Good	Conduct	Medal,	GV	Admiral,
	 impressed	J,	13004	E.A.	NILES,	A.B.	H.	M.	S.	DEFIANCE,	MYB218;	&	
	 Volunteer	Long	Service	Medal	1894,	engraved	SGT.	C.	KER.	6th	V.	B.	
	 ROYAL	SCOTS,	MYB232,	respectively	ex	Australian	Numismatic	
	 Auction	16/7/1991	&	Chalon,	Christchurch	14/8/1992,	bruise	Obv.	
	 VF	&	gVF				 $120	

93	 GB	General	Service	Medal	1918-62	(2),	GVI,	clasp	Palestine,	impres-
	 sed	4801568	PTE	J.	WILCOCK	LINC	R.;	&	EII,	Dei	Gratia,	1955-62,	
	 clasp	Malaya,	impressed,	23685384	SIG.	P.	THORNTON	R.	SIGS.	
	 MYB174.	Joseph	Wilcock	bn	1917,	enlisted	with	the	2nd	Batt.	
	 Lincolnshire	Regt	prior	to	the	war	&	in	1939	received	the	Palestine	
	 clasp.	Promoted	to	Sergeant	prior	to	the	landing	at	Sword	beach	on	
	 D-Day,	he	was	killed	on	10	Aug	1944	as	the	Battalion	advanced	
	 towards	the	Seine.	In	total	123	of	the	men	who	landed	on	D-Day	died.	
	 EF	&	VF			 $200	

94	 GERMANY	WWII	IRON	CROSS	SECOND	CLASS	1939,	silver	with	
	 magnetic	iron	core,	on	replacement	ring,	44mm.	gVF	 $100	

95	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Expedition	Cross	(5),	full	size,	5	clasps	Atjeh	
	 1906-1910	&	1911-14,	N.Guinea	1907-1915,	W.Kust	Atjeh	1925-
	 1927,	&	Timor	1911-17;	one	clasp	Atjeh	1873-1876;	without	clasps,	
	 frayed	ribbon;	34	mm,	with	Atjeh	1873-1876	clasp,	broken	ball	sus-
	 pender;	&	26mm,	with	Atjeh	1901-1905	&	Crown	clasps,	original	
	 ribbon,	the	smaller	two	typically	privately	commissioned	&	scarce.	
	 G	-	EF	 $200	

96	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(6),	Lombok	Cross	1895,	46mm	&	34mm	
	 private	commission,	B134;	Atjeh	Medal	(2),	B125,	36mm,	one	with	
	 ribbon	&	suspender,	the	other	silvered;	Silver	Cross,	XXV	years	
	 service,	B72;	&	ross	engraved	18	JULI	1891,1906,	Silver,	24mm.	F	-	VF	 $200	

97	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	&	INDONESIA	MINIATURES	(9),	most	contem-
	 porary,	two	in	mounted	pairs,	incl	Expedition	Cross	(3),	single	clasps	
	 KL	Soenda	Eiland	1905-1909,	Atjeh	1901-1905	(2);	Lombok		cont.....

	 .....cont			Cross	1895	(2),	B134;	Gold	Cross	XXXV	years	B62;	Silver	
	 Cross	XV	years,	B72;	&	Indonesia,	Military	Operations	Star	1947,	&	
	 Bintang	Guerilla	Medal	1959.	F	-	VF	 $120	

98	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(2),	&	SOUTHERN	RHODESIA	(1),	Natal	Rebellion	
	 Medal,	clasp	1906,	MYB163,	ex	I	S	Wright	29/12/1995;	Africa	Service	
	 Medal	1939-45,	MYB189;	&	SOUTHERN	RHODESIA	General	Service	
	 Medal,	respectively	impressed	PTE.	J.	W.	DOBLE,	DURBAN	LIGHT	
	 INFANTRY;	235074	D.	J.	HARMSE;	&	19004	CONST	MATIENGA.	John	
	 Willis	Doble,	bn	South	Africa	in	1879,	served	with	Thorneycroft's	
	 Mounted	Infantry	during	the	South	African	war	(service	no	5666)	&	
	 earned	the	QSA.	VF/EF	-	EF	 $200	

Commemorative & Other
99	 AUSTRALIA	ACCUMULATION	(14,	2	Silver),	noted	Numismatic	Asso-
	 ciation	of	Victoria,	ANZAC,	C1965/2,	Silver;	Victory,	the	Triumph	of	
	 Liberty	&	Justice	1919,	C1919/2,	Silvered	(3);	Bicentenary	James	
	 Cook,	The	Australian	Numismatic	Society,	C1970/4,	Bronze;	approx	
	 1.45	oz	ASW.	EF	-	UNC	 $100	

100	 BRITISH	EMPIRE	GAMES	1938	(2),	3rd	Place	Bronze	&	Participants	
	 Medals,	to	J.	G.	LECKIE.	James	George	Leckie	(1903-1982)	was	a	
	 prominent	NZ	athlete.	He	competed	at	the	1938	British	Empire	
	 Games	in	Sydney	in	men's	hammer	throw,	coming	3rd	&	was	also	
	 flagbearer	for	NZ.	Only	71	Bronze	winners'	medals	were	awarded	to	
	 Athletes	at	the	1938	games	&	only	13	to	New	Zealanders.	Both	
	 medals	are	very	scarce.	Leckie	also	competed	in	the	1950	Empire	
	 Games	in	Auckland.	See	also	other	medals	awarded	to	Leckie.	gEF	 $1,000	

101	 BRITISH	EMPIRE	GAMES	&	OTHER	(8),	all	awarded	to	James	George	
	 Leckie,	a	prominent	NZ	athlete,	British	Empire	Games	1950	Partici-
	 pation	Medal.	Leckie,	NZ	Team	Captain	at	Auckland,	placed	7th	in	
	 men's	hammer	throw,	having	been	NZ	Champion	four	times	before;	
	 with	other	NZ	medals	for	track	&	field	victories,	incl	N.Z.U.	Heavy-
	 weight	Boxing	in	1924	&	1928.	EF	 $300	

102	 GB	ACCUMULATION	(37,	6	Silver),	noted	Coronation	of	George	VI	
	 1937,	Silver,	E2046a,	UNC;	Death	of	Winston	Churchill	1965,	Silver,	
	 E2104b,	UNC;	Great	Fire	of	London,	300th	Anniv	1966,	Silver,	E2111b,	
	 EF;	Coronation	of	Edward	VII	1902,	silver	E1871b,	aVF;	approx	7	oz	
	 ASW,	most	in	VF-UNC.	VG	-	UNC	 $400	

103	 GB	MBE	Civil,	MYB16,	Type	2.	EF	 $200	

104	 INDONESIA	(6,	Bronze),	noted	1957	Escomptobank	Centenary	(2);	
	 1963,	Games	of	the	New	Emerging	Forces,	60mm,	Erasmus	House	
	 Jakarta	ND,	founded	1970,	50mm;	Borobudur	ND	35mm;	&	1976	
	 UNESCO,	Borobudur	Temple,	59mm,	Monnaie	de	Paris.	EF	-	UNC	 $100	
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105	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	1920's	(7),	noted	1924	Netherlands	Trade	
	 Society	Centenary,	Obv	Oak,	75mm,	AU	&	East	and	West	Society	
	 medal,	59mm;	&	1929	1st	Radio	Telephone	Service;	Rev	Woman	
	 striding	&	radio	waves,	60mm,	AU;	&	3	others,	all	Bronze;	&	badge,	
	 Java	1929	FPSC,	enamel	named	Dr.	F.	K	van	Gelder,	45mm.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

106	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	19th	C	(10),	Silver	(1),	1858	Masonic,	Star	in	
	 the	East	Lodge,	Batavia,	0.9	fine,	41mm;	Bronze	(8),	1821	Palembang	
	 Expedition,	41mm;	1859	10th	Anniversary	Amicita	Masonic	Lodge,	
	 Surabaya,	63mm,	e/k's;	1893	Batavia	Exhibition;	1894	Lombok	
	 Expedition	63mm,	e/k;	1895	Suez	Canal	Voyage	25th	Anniversary,	
	 59mm	(2),	1899	Governor-General	Van	Der	Wyck,	69mm;	&	WM,	
	 1883	International	&	Colonial	Exhibition	(2).	VF	-	AU	 $500	

107	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	Batavia	Exhibition	1865,	Silver	40mm,	
	 29.4g,	gVF;	2nd	Indies	Agricultural	Congress,	Jogjakarta,	1875,	
	 Bronze,	45mm,	47.3g,	UNC;	&	Jogjakarta	Exhibition,	1875,	Bronze	
	 39mm,	AU.	gVF	-	UNC	 $200	

108	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Surabaya	Exhibition,	legend	"Soerabaia,	
	 Tentoonstelling	/	Arbeid	Adelt",	Silver,	0.9	fine,	31	August	1892,	
	 41mm,	32.3g,	e/k,	otherwise	rare	&	EF.	 $800	

109	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	1914	Colonial	Exhibition	Semarang,	Obv,	
	 Bride	in	Temple,	Rev	"Toegekend	Aan	(awarded	to)	Kaumanns	&	Co",	
	 Ag	59mm,	71g,	gVF;	&	1904	Agriculture	Industry	Exhibition,	32mm,	
	 Blitar	1904	&	1917	Mataaram	Wedloop	Society,	Enger	Jubilee	Cup,	
	 58mm,	both	Bronze,	EF.	gVF	-	EF	 $250	

110	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	Pioneer	Flights,	First	KLM	flight	to	
	 Netherlands	Indies,	10	Oct	-	24	Nov	1924,	47mm;	1928,	KLM	flight	
	 &	1602	VOC	ship,	N#424971,	41mm	spot	Obv;	&	1933	Pelikaan,	
	 famous	record	breaking	Christmas	mail	flight	from	&	to	Netherlands,	
	 N227563,	41mm;	all	Bronze.	aEF	-	EF	 $250	

111	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Agriculture	(7),	c1880's-1920's,	Batavia	
	 Exhibition	(2),	Silver,	40mm,	29.4	&	29.6g,	EF	&	F,	loop	missing;	&	
	 Bronze	(3),	similar,	39mm;	also	Buitenzorg	(Bogor),	Amsterdam	
	 Exhibition	1883,	Silver	29.2g,	engraved	A.	D	Garmer,	r/n,	&	Bronze	
	 31.5g,	engraved	Jkhr	P.	W.	Westpalin	van	Hoorn,	40mm.	F	-	AU	 $250	

112	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	1930's	(11),	noted	Bronze	(6),	1933	SUMATRA,	
	 Landbouw	in	Nederlands	Indië	(Agriculture	in	the	Dutch	East	Indies),	
	 1933,	boy	riding	a	carabao	charging,	Rev.	three	rice-drying	houses,	
	 60mm;	1934-35	Voyage	of	Royal	Dutch	Navy	Submarine	KXVIII	
	 50mm	(2);	1935-36	Retirement	of	Dr	Jakob	Kraus	as	Chair	of	Dutch	
	 East	Indies	Railways,	spots	Obv,	AU;	1935	75th	anniv	King	William	III	
	 School,	40mm;	&	Silver	(2,	2nd	Prizes),	1933	Batavia	Exhibition,	21.2g,	
	 36mm;	&	1937	Veriniging	Van	Huisvrouwen	Handel	Sexpositie,	
	 (Housewives	Tradeshow),	62g,	51mm.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	
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105	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	1920's	(7),	noted	1924	Netherlands	Trade	
	 Society	Centenary,	Obv	Oak,	75mm,	AU	&	East	and	West	Society	
	 medal,	59mm;	&	1929	1st	Radio	Telephone	Service;	Rev	Woman	
	 striding	&	radio	waves,	60mm,	AU;	&	3	others,	all	Bronze;	&	badge,	
	 Java	1929	FPSC,	enamel	named	Dr.	F.	K	van	Gelder,	45mm.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

106	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	19th	C	(10),	Silver	(1),	1858	Masonic,	Star	in	
	 the	East	Lodge,	Batavia,	0.9	fine,	41mm;	Bronze	(8),	1821	Palembang	
	 Expedition,	41mm;	1859	10th	Anniversary	Amicita	Masonic	Lodge,	
	 Surabaya,	63mm,	e/k's;	1893	Batavia	Exhibition;	1894	Lombok	
	 Expedition	63mm,	e/k;	1895	Suez	Canal	Voyage	25th	Anniversary,	
	 59mm	(2),	1899	Governor-General	Van	Der	Wyck,	69mm;	&	WM,	
	 1883	International	&	Colonial	Exhibition	(2).	VF	-	AU	 $500	

107	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	Batavia	Exhibition	1865,	Silver	40mm,	
	 29.4g,	gVF;	2nd	Indies	Agricultural	Congress,	Jogjakarta,	1875,	
	 Bronze,	45mm,	47.3g,	UNC;	&	Jogjakarta	Exhibition,	1875,	Bronze	
	 39mm,	AU.	gVF	-	UNC	 $200	

108	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Surabaya	Exhibition,	legend	"Soerabaia,	
	 Tentoonstelling	/	Arbeid	Adelt",	Silver,	0.9	fine,	31	August	1892,	
	 41mm,	32.3g,	e/k,	otherwise	rare	&	EF.	 $800	

109	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	1914	Colonial	Exhibition	Semarang,	Obv,	
	 Bride	in	Temple,	Rev	"Toegekend	Aan	(awarded	to)	Kaumanns	&	Co",	
	 Ag	59mm,	71g,	gVF;	&	1904	Agriculture	Industry	Exhibition,	32mm,	
	 Blitar	1904	&	1917	Mataaram	Wedloop	Society,	Enger	Jubilee	Cup,	
	 58mm,	both	Bronze,	EF.	gVF	-	EF	 $250	

110	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	(3),	Pioneer	Flights,	First	KLM	flight	to	
	 Netherlands	Indies,	10	Oct	-	24	Nov	1924,	47mm;	1928,	KLM	flight	
	 &	1602	VOC	ship,	N#424971,	41mm	spot	Obv;	&	1933	Pelikaan,	
	 famous	record	breaking	Christmas	mail	flight	from	&	to	Netherlands,	
	 N227563,	41mm;	all	Bronze.	aEF	-	EF	 $250	

111	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	Agriculture	(7),	c1880's-1920's,	Batavia	
	 Exhibition	(2),	Silver,	40mm,	29.4	&	29.6g,	EF	&	F,	loop	missing;	&	
	 Bronze	(3),	similar,	39mm;	also	Buitenzorg	(Bogor),	Amsterdam	
	 Exhibition	1883,	Silver	29.2g,	engraved	A.	D	Garmer,	r/n,	&	Bronze	
	 31.5g,	engraved	Jkhr	P.	W.	Westpalin	van	Hoorn,	40mm.	F	-	AU	 $250	

112	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	1930's	(11),	noted	Bronze	(6),	1933	SUMATRA,	
	 Landbouw	in	Nederlands	Indië	(Agriculture	in	the	Dutch	East	Indies),	
	 1933,	boy	riding	a	carabao	charging,	Rev.	three	rice-drying	houses,	
	 60mm;	1934-35	Voyage	of	Royal	Dutch	Navy	Submarine	KXVIII	
	 50mm	(2);	1935-36	Retirement	of	Dr	Jakob	Kraus	as	Chair	of	Dutch	
	 East	Indies	Railways,	spots	Obv,	AU;	1935	75th	anniv	King	William	III	
	 School,	40mm;	&	Silver	(2,	2nd	Prizes),	1933	Batavia	Exhibition,	21.2g,	
	 36mm;	&	1937	Veriniging	Van	Huisvrouwen	Handel	Sexpositie,	
	 (Housewives	Tradeshow),	62g,	51mm.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

113	 NETHERLANDS	INDIES	1940's	-	70's	(14),	Silver	(1),	Ned.	Ind	
	 Steenkolen	medal	engraved	Jan	van	der	Meulen,	1918	-	1	Jan-1943,	
	 74.7g,	61mm,	EF;	&	Bronze	(11),	noted	1946-7	Billiton	Mining	Co	(2),	
	 65mm;	Royal	Packet	Boat	Co	long	service	(2),	to	J.S.	W.	Raap	1946	&	
	 C.	D.	Caalen	1948;	1947	Dutch	Women	in	Concentration	Camps,	
	 60mm;	General	Spoor,	1949,	60mm;	1950	Cornelis	&	Frederik	De	
	 Houtman	first	Expedition	1595-97,	65mm;	1952	Battle	of	Java	Sea,	
	 60mm;	&	silver	coloured,	Colonial	Institute	Performance	Aug	1943,	
	 65.2g,	61mm;	&	1978	Governor-General	1936-45,	Dr	Tjarda	Van	
	 Starkenborgh	Stachouwer,	60mm,	105.3g.	EF	-	UNC	 $500	

114	 NEW	GUINEA	Tul-Tul	Badge,	1943,	Brass,	43mm,	officially	pierced	for	
	 attaching	to	headgear,	to	show	the	authority	of	indigenous	officials	
	 who	were	first	appointed	by	German	authorities	&	continued	under	
	 Australian	administration.	gVF	 $120	

115	 NZ	Exhibition	1865,	bronze,	high	relief,	Rev	design	Maori	warrior	&	
	 Kiwi,	64.5mm,	131.12g,	M1865/1,	some	small	r/n's	&	e/k's,	rare.	gEF	 $800	

116	 NZ	Interprovincial	Exhibition,	Christchurch,	1872,	bronze,	high	relief,	
	 by	G	Coates	&	Co,	63mm,	109g,	e/k's,	rare.	gEF	 $800	

117	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades	Association	5	year	Service	Medal,	Type	3,	
	 early	type,	engraved	LIEUT.	A.	WILSON,	BY	THE	INVERCARGILL	RLY	F.	
	 BRIGADE	MAR.	3.	1887,	OD115,	with	two	2-year	service	clasps.	He	
	 became	Captain	of	the	Brigade.	gVF	 $300	

118	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades	Association	5	year	Service	Medals,	(2),	
	 OD115	Type	4,	with	six	2-year	service	clasps;	&	Type	5,	date	com-
	 pleted,	no	suspender,	engraved	Supt.	GEORGE	E.	HARPER	by	Sumner	
	 V.F.B.	21.7.33;	&	D.,	Henry	Jnr,	TEMUKA	FIRE	BRIGADE,	May	12	1906.	
	 George	Edwin	Harper,	bn	NZ	1883,	died	Sumner	1943,	was	an	
	 engineer	at	Sumner	for	19	years,	&	Superintendent	of	the	Fire	
	 Brigade	for	7	years.	David	Gordon	Henry,	bn	Temuka	1880,	died	in	
	 Christchurch,	1931,	was	a	blacksmith	&	enlisted	as	a	Private	with	the	
	 4th	Otago	Regt	on	8	Jan	1917	(service	no	44374),	serving	in	France	
	 from	13	Oct	1917	to	28	June	1918.	VF		 $250	

119	 NZ	(3),	&	GB	(2),	1913	Officers	and	Crew	HMS	New	Zealand,	Silver,	
	 M1913/3,	35.5mm,	cleaned,	VF;	1913	HMS	NZ	Visit,	gilt	types,	
	 M1913/1	&	1913/2,	22.5mm,	AU	&	aF;	Battle	of	Jutland,	1916,	white	
	 metal,	Spink,	45mm,	E1951,	EF;	&	2016	centenary	badge,	UNC.	aF	-	
	 UNC	 $600	

120	 NZ	Division	British	Expeditionary	Force	Prize	Medal	(1915-8),	Bronze,	
	 45mm,	Spink,	Warrior	with	mere	&	tiki,	Rev	Fern,	impressed	LIEUT.	
	 G.	P.	HANNA	OTAGO	REGIMENT	DESIGNER.,	M1997/13/1.	George	
	 Patrick	Hanna	bn	at	Mercury	Bay,	Coromandel	in	1888.	He	enlisted	
	 on	10	Aug	1914	in	the	5th	Regt,	A	company	with	the	Samoan	
	 Advance	forces	(service	no	1/547).	On	4	March	1916	he			cont.....
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	 .....cont		enlisted	with	the	Otago	Infantry	D	company	(service	no	
	 8/3847),	&	he	served	in	Egypt,	Sinai/Palestine	&	the	Western	Front.	
	 By	23	June	1917	he	was	a	2nd	Lieut	&	by	18	Aug	1919	a	Lieut,	ex	I	S	
	 Wright.	VF	 $200	

121	 NZ	RNSNZ	Introduction	of	Decimal	Currency	1967	(4),	MP1967/3,	
	 bright	silver,	toned	silver,	bright	bronze,	toned	bronze,	9.213	oz	ASW,	
	 from	the	collection	of	former	RNSNZ	President	Geoff	Stagg	&	with	
	 letter.	UNC	 $550	

122	 NZ	RNSNZ	Cook	&	"Endeavour"	1969,	MP1969/1,	Silver,	tone	on	
	 edges,	3.6214	oz	ASW.	UNC	 $200	

123	 NZ	JAMES	BERRY	Mt	Everest	Ascent	Twentieth	Anniv	1973	(8),	issued	
	 medal	in	nickel	silver,	MP1973/6;	personal	examples	given	to	Berry	
	 from	the	Franklin	Mint	in	presentation	cases,	sterling	silver	(scarcer)	
	 &	bronze;	&	proposed	designs	incl	pencil	drawings	(2).	VF	-	PROOF	 $400	

124	 NZ	NORMAN	KIRK	1974,	MP1974/10	(4),	18ct	Gold,	.999	Silver,	
	 Copper,	&	Aluminium,	.711	oz	AGW,	all	35mm,	all	in	display	card.	
	 UNC	 $3,500	

125	 NZ	1976	Cook	Bicentenary	(3),	Eastern	&	Central	Savings	Bank,	Gold	
	 9ct,	Silver	&	Burnished	Bronze,	Obv	personal	arms,	Rev	portrait	
	 bust,	MP1976/1,	in	cases	of	issue,	some	toning,	.3688	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $2,100	

126	 NZ	(11),	RNSNZ	Medals	2014-22,	awarded	to	Malcolm	Bain,	For	
	 Service,	2014,	MP2012/1;	For	Service	(10),	2015-2022,	MP2020/1;	
	 &	3rd	International	Conference,	.925	Silver,	MP2020/2.3.	AU	-	UNC	 $150	

127	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1882-1940	(7,	2	silver)	NZ	International	
	 Exhibition	1882,	M1882/21,	WM,	holed,	F;	Railway	League	1884-5,	
	 M1884-5/1,	Lead,	holed,	F;	Christchurch	NZ	International	Exhibition	
	 1906-7,	M1906-7/25,	holed,	Brass,	F;	Dominion	of	NZ	1913,	
	 M1913/3,	Silver,	aEF;	Bledisloe	Waitangi	Medal	1935,	M1935/1,	
	 Bronze,	AU;	NZ	Centennial	1940	(2),	both	M1940,	Silver,	some	marks	
	 on	edge,	EF,	&	Bronze,	AU;	approx	1.8	oz	ASW.	F	-	AU	 $150	

128	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1882-1902	(46),	noted	Christchurch	Industrial	
	 Exhibition	1882,	Morel	1882/21,	pierced,	many	r/n's,	Wm,	F;	QV	
	 Diamond	Jubilee	1897/11,	pierced,	gilt,	verdigris	otherwise	aEF;	
	 Presbyterian	Church	of	Otago	&	Southland	silver	jubilee	1898/8,	
	 unpierced,	Wm,	minor	e/k's,	EF;	Canterbury	Jubilee	1900/33,	no	rim	
	 beads,	pierced,	verdigris,	copper,	VF;	Duke	&	Duchess	of	Cornwall	&	
	 York	Visit	1901,	like	1901/6	but	loop	suspension,	gilt,	gVF,	&	other	
	 types;	&	Edw	VII	Coronation	1902/15,	New	Zealand	on	ribbon,	gilt,	
	 F;	&	M1902/19	Lawrence,	silver,	tone,	VF,	most	VF	-	EF.	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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	 .....cont		enlisted	with	the	Otago	Infantry	D	company	(service	no	
	 8/3847),	&	he	served	in	Egypt,	Sinai/Palestine	&	the	Western	Front.	
	 By	23	June	1917	he	was	a	2nd	Lieut	&	by	18	Aug	1919	a	Lieut,	ex	I	S	
	 Wright.	VF	 $200	

121	 NZ	RNSNZ	Introduction	of	Decimal	Currency	1967	(4),	MP1967/3,	
	 bright	silver,	toned	silver,	bright	bronze,	toned	bronze,	9.213	oz	ASW,	
	 from	the	collection	of	former	RNSNZ	President	Geoff	Stagg	&	with	
	 letter.	UNC	 $550	

122	 NZ	RNSNZ	Cook	&	"Endeavour"	1969,	MP1969/1,	Silver,	tone	on	
	 edges,	3.6214	oz	ASW.	UNC	 $200	

123	 NZ	JAMES	BERRY	Mt	Everest	Ascent	Twentieth	Anniv	1973	(8),	issued	
	 medal	in	nickel	silver,	MP1973/6;	personal	examples	given	to	Berry	
	 from	the	Franklin	Mint	in	presentation	cases,	sterling	silver	(scarcer)	
	 &	bronze;	&	proposed	designs	incl	pencil	drawings	(2).	VF	-	PROOF	 $400	

124	 NZ	NORMAN	KIRK	1974,	MP1974/10	(4),	18ct	Gold,	.999	Silver,	
	 Copper,	&	Aluminium,	.711	oz	AGW,	all	35mm,	all	in	display	card.	
	 UNC	 $3,500	

125	 NZ	1976	Cook	Bicentenary	(3),	Eastern	&	Central	Savings	Bank,	Gold	
	 9ct,	Silver	&	Burnished	Bronze,	Obv	personal	arms,	Rev	portrait	
	 bust,	MP1976/1,	in	cases	of	issue,	some	toning,	.3688	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $2,100	

126	 NZ	(11),	RNSNZ	Medals	2014-22,	awarded	to	Malcolm	Bain,	For	
	 Service,	2014,	MP2012/1;	For	Service	(10),	2015-2022,	MP2020/1;	
	 &	3rd	International	Conference,	.925	Silver,	MP2020/2.3.	AU	-	UNC	 $150	

127	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1882-1940	(7,	2	silver)	NZ	International	
	 Exhibition	1882,	M1882/21,	WM,	holed,	F;	Railway	League	1884-5,	
	 M1884-5/1,	Lead,	holed,	F;	Christchurch	NZ	International	Exhibition	
	 1906-7,	M1906-7/25,	holed,	Brass,	F;	Dominion	of	NZ	1913,	
	 M1913/3,	Silver,	aEF;	Bledisloe	Waitangi	Medal	1935,	M1935/1,	
	 Bronze,	AU;	NZ	Centennial	1940	(2),	both	M1940,	Silver,	some	marks	
	 on	edge,	EF,	&	Bronze,	AU;	approx	1.8	oz	ASW.	F	-	AU	 $150	

128	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1882-1902	(46),	noted	Christchurch	Industrial	
	 Exhibition	1882,	Morel	1882/21,	pierced,	many	r/n's,	Wm,	F;	QV	
	 Diamond	Jubilee	1897/11,	pierced,	gilt,	verdigris	otherwise	aEF;	
	 Presbyterian	Church	of	Otago	&	Southland	silver	jubilee	1898/8,	
	 unpierced,	Wm,	minor	e/k's,	EF;	Canterbury	Jubilee	1900/33,	no	rim	
	 beads,	pierced,	verdigris,	copper,	VF;	Duke	&	Duchess	of	Cornwall	&	
	 York	Visit	1901,	like	1901/6	but	loop	suspension,	gilt,	gVF,	&	other	
	 types;	&	Edw	VII	Coronation	1902/15,	New	Zealand	on	ribbon,	gilt,	
	 F;	&	M1902/19	Lawrence,	silver,	tone,	VF,	most	VF	-	EF.	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

129	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1904-2000	(64),	noted	Christchurch	International	
	 Exhibition	1906-7,	Morel	1906-7/15,	brass,	pierced,	verdigris	spots,	
	 F;	Church	of	Christ	United	Dunedin	Conference	1910/2,	gilt,	aF;
	 Archconfraternity	of	the	Most	Blessed	Sacrament	1911/1,	missing	
	 ribbon,	bronze,	r/n	Rev,	verdigris,	VF;	Addington	Peace	Commem-	
	 orative	1919/1,	rough	edge,	lead,	usual	weak	strike,	F;	Catholic	
	 Centenary	1938/6,	silver,	light	cleaning,	EF;	&	Royal	Visit	Dunedin	
	 1954/1,	gVF.	VG	-	UNC	 $250	

130	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	1944-71	(33,	4	silver),	noted	Canterbury	
	 Centenary,	Arrival	at	Lyttleton	1850	(3),	MP1950/1,	Silver,	&	Bronze	
	 (2);	2nd	NZ	Expeditionary	Force,	Rome	1944	(2),	unawarded,	
	 MP1944/1,	Silver;	Auckland	City	Centennial	1971,	MP1971/2,	Silver;	
	 James	Cook	Bicentenary	1969,	MP1969/6;	Palmerston	North	
	 Centennial	1970,	MP1970/5,	Bright	Bronze,	toned;	the	Wahine,	
	 MP1968/3,	Bronze;	Dominion	Scouts	(2),	MP1968/1,	Aluminium;	
	 approx	5.5	oz	ASW.	AU	-	UNC	 $350	

MILITARIA
Badges

131	 NZ	Armed	Constabulary	Shako	Badge,	OLD1/1,	47.2mm,	lugs	intact.	EF	 $400	

132	 NZ	Belt	Buckles	(2),	Regiment	of	Artillery	Volunteers,	QVC,	OLD3/8,	
	 42.8mm,	mounted	in	Hobson	&	Son	buckle;	&	KC,	copy	of	OLD3/9,	
	 42.3mm.	EF	 $300	

133	 NZ	Field	Artillery	Cap	Badges	(3),	A.	Battery,	OLD3/11,	two	tone	gilt,	
	 48.2mm,	VF;	B.	Battery,	OLD3/11,	bronze,	46.6mm,	broken	lugs,	F;	
	 E.	Battery,	OLD3/13,	brass,	47mm,	lugs	intact.	F	-	EF	 $350	

134	 NZ	Helmet	plate,	No.	7	COY.	NZ	GARRISON	ARTY.	VOLS.,	KC,	brass,	
	 OLD3/17,	lugs	intact.	EF	 $400	

135	 NZ	Helmet	plates	(3),	Royal	New	Zealand	Artillery	Helmet	plate	(2),	
	 KC,	Brass,	103.5mm,	&	104.1mm,	both	OLD3/23,	VF;	New	Zealand	
	 Regular	Forces,	QVC,	brass,	102mm,	OLD3/22.	VF	-	EF	 $400	

136	 NZ	Artillery	Cap	&	Beret	Badges	(13),	noted	OLD8/44	(2);	OLD8/60;	
	 OLD8/47;	OLD8/68;	most	with	lugs	intact.	VF	-	EF		 $250	

Other
137	 NZ	ACCUMULATION	(134),	incl	cap	badges,	shoulder	titles,	badges,	
	 &	buttons;	noted	Slouch	Hat	badge,	OLD3/5;	OLD8/73	(4);	N.Z.F.A	
	 (2),	OLD3/16;	N.Z.G.A,	OLD3/21,	VF;	Busby	Badge,	similar	to	OLD3/4,	
	 broken	lugs,	F;	Cap/Collar	badge,	Staff	Corps	(6),	OLD8/359	(3),	&	
	 8/360	(3).	VG	-	EF	 $400	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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138	 NZ	POW	COLLECTION	(5),	all	from	Capt	G	T	Stagg;	engraved	1940	NZ	
	 Penny,	VF;	WWII	Leather	tag,	NZ	23215	STAGG	6.NZA,	EF;	WWII	
	 POW	tag,	STALAG	VIII-B	29437,	EF;	German	Kriegsgefangenen-
	 Lagergeld,	1	Reichspfennig,	tape	residue	on	sides,	aEF;	Italy	Campo	
	 Concentramento	Prigionieri	Di	Guerra	N.	52	(located	in	Chiavari),	1	
	 Lire;	tape	residue	on	edges,	aEF;	Capt	Geoffrey	Troughear	Stagg,	
	 served	during	WWII,	was	a	POW	in	both	P.G.	52,	La	Chiavari,	Italy,	
	 &	in	Stalag	VIII-B,	Lamsdorf,	Poland.	Stagg	was	also	President	of	the	
	 RNSNZ.	VF	-	EF	 $250	

139	 NZ	SHORT	SNORTER,	Italy	Allied	Military	Currency	100	Lire,	B606,	
	 PM15,	signed	by	members	of	the	NZ	28th	Maori	Battalion,	incl	J.	
	 Koti	39752,	Madsen	Wineera	(68560),	A	Davis,	&	Wilson	Smith	
	 (66023).	VG	 $140	

140	 NZ	Silver	ID	Bracelet,	Lt	C.D.	Harkness	8/4063	C.E.,	1st	C.I.B:	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Charles	Dickson	Harkness	bn	Nelson	1892,	died	Nelson	1962,	
	 enlisted	with	the	Otago	Infantry	&	embarked	for	Suez.	He	was	
	 attached	to	the	Canterbury	Infantry	as	a	2/Lt	on	1	Apr	1916.	Woun-
	 ded	in	the	back	&	thigh	on	12	Oct	1917,	his	leg	was	amputated.	VF	 $50	

141	 GB	&	COMMONWEALTH	ACCUMULATION	(82),	incl	cap	badges;	
	 shoulder	titles;	badges;	buttons;	Artillery	Helmet	plates;	Royal	Malta	
	 Artillery	cap	Badge	(2);	Royal	Fiji	Artillery	cap	badge;	&	Royal	
	 Canadian	Artillery	cap	badge.	VG	-	EF	 $300	

142	 GB	COMPASS,	WWII	Brass	MK	III,	T.G	&	Co	Ltd.	LONDON	NoB	43039,	
	 1940,	some	wear,	crack	in	lens,	not	working,	in	original	pouch.	F	 $100	

143	 GERMANY	SMS	EMDEN	CANTEEN	TOKEN,	50	Pfennig,	brass,	25mm,	
	 some	spots	Obv,	VF.	The	Emden	was	a	German	Cruiser,	operating	
	 mainly	in	the	Indian	Ocean,	defeated	by	the	HMAS	Sydney	in	1914.	
	 Some	verdigris.	VF	 $300	

144	 HMS	AJAX	PLAQUE,	base	wood,	crest	metal,	understood	to	be	from	
	 the	HMS	Ajax,	from	the	family	of	a	crew	member	of	the	HMNZS	
	 Achilles.	Inscribed	"NEC	QUISQUAM	NISI	AJAX"	(not	anything	but	
	 Ajax),	featuring	central	bust	of	the	helmet	of	Ajax,	W	29cm,	H	39cm,	
	 approx	3kg.	NZ	buyers	only.		 $200	

145	 VIETNAM	WAR	MAPS	(6),	US	Army	Maps	of	South	Vietnam	locations,	
	 1/50,000	scale,	L7014	&	L7015	Series.	incl	Phu	Duc,	Kien	Luong,	Loi	
	 Tan,	Ap	Dan-Kia,	Phan	Ly	Cham,	Plei	Djama.	VF	-	EF	 $375	

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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138	 NZ	POW	COLLECTION	(5),	all	from	Capt	G	T	Stagg;	engraved	1940	NZ	
	 Penny,	VF;	WWII	Leather	tag,	NZ	23215	STAGG	6.NZA,	EF;	WWII	
	 POW	tag,	STALAG	VIII-B	29437,	EF;	German	Kriegsgefangenen-
	 Lagergeld,	1	Reichspfennig,	tape	residue	on	sides,	aEF;	Italy	Campo	
	 Concentramento	Prigionieri	Di	Guerra	N.	52	(located	in	Chiavari),	1	
	 Lire;	tape	residue	on	edges,	aEF;	Capt	Geoffrey	Troughear	Stagg,	
	 served	during	WWII,	was	a	POW	in	both	P.G.	52,	La	Chiavari,	Italy,	
	 &	in	Stalag	VIII-B,	Lamsdorf,	Poland.	Stagg	was	also	President	of	the	
	 RNSNZ.	VF	-	EF	 $250	

139	 NZ	SHORT	SNORTER,	Italy	Allied	Military	Currency	100	Lire,	B606,	
	 PM15,	signed	by	members	of	the	NZ	28th	Maori	Battalion,	incl	J.	
	 Koti	39752,	Madsen	Wineera	(68560),	A	Davis,	&	Wilson	Smith	
	 (66023).	VG	 $140	

140	 NZ	Silver	ID	Bracelet,	Lt	C.D.	Harkness	8/4063	C.E.,	1st	C.I.B:	N.Z.E.F.	
	 Charles	Dickson	Harkness	bn	Nelson	1892,	died	Nelson	1962,	
	 enlisted	with	the	Otago	Infantry	&	embarked	for	Suez.	He	was	
	 attached	to	the	Canterbury	Infantry	as	a	2/Lt	on	1	Apr	1916.	Woun-
	 ded	in	the	back	&	thigh	on	12	Oct	1917,	his	leg	was	amputated.	VF	 $50	

141	 GB	&	COMMONWEALTH	ACCUMULATION	(82),	incl	cap	badges;	
	 shoulder	titles;	badges;	buttons;	Artillery	Helmet	plates;	Royal	Malta	
	 Artillery	cap	Badge	(2);	Royal	Fiji	Artillery	cap	badge;	&	Royal	
	 Canadian	Artillery	cap	badge.	VG	-	EF	 $300	

142	 GB	COMPASS,	WWII	Brass	MK	III,	T.G	&	Co	Ltd.	LONDON	NoB	43039,	
	 1940,	some	wear,	crack	in	lens,	not	working,	in	original	pouch.	F	 $100	

143	 GERMANY	SMS	EMDEN	CANTEEN	TOKEN,	50	Pfennig,	brass,	25mm,	
	 some	spots	Obv,	VF.	The	Emden	was	a	German	Cruiser,	operating	
	 mainly	in	the	Indian	Ocean,	defeated	by	the	HMAS	Sydney	in	1914.	
	 Some	verdigris.	VF	 $300	

144	 HMS	AJAX	PLAQUE,	base	wood,	crest	metal,	understood	to	be	from	
	 the	HMS	Ajax,	from	the	family	of	a	crew	member	of	the	HMNZS	
	 Achilles.	Inscribed	"NEC	QUISQUAM	NISI	AJAX"	(not	anything	but	
	 Ajax),	featuring	central	bust	of	the	helmet	of	Ajax,	W	29cm,	H	39cm,	
	 approx	3kg.	NZ	buyers	only.		 $200	

145	 VIETNAM	WAR	MAPS	(6),	US	Army	Maps	of	South	Vietnam	locations,	
	 1/50,000	scale,	L7014	&	L7015	Series.	incl	Phu	Duc,	Kien	Luong,	Loi	
	 Tan,	Ap	Dan-Kia,	Phan	Ly	Cham,	Plei	Djama.	VF	-	EF	 $375	

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED

146	 VIETNAM	WAR	MAPS	(6),	US	Army	Maps	of	South	Vietnam	locations,	
	 labelled	‘Confidential	Modified	Handling	Authorized,	‘Index	to	
	 Control	Points’	(2),	incl	Krong	Kep,	&	Svag	Rieng;	incl	Pictomap	
	 supplement	sheet	6531	III	Series	L8020;	Photomap	"Song	Vam	Co	
	 Dong	River";	Bao	Loc	(Blao),	large	‘X’	across	map,	Reverse	Dong	Xoai;	
	 Peam	Kreng	(Cambodia),	Reverse	Pictomap	of	Vietnam,	design	cut	
	 off	as	map	was	reused	after	paper	shortages.	VF	-	EF	 $375	

WORLD COINS
147	 ARGENTINA	Rio	de	la	Plata	2	Reales	1813	PTS	J,	Potosi	mint,	km3.	EF	 $500	

148	 AUSTRIA	(2),	2	Gulden	1854,	kmXM3,	Franz	Joseph	I	Royal	Wedding;	
	 &	2	Florin	1879,	kmXM5,	Silver	Wedding	Anniv;	both	.900	silver,	
	 both	with	some	light	cleaning	&	r/n's	otherwise	gEF.		 $500	

149	 AUSTRIA	&	AUSTRIAN	NETHERLANDS	(5),	Austria	5	Corona	(3),	1900,	
	 km2807,	F;	1908	(2),	km2809,	one	toned,	aVF	&	VF;	Austrian	
	 Netherlands	Kronenthaler	(2),	1796B,	km62.2,	gF;	&	1796H,	km62.1,	
	 Ex	mount,	G;	total	3.73	oz	ASW.	G	-	VF	 $250	

150	 BOLIVIA	8	Reales	1677	P	E,	silver	cob,	Charles	II,	Potosi	mint,	km26,	
	 .931	silver,	14.77g.	From	the	shipwreck	Consolacion.	The	Consolacion	
	 was	a	Spanish	treasure	ship	that	sank	in	1681	after	encountering	
	 pirates,	with	cert.	VG/G	 $200	

151	 BOLIVIA	8	Reales	1678	P	E,	silver	cob,	Charles	II,	Potosi	mint,	km26,	
	 .931	silver,	18.73g.	From	the	shipwreck	Piedmont,	wrecked	in	Lyme	
	 Bay,	Dorset,	1795,	with	cert.	F	 $400	

152	 BOLIVIA	(8,	all	silver),	8	Reales	1815,	km84,	gF;	8	Soles	(3),	1827,	
	 km97,	EF;	1840,	km103,	VF;	1863,	km138.6,	toned,	aEF;	4	Soles	
	 1830,	km96a.1,	VG;	Melgarejo	1865,	km146,	aVF;	1/2	Melgarejo	
	 1865,	km145.1,	scr,	tone,	VF;	&	Boliviano	1874,	km160.1,	gVF;	most	
	 with	cleaning.	VG	-	EF	 $700	

153	 BOLIVIA	8	Soles	1827	PTS	JM,	km97,	flan	crack	Obv,	cleaned	other-
	 wise	gEF.	 $200	

154	 BRAZIL	(5,	all	silver),	960	Reis	(2),	1815B,	km307.1,	bend,	toned,	VF;	
	 1822R,	km326.1,	gF;	640	Reis	1825R,	km367,	2mm	off	centre	strike,	
	 scr,	F;	2000	Reis	(2),	1856,	km466,	EF;	&	1889,	km485,	EF.	F	-	EF	 $400	

155	 BRAZIL	960	Reis	1821	R,	Rio	de	Janeiro	mint,	km326.1,	.902	silver,	
	 overstruck	on	a	Chile	Peso	1821	FD	with	a	lot	of	underlying	details	
	 still	present.	EF	 $200	

156	 BURMA	(Myanmar)	Kyat/Rupee,	CS	1214	(1852-3	AD),	km10,	
	 cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $200	
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157	 CANADA	50	CENTS	1899-1969	(9,	all	silver),	1899	Newfoundland,	
	 km6,	Scr	Obv;	1906,	km12;	Newfoundland	1908,	km11;	
	 Newfoundland	1919C,	km12,	Scr's	Rev;	1919,	km25;	1944,	km36;	
	 1953,	km53;	1966,	km63,	Scr's	Obv;	1967,	km69,	PROOF;	2.9	oz	ASW.	
	 VG	-	PROOF	 $180	

158	 CANADA	Dollar	1948,	km46,	key	date	&	low	mintage,	NGC	certified.	
	 AU55	 $1,500	

159	 CANADA	2	Dollars	-	1	Cent	(495,	9	silver),	1965-2022;	2	Dollars	(40),	
	 1996-2022;	Dollar	(70),	1974-2021;	50	Cents	(59,	1	silver),	1977-2022,	
	 incl	2006,	km494a;	25	Cents	(149,	5	silver),	1973-2020,	incl	1997,	
	 1998,	2000,	2001	all	km184a,	&	2006,	km493a;	10	cents	(53,	2	silver),	
	 1977-2020,	incl	2001,	km183a,	&	2006,	km492a;	5	Cents	(68,	1	silver),	
	 1965-2022,	incl	2006	km491a;	Cent	(56),	1969-2022;	1.456	oz	ASW,	
	 few	with	toning,	housed	in	Numis	albums,	with	Vendor	IDs,	a	true	
	 numismatic	collection	incl	UNC,	PROOF,	Commemorative,	&	
	 Colourized	issues.	VF	-	PROOF	 $350	

160	 CANADA	OLYMPIC	PROOF	SETS	(7),	1973-76	each	$10	(2),	&	$5	(2),	
	 kmOCP1-7,	all	.925	silver,	total	30.2oz	ASW,	some	coins	with	light	
	 tone,	cased	&	boxed.	PROOF	 $1,800	

161	 CANADA	OLYMPIC	PROOF	SETS	(7),	1973-76	each	$10	(2),	&	$5	(2),	
	 kmOCP1-7,	all	.925	silver,	total	30.2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	by	
	 year.	PROOF	 $1,800	

162	 CANADA	(12),	Specimen	Sets	(3),	1978-80,	kmSS64-66;	Proof	Sets	(9),	
	 1981-82,	86-91	&	95,	kmPS1,	2,	6-9,	14,	16	&	27;	total	4.5	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	with	certs,	some	coins	with	tone.	BU	-	PROOF	 $300	

163	 CANADA	(3),	Five	Dollar	1	oz	Maples,	1990	(toned),	1991	&	1992,	
	 km187,	.9999	silver,	3	oz	total	ASW,	all	in	sealed	holders.	BU	 $200	

164	 CENTRAL	AMERICA	&	CARIBBEAN	(37,	all	silver),	1883-1953,	incl	
	 Cuba,	Dominican	Republic,	Guatemala,	Haiti,	Honduras,	Mexico,	
	 Nicaragua,	&	Panama;	Noted	Dominican	Republic	1/2	Peso	1952,	
	 km21;	Haiti	50	Cent	1883,	km47;	Guatemala	1/4	Quetzal	1948,	
	 km243.2;	Mexico	2	Reales	1847,	km374.8;	Panama	1/2	Balboa	1930,	
	 km12.1,	e/k;	approx	7	oz	ASW,	some	with	cleaning	&	tone.	G	-	EF	 $450	

165	 CHINA	Szechuan	Province	7	Mace	2	Candareens	(Dollar)	ND	(1901-
	 08),	kmY238.2,	cleaned.	aVF	 $400	

166	 CHINA	Szechuan	Province	7	Mace	2	Candareens	(Dollar)	ND	(1901-
	 08),	kmY238.2,	cleaned.	F	 $300	

167	 CHINA	Chihli	Province	Dollar	ND	(1908),	kmY73.2,	.900	silver,	toned.	
	 aVF	 $400	

168	 CHINA	Chihli	Province	Dollar	ND	(1908),	kmY73.2,	.900	silver,	cleaned.	
	 aVF	 $400	
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157	 CANADA	50	CENTS	1899-1969	(9,	all	silver),	1899	Newfoundland,	
	 km6,	Scr	Obv;	1906,	km12;	Newfoundland	1908,	km11;	
	 Newfoundland	1919C,	km12,	Scr's	Rev;	1919,	km25;	1944,	km36;	
	 1953,	km53;	1966,	km63,	Scr's	Obv;	1967,	km69,	PROOF;	2.9	oz	ASW.	
	 VG	-	PROOF	 $180	

158	 CANADA	Dollar	1948,	km46,	key	date	&	low	mintage,	NGC	certified.	
	 AU55	 $1,500	

159	 CANADA	2	Dollars	-	1	Cent	(495,	9	silver),	1965-2022;	2	Dollars	(40),	
	 1996-2022;	Dollar	(70),	1974-2021;	50	Cents	(59,	1	silver),	1977-2022,	
	 incl	2006,	km494a;	25	Cents	(149,	5	silver),	1973-2020,	incl	1997,	
	 1998,	2000,	2001	all	km184a,	&	2006,	km493a;	10	cents	(53,	2	silver),	
	 1977-2020,	incl	2001,	km183a,	&	2006,	km492a;	5	Cents	(68,	1	silver),	
	 1965-2022,	incl	2006	km491a;	Cent	(56),	1969-2022;	1.456	oz	ASW,	
	 few	with	toning,	housed	in	Numis	albums,	with	Vendor	IDs,	a	true	
	 numismatic	collection	incl	UNC,	PROOF,	Commemorative,	&	
	 Colourized	issues.	VF	-	PROOF	 $350	

160	 CANADA	OLYMPIC	PROOF	SETS	(7),	1973-76	each	$10	(2),	&	$5	(2),	
	 kmOCP1-7,	all	.925	silver,	total	30.2oz	ASW,	some	coins	with	light	
	 tone,	cased	&	boxed.	PROOF	 $1,800	

161	 CANADA	OLYMPIC	PROOF	SETS	(7),	1973-76	each	$10	(2),	&	$5	(2),	
	 kmOCP1-7,	all	.925	silver,	total	30.2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	by	
	 year.	PROOF	 $1,800	

162	 CANADA	(12),	Specimen	Sets	(3),	1978-80,	kmSS64-66;	Proof	Sets	(9),	
	 1981-82,	86-91	&	95,	kmPS1,	2,	6-9,	14,	16	&	27;	total	4.5	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	with	certs,	some	coins	with	tone.	BU	-	PROOF	 $300	

163	 CANADA	(3),	Five	Dollar	1	oz	Maples,	1990	(toned),	1991	&	1992,	
	 km187,	.9999	silver,	3	oz	total	ASW,	all	in	sealed	holders.	BU	 $200	

164	 CENTRAL	AMERICA	&	CARIBBEAN	(37,	all	silver),	1883-1953,	incl	
	 Cuba,	Dominican	Republic,	Guatemala,	Haiti,	Honduras,	Mexico,	
	 Nicaragua,	&	Panama;	Noted	Dominican	Republic	1/2	Peso	1952,	
	 km21;	Haiti	50	Cent	1883,	km47;	Guatemala	1/4	Quetzal	1948,	
	 km243.2;	Mexico	2	Reales	1847,	km374.8;	Panama	1/2	Balboa	1930,	
	 km12.1,	e/k;	approx	7	oz	ASW,	some	with	cleaning	&	tone.	G	-	EF	 $450	

165	 CHINA	Szechuan	Province	7	Mace	2	Candareens	(Dollar)	ND	(1901-
	 08),	kmY238.2,	cleaned.	aVF	 $400	

166	 CHINA	Szechuan	Province	7	Mace	2	Candareens	(Dollar)	ND	(1901-
	 08),	kmY238.2,	cleaned.	F	 $300	

167	 CHINA	Chihli	Province	Dollar	ND	(1908),	kmY73.2,	.900	silver,	toned.	
	 aVF	 $400	

168	 CHINA	Chihli	Province	Dollar	ND	(1908),	kmY73.2,	.900	silver,	cleaned.	
	 aVF	 $400	

169	 CHINA	Szechuan	Province	Dollar,	Yr	1	(1912),	kmY456,	light	cleaning	
	 otherwise	EF.	 $300	

170	 CHINA	(2),	Yuan	1927,	Birth	of	Republic,	kmY318a.1,	AU;	&	Dollar	
	 1933,	“Junk	Dollar”,	kmY345,	some	spots,	EF.	EF	–	AU	 $300	

171	 CHINA	10	Yuan	2008	(4),	Opera	Dance	&	Tea	scenes,	Shenzhen	
	 Guobao	Mint	(Z),	km1843,	1844,	1845,	&	1846;	.999	silver,	total	4	oz	
	 ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $250	

172	 COOK	ISLANDS	$50	(2),	1974,	Churchill,	silver	&	gilt,	km11	&	11a,	
	 both	.925	silver,	total	5.78	oz	ASW,	both	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $350	

173	 CYPRUS	(15,	9	silver),	1/2	-	18	Piastres	1885-1943,	Noted	18	Piastres	
	 (3),	1901,	km10;	1921,	km14;	&	1938,	km26;	9	Piastres	(3),	1901,	
	 km6;	1919,	km13;	&	1938,	km25;	4	&	1/2	Piastres	(2),	1901,	km5;	&	
	 1921,	km15;	&	3	Piastres	1901,	km4;	most	with	cleaning.	VG	-	VF	 $250	

174	 CYPRUS	(16,	9	silver),	9	Piastres	-	1/4	Piastres,	1901-34,	noted,	1/2	
	 Piastres	1922,	km17,	gF;	&	1908,	km11,	VG;	9	Piastres	1921	(2),	
	 km13,	both	VG;	1/4	Piastres	1926	(3),	km11,	some	r/n,	VG-gF;	also	
	 included:	9	Piastres	(3),	1901	(2),	&	1919;	4	1/2	Piastres	(3),	1901	&	
	 1921	(2);	3	Piastres	1901;	1	Piastres	1934;	&	1/2	Piastres	1934;	most	
	 VG-F,	some	with	toning	&	scr's.	G	-	gF	 $500	

175	 DENMARK	2	Rigsdaler	1863,	km770,	the	death	of	Frederik	VII	&	
	 Accession	of	Christian	IX,	.875	silver,	cleaned.	VF	 $200	

176	 DENMARK	2	Rigsdaler	1864,	km772.1,	Obv	scr,	some	hairlines,	Rev	
	 prooflike.	gEF	 $500	

177	 Fiji	(8),	$25	1974,	Obv	Tone;	$10	1997	Diana	&	1997	Royal	Wedding	
	 50th	Anniv;	$5,	1994	Queen	Mother	&	Millennium,	all	PROOF;	&	
	 Florin	1934,	NNC	AU-55;	&	Shillings	1935	(2),	NGC	AU50;	&	NNC	
	 AU55;	3.67	oz	ASW.	AU	-	PROOF	 $350	

178	 FRANCE	5	Francs	(9),	L'an	6	(1797-98)	A,	km639.1;	1811W,	km694.16;	
	 1813Q,	km694.12;	1823A,	km711.1;	1827H,	km728.5;	1845W,	
	 km749.13;	1850A,	km761.1;	1868BB,	km799.2;	&	1873A,	km820.1;	
	 some	with	tone,	all	cleaned,	total	approx	6.51	oz	ASW.	VG	-	VF	 $400	

179	 GERMAN	EAST	AFRICA	(13,	5	silver),	Rupie	-	1/2	Heller	1891-1916	
	 noted	Rupie	(2),	1901,	km2,	&	1913J,	km10;	1/2	Rupie,	1904A,	km9;	
	 1/4	Rupie	(2),	1891,	km3,	&	1906A,	km8;	silver	cleaned,	most	in	VF.	
	 VG	-	gVF	 $350	

180	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	5	Mark	1894A,	km7,	cleaned	with	some	
	 lacquer,	otherwise	gVF.	 $2,000	

181	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	2	Mark	1894A,	km6,	some	tone.	gVF	 $500	

182	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	Mark	1894A,	km5,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $200	
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183	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	1/2	Mark	1894A,	km4,	toned.	aEF	 $400	

184	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	10	Pfennig	1894A,	km3,	beautiful	cherry	red	
	 lustre.	AU	 $300

185	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	Pfennig	1984A,	km1,	NCG	certified	MS63BN.	
	 UNC	 $200	

186	 GUATEMALA	Peso	(2),	1882,	km208,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF;	&	1894,	
	 km210,	scr	Obv,	hairlines,	gEF.	gVF	-	gEF	 $350	

187	 GUERNSEY	Ten	Pounds	1997,	Golden	Wedding	Anniv	of	Elizabeth	&	
	 Philip,	with	Gold	cameo,	km157,	.999	AG,	4.8535	oz	ASW,	in	case	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $250	

188	 INDIA	Rupee	1970	(B),	Bombay	Mint,	km75.2.	UNC	 $300	

189	 INDIA	1971	Proof	set	(9	coins),	Bombay	Mint,	10	Rupee	-	Paisa,	
	 kmPS9,	in	original	case	&	box	of	issue	with	cert,	card	box	with	tear.	
	 PROOF	 $325	

190	 IRELAND	James	II	Gun	Money,	Crown-Sixpence	1689-90	(4),	Crown	
	 1690,	S6578,	VG;	Halfcrown	1690,	S6580D,	even	wear,	gF;	Shilling	
	 1689,	S6581B,	VF;	&	Sixpence	1689,	S6583A,	aVF.	VG	-	VF	 $300	

191	 IRELAND	Gun	Money	Shilling	1689,	S6581G,	NGC	certified	XF45.	VF	 $200	

192	 IRELAND	Gun	Money	Crown	1690,	S6578,	NGC	certified	XF45.	VF	 $400	

193	 IRELAND	George	III	Bank	Token	6	Shillings	1804,	S6615,	kmTn1,	top	
	 leaf	points	right	of	upright	of	E.	gVF	 $500

194	 IRELAND	George	III	Bank	Token	6	Shillings	1804,	S6615,	kmTn1,	top	
	 leaf	points	to	upright	of	E.	VF	 $350	

195	 IRELAND	PROOF	gilt	copper	Penny,	1805,	km148.1a,	S6620.	Some	
	 copper	exposed	at	high	points	&	edge,	most	gilt	remaining	in	
	 attractive	example.	aEF	 $300	

196	 IRELAND	(2),	Bank	Token	10	Pence	1805,	S6617,	PCGS	certified	AU55,	
	 EF;	&	Halfpenny	1805,	S6621,	NNC	certified	XF45,	VF.	VF	-	EF	 $150	

197	 IRELAND	Bank	Tokens	(3),	30	Pence	1808,	S6616,	kmTn4,	harp	
	 between	O	&	K,	gVF;	&	10	Pence	(2),	1805,	S6617,	kmTn2,	superb	
	 example,	AU;	&	1813,	S6618,	kmTn5,	VF.	VF	-	AU	 $325	

198	 IRELAND	AE	Tokens	&	Coins	(12),	noted	Tokens,	Penny	1818	LUKE	XX	
	 Chap,	XXV	Ver,	W1915,	F;	1820,	W1942,	noted	as	rare,	corr,	G;	
	 Halfpenny	Cronebane	1789,	W3-34,	gF;	&	1822,	S6624,	gVF;	Farthing	
	 Cannock	White	Ca	1847,	W2/5980,	VF;	&	1806,	varieties,	S6622.	
	 G	-	gVF	 $180	

199	 IRELAND	Florins	(9),	1928,	1930,	1934,	1935	NGC	AU55;	1937	NGC	
	 EF45;	1939	AU;	1940,	1941	NGC	MS62;	&	1942,	scarce,	tone,	UNC.	
	 EF	-	UNC	 $500	
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183	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	1/2	Mark	1894A,	km4,	toned.	aEF	 $400	

184	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	10	Pfennig	1894A,	km3,	beautiful	cherry	red	
	 lustre.	AU	 $300

185	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA	Pfennig	1984A,	km1,	NCG	certified	MS63BN.	
	 UNC	 $200	

186	 GUATEMALA	Peso	(2),	1882,	km208,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF;	&	1894,	
	 km210,	scr	Obv,	hairlines,	gEF.	gVF	-	gEF	 $350	

187	 GUERNSEY	Ten	Pounds	1997,	Golden	Wedding	Anniv	of	Elizabeth	&	
	 Philip,	with	Gold	cameo,	km157,	.999	AG,	4.8535	oz	ASW,	in	case	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $250	

188	 INDIA	Rupee	1970	(B),	Bombay	Mint,	km75.2.	UNC	 $300	

189	 INDIA	1971	Proof	set	(9	coins),	Bombay	Mint,	10	Rupee	-	Paisa,	
	 kmPS9,	in	original	case	&	box	of	issue	with	cert,	card	box	with	tear.	
	 PROOF	 $325	

190	 IRELAND	James	II	Gun	Money,	Crown-Sixpence	1689-90	(4),	Crown	
	 1690,	S6578,	VG;	Halfcrown	1690,	S6580D,	even	wear,	gF;	Shilling	
	 1689,	S6581B,	VF;	&	Sixpence	1689,	S6583A,	aVF.	VG	-	VF	 $300	

191	 IRELAND	Gun	Money	Shilling	1689,	S6581G,	NGC	certified	XF45.	VF	 $200	

192	 IRELAND	Gun	Money	Crown	1690,	S6578,	NGC	certified	XF45.	VF	 $400	

193	 IRELAND	George	III	Bank	Token	6	Shillings	1804,	S6615,	kmTn1,	top	
	 leaf	points	right	of	upright	of	E.	gVF	 $500

194	 IRELAND	George	III	Bank	Token	6	Shillings	1804,	S6615,	kmTn1,	top	
	 leaf	points	to	upright	of	E.	VF	 $350	

195	 IRELAND	PROOF	gilt	copper	Penny,	1805,	km148.1a,	S6620.	Some	
	 copper	exposed	at	high	points	&	edge,	most	gilt	remaining	in	
	 attractive	example.	aEF	 $300	

196	 IRELAND	(2),	Bank	Token	10	Pence	1805,	S6617,	PCGS	certified	AU55,	
	 EF;	&	Halfpenny	1805,	S6621,	NNC	certified	XF45,	VF.	VF	-	EF	 $150	

197	 IRELAND	Bank	Tokens	(3),	30	Pence	1808,	S6616,	kmTn4,	harp	
	 between	O	&	K,	gVF;	&	10	Pence	(2),	1805,	S6617,	kmTn2,	superb	
	 example,	AU;	&	1813,	S6618,	kmTn5,	VF.	VF	-	AU	 $325	

198	 IRELAND	AE	Tokens	&	Coins	(12),	noted	Tokens,	Penny	1818	LUKE	XX	
	 Chap,	XXV	Ver,	W1915,	F;	1820,	W1942,	noted	as	rare,	corr,	G;	
	 Halfpenny	Cronebane	1789,	W3-34,	gF;	&	1822,	S6624,	gVF;	Farthing	
	 Cannock	White	Ca	1847,	W2/5980,	VF;	&	1806,	varieties,	S6622.	
	 G	-	gVF	 $180	

199	 IRELAND	Florins	(9),	1928,	1930,	1934,	1935	NGC	AU55;	1937	NGC	
	 EF45;	1939	AU;	1940,	1941	NGC	MS62;	&	1942,	scarce,	tone,	UNC.	
	 EF	-	UNC	 $500	

200	 IRELAND	Halfcrowns	(8),	1930	conservatively	certified	ICCS	Canadian	
	 grading	AU;	1931,	1933,	1934,	1937	(very	low	mintage	of	40,000),	
	 gF;	1939,	km8;	1939,	1940	&	1942,	km16.	gF	-	AU	 $400	
201	 IRELAND	Shillings	(7),	1930,	gVF/EF;	1931,	AU;	1933,	gVF;	1937,	
	 NGC	XF45;	1939,	AU;	1940,	VF;	&	1942,	UNC;	km6	&	14.	VF	-UNC	 $400	
202	 IRELAND	(3),	Irish	Free	State	1930,	Halfcrown,	NGC	MS61,	gEF;	
	 Florin,	some	toning,	PCGS	AU53,	EF;	&	Shilling	PCGS	MS63,	strong	
	 lustre,	AU.	EF	-	AU	 $750	

203	 IRELAND	Threepences	(8),	1933,	34	&	35,	EF;	1939,	gVF;	40,	42,	43,	
	 VF;	&	48,	AU;	all	scarcer	in	higher	grades.	gVF	-	AU	 $150	
204	 IRELAND	Halfpennies	(3),	1939,	Brown,	UNC;	1943	fingerprint	Obv,	
	 otherwise	UNC;	&	1946,	light	print,	near	full	red,	UNC.	 $150	
205	 IRELAND	Halfcrown	1943,	S6633,	km16,	NNC	AU-55,	the	rare	key	
	 date	of	the	series,	with	an	est	500	population.	Grading	of	Irish	coins	
	 is	influenced	by	US	standards.	While	NNC	is	not	known	for	conser-
	 vative	grading,	this	coin	compares	to	NGC	&	PCGS	EF	rated	examples.	
	 EF	 $900	

206	 IRELAND	(10),	Halfcrowns	(5),	1951,	AU;	1954	spots,	AU;	1955,	UNC;	
	 1959,	UNC;	1961,	UNC;	Florin	1961,	AU;	Shilling	1959,	AU;	&	
	 Sixpences	(3),	1935,	ANACS	AU55;	1946,	NGC	AU58;	&	1949,	spot	
	 Obv,	NGC	MS63.	AU	-	UNC	 $200	
207	 ITALIAN	STATES	Papal	states	Scudo	1830B,	km1311,	ex	mount,	light	
	 even	tone.	VF	 $200	

208	 JAPAN	1	Yen,	1895,	Year	28,	kmY28a.5,	r/n’s.	gEF	 $100

209	 LIEGE	Patagon	1669,	km80.	aF	 $150	

210	 SOUTH	AFRICA	5	Shillings	1892,	km8.1,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF.	 $350

211	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(4),	2	1/2	Shillings,	all	NGC,	1928,	VF35;	1930,	XF40;	
	 1939	low	mintage,	XF45;	&	1944,	AU50;	km19.2	&	30.	VF	-	AU	 $120	
212	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(3),	2	1/2,	2	&	1	Shillings,	1948,	all	rare	proofs	with	
	 low	mintages,	2	1/2	Shillings	NGC	PF65,	others	with	sl	tone.	PROOF	 $500	
213	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(9),	5	Shillings	&	50	Cents,	5	Shillings	(8),	1951	
	 km40.2;	1952	km41;	1953,	56	Prooflike,	57,	58,	59	scarce	aEF,	all	
	 km52;	1960	km55;	&	50	Cents	1961	km62;	4.09	oz	ASW.	Most	are	
	 superior	&	UNC	-	BU.	aEF	-	BU	 $400	
214	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(8),	5	Shillings	(4),	1951,	km40.2;	1952	(2),	km41;	
	 1960,	km55;	50	Cents	1961,	km62;	Rand	(3),	1966	(English),	km71.1;	
	 1992	Coinage,	km143;	&	1994	Conservation,	km167;	3.55	oz	ASW.	
	 aEF	-	BU	 $250	
215	 SOUTH	AFRICA	5	Shillings	1959,	km52,	the	key	date,	fingerprint	Obv,	
	 otherwise	well	struck	&	free	from	major	blemishes.	UNC	 $300	
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216	 SOUTH	AFRICA	silver	Krugerrand	(3),	2018,	20	&	22	fingerprint,	
	 N#143754,	km691,	.999	silver,	3	oz	ASW.	AU	-	UNC	 $200	

217	 SOUTH	AMERICA	ACCUMULATION	(45,	all	silver),	Countries	incl	
	 Argentina,	Bolivia,	Brazil,	Chile,	Colombia,	Ecuador,	Peru,	Uruguay,	
	 &	Venezuela;	Noted	Ecuador	1/2	Sucre	1884,	km52,	VG;	Argentina	
	 50	Centavos	1883,	km28,	VF;	Chile	50	Centavos	1872,	km139,	F;	
	 Uruguay	50	Centavos	1917,	km22,	VF;	Bolivia	(2),	50	Centavos,	
	 1900SO,	km175.2,	VF;	&	4	Soles	1830,	km96a.1,	planchet	flaw,	VG;	
	 Brazil	2000	Reis	1906,	km508,	gF;	Colombia	5	Decimes	1880,	
	 km161.1,	ex	mount,	weak	strike,	F;	Peru	4	Reales	1854,	km151.3,	VG;	
	 &	2	Reales	1753,	km53,	VG;	&	Venezuela	Bolivar	1945,	kmY22a,	aEF;	
	 approx	8	oz	ASW,	some	with	toning,	most	cleaned,	some	harshly,	
	 diverse	collection.	G	-	aEF	 $550	

218	 SOUTH	KOREA	1988	Seoul	Olympics,	10000	Won	&	5000	Won	(4	of	
	 each),	kmMSA4,	.925	silver,	6	oz	ASW,	All	in	boxes	with	certs,	some	
	 deterioration	to	cases.	PROOF	 $325	

219	 SOUTHERN	RHODESIA	(10,	all	silver)	Halfcrown-Threepence	1934-42,
	 Halfcrown	(2),	1934,	km5,	dark	tone,	EF;	1941,	km20,	bent,	EF;	2	
	 Shillings	(2),	1935,	km4;	1940,	km19;	1	Shilling	(2),	1936,	km3,	aVF;	
	 1941,	km18,	VF;	Sixpence	(2),	1936,	km2;	1942,	km17;	&	Threepence	
	 (2),	1936,	km1;	1940,	km16;	.925	silver,	approx	2.1	oz	ASW,	some	
	 cleaning	&	toning.	F	-	EF	 $240	

220	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	One	Dollar	(2),	1903B,	e/k's	&	1904B,	scr	Obv,	
	 km25,	both	cleaned	otherwise	gVF	-	EF.	 $250	

221	 TIBET	Rupee	ND	(1911-33),	km3.2.	VF	 $200

222	 TREASURE	COINS	OF	THE	SILK	ROAD	(20),	issued	by	the	Franklin	Mint,	
	 noted	China	50	Cash	Qing	Dynasty	Emperor	Xianfeng	(Wen	Zong),	ND	
	 (1854-55),	Board	of	Revenue	Mint,	Hartill	22.707,	VF;	Great	Britain	
	 Trade	Dollar	1900B,	kmT5,	.900	silver,	cleaned,	F;	&	French	Indo-China	
	 Piastre	1904A,	km5a.1,	.900	silver,	cleaned,	F;	also	incl	India	gold	
	 Fanam;	China	spade	money;	&	Judaea	Widows	Mite;	all	in	album	
	 with	info	cards	about	each	coin.	G	-	VF	 $500	

223	 USA	(30,	16	silver),	Half	Dollar	–	Half	Cent	1817-1917,	Half	Dollar	(4),
	 1826,	km37,	pitting	otherwise	aVF;	1860S,	kmA68,	scr,	VG;	1875,	
	 kmA99,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF;	&	1898,	km1116,	cleaned,	toned,	
	 e/k,	details	aEF;	Quarters	(5),	1855,	1888S,	1898S,	1899	&	1917;	
	 Dimes	(4),	1856,	1890,	1900	&	1906S;	Nickels	(4),	1866	Rays,	1882,	
	 1897,	1901;	Half	Dimes	(2),	1853O	&	1862;	3c	(2),	1852	&	1865;	2c	
	 1864;	Cent	(7),	1817,	1846,	1856,	1858,	1859,	1860,	1863	&	1897;	&	
	 Half	Cent	1828,	13	stars;	some	with	cleaning.	G	–	gEF	 $1,000	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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216	 SOUTH	AFRICA	silver	Krugerrand	(3),	2018,	20	&	22	fingerprint,	
	 N#143754,	km691,	.999	silver,	3	oz	ASW.	AU	-	UNC	 $200	

217	 SOUTH	AMERICA	ACCUMULATION	(45,	all	silver),	Countries	incl	
	 Argentina,	Bolivia,	Brazil,	Chile,	Colombia,	Ecuador,	Peru,	Uruguay,	
	 &	Venezuela;	Noted	Ecuador	1/2	Sucre	1884,	km52,	VG;	Argentina	
	 50	Centavos	1883,	km28,	VF;	Chile	50	Centavos	1872,	km139,	F;	
	 Uruguay	50	Centavos	1917,	km22,	VF;	Bolivia	(2),	50	Centavos,	
	 1900SO,	km175.2,	VF;	&	4	Soles	1830,	km96a.1,	planchet	flaw,	VG;	
	 Brazil	2000	Reis	1906,	km508,	gF;	Colombia	5	Decimes	1880,	
	 km161.1,	ex	mount,	weak	strike,	F;	Peru	4	Reales	1854,	km151.3,	VG;	
	 &	2	Reales	1753,	km53,	VG;	&	Venezuela	Bolivar	1945,	kmY22a,	aEF;	
	 approx	8	oz	ASW,	some	with	toning,	most	cleaned,	some	harshly,	
	 diverse	collection.	G	-	aEF	 $550	

218	 SOUTH	KOREA	1988	Seoul	Olympics,	10000	Won	&	5000	Won	(4	of	
	 each),	kmMSA4,	.925	silver,	6	oz	ASW,	All	in	boxes	with	certs,	some	
	 deterioration	to	cases.	PROOF	 $325	

219	 SOUTHERN	RHODESIA	(10,	all	silver)	Halfcrown-Threepence	1934-42,
	 Halfcrown	(2),	1934,	km5,	dark	tone,	EF;	1941,	km20,	bent,	EF;	2	
	 Shillings	(2),	1935,	km4;	1940,	km19;	1	Shilling	(2),	1936,	km3,	aVF;	
	 1941,	km18,	VF;	Sixpence	(2),	1936,	km2;	1942,	km17;	&	Threepence	
	 (2),	1936,	km1;	1940,	km16;	.925	silver,	approx	2.1	oz	ASW,	some	
	 cleaning	&	toning.	F	-	EF	 $240	

220	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	One	Dollar	(2),	1903B,	e/k's	&	1904B,	scr	Obv,	
	 km25,	both	cleaned	otherwise	gVF	-	EF.	 $250	

221	 TIBET	Rupee	ND	(1911-33),	km3.2.	VF	 $200

222	 TREASURE	COINS	OF	THE	SILK	ROAD	(20),	issued	by	the	Franklin	Mint,	
	 noted	China	50	Cash	Qing	Dynasty	Emperor	Xianfeng	(Wen	Zong),	ND	
	 (1854-55),	Board	of	Revenue	Mint,	Hartill	22.707,	VF;	Great	Britain	
	 Trade	Dollar	1900B,	kmT5,	.900	silver,	cleaned,	F;	&	French	Indo-China	
	 Piastre	1904A,	km5a.1,	.900	silver,	cleaned,	F;	also	incl	India	gold	
	 Fanam;	China	spade	money;	&	Judaea	Widows	Mite;	all	in	album	
	 with	info	cards	about	each	coin.	G	-	VF	 $500	

223	 USA	(30,	16	silver),	Half	Dollar	–	Half	Cent	1817-1917,	Half	Dollar	(4),
	 1826,	km37,	pitting	otherwise	aVF;	1860S,	kmA68,	scr,	VG;	1875,	
	 kmA99,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF;	&	1898,	km1116,	cleaned,	toned,	
	 e/k,	details	aEF;	Quarters	(5),	1855,	1888S,	1898S,	1899	&	1917;	
	 Dimes	(4),	1856,	1890,	1900	&	1906S;	Nickels	(4),	1866	Rays,	1882,	
	 1897,	1901;	Half	Dimes	(2),	1853O	&	1862;	3c	(2),	1852	&	1865;	2c	
	 1864;	Cent	(7),	1817,	1846,	1856,	1858,	1859,	1860,	1863	&	1897;	&	
	 Half	Cent	1828,	13	stars;	some	with	cleaning.	G	–	gEF	 $1,000	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

224	 USA	Dollar	(8),	Morgan	(7),	1878,	7	feathers,	Rev	of	79,	G;	1882O,	
	 gVF;	1884O,	AU;	1889O,	F;	1890S,	AU;	1900,	VF;	1921,	EF;	&	Peace	
	 1922D,	VF;	km110	&	km150,	all	.900	silver,	approx	6.19	oz	ASW.	
	 G	-	AU	 $400	

225	 USA	Morgan	Dollars	(3),	1886,	MS63;	1890,	MS63;	&	1898O,	MS64;	
	 all	NGC	certified.	UNC	-	BU	 $400

226	 USA	Dollars	(7),	Morgan	(3),	1886	(2),	&	1897;	Peace	(4),	1922,	1923	
	 (2),	&	1934;	km110	&	km150,	5.41	oz	ASW.	VF	-	EF	 $350	

227	 USA	Morgan	Dollar	(2),	1896	&	1898O	mirror	Prooflike	fields,	
	 km110.	UNC	 $200	

228	 USA	Barber	Half	Dollar	1907S,	km116,	e/k,	light	tone,	minor	dirt	&	
	 hairline	scr's	Obv,	sharp	details,	traces	of	mint	lustre.	EF	 $400	

229	 USA	Buffalo	Nickel	1924S,	km134.	VF	 $300

230	 USA	Draped	Bust	Cent	1807,	large	fraction,	km22.	VG	 $200	

231	 USA	Braided	Hair	Cent	1846,	Tall	Date,	km67.	EF	 $250	

232	 USA	(10),	Proof	Sets	(2),	1987	Prestige	&	1995	Silver;	Commemo-
	 rative	Dollars	(4),	1986	Liberty;	1987	Constitution;	1989	Congress	&	
	 1991	Mount	Rushmore;	Dollar	Eagles	(4),	1988,	PROOF;	1991	&	92,	
	 UNC;	&	1995,	PROOF;	mix	of	.900	&	.999	silver,	total	8.4148	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	with	certs.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $500	

233	 USA	California	1885	Cal	Gold	Charm	token,	Obv	EUREKA	Arms	of	
	 California,	octagonal,	gilt,	9mm,	0.14g.	AU	 $100	

234	 WORLD	ALBUM	(221,	no	silver),	1918-2012,	countries	included:	India	
	 (36),	noted	2	Annas	1918,	km516	(6),	VF-gEF;	10	Paisa	1977C,	km31,	
	 UNC;	Pice-Rupee	1950-55,	mix	of	dates	&	denominations;	Australia	
	 (17),	Cook	Islands	(21),	Fiji	(9),	Iceland	(5),	NZ	(50),	Seychelles	(7),	
	 South	Africa	(22),	UK	(37),	Vanuatu	(7),	&	Zimbabwe	(10).	All	in	2x2	
	 holders.	F	-	UNC	 $200	

WORLD GOLD COINS
235	 ARGENTINA	Argentino	1883,	.900	Gold,	.2334	oz	AGW,	NGC	Certified	
	 AU50.	EF	 $1,200	

236	 AUSTRIA	8	Florins	(20	Francs)	1892,	km2269,	.900	gold,	.1867	oz	
	 AGW,	restrike,	r/n	&	scr,	good	lustre.	gEF	 $1,100	

237	 AUSTRIA	Ducat	1915,	restrike,	km2267,	.986	gold,	.1107	oz	AGW.	
	 PROOF	 $650	

238	 BAHAMAS	$50	1975,	Independence,	km69,	.917	gold,	.0805	oz	AGW.	
	 UNC	 $450	
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239	 BAHAMAS	$50	1975,	Independence,	km69,	.917	gold,	.0805	oz	AGW.	
	 PROOF	 $450	

240	 CANADA	$100	1952-1977,	Queen's	silver	jubilee,	km119,	.917	gold,	
	 0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

241	 CANADA	$100	1976,	Montreal	Olympics,	km116,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	some	cloudiness.	PROOF	 $2,800	

242	 CANADA	$100	1976,	Montreal	Olympics,	km116,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	some	cloudiness,	fingerprint	Rev.	
	 PROOF	 $2,800	

243	 CANADA	$100	1978,	Canada	Unification,	km122,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

244	 CANADA	$100	1978,	Canada	Unification,	km122,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

245	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	friction	scr's	Rev	from	case,	small	red	tone	
	 spots	Obv.	PROOF	 $2,800	

246	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

247	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert,	minor	red	tone	spotting.	PROOF	 $2,800	

248	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert,	minor	red	tone	spotting.	PROOF	 $2,800	

249	 CANADA	$100	1982,	New	Constitution,	km137,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

250	 CANADA	$50	1989,	Maple,	km125.2,	.9999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,750	

251	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1975,	Cook	Voyage	Bicentennial,	km13,	.900	
	 gold,	.2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

252	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1976,	US	Bicentennial,	km16,	.900	gold,	.2778	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

253	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1977,	QEII	Silver	Jubilee,	km19,	.900	gold,	
	 .2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

254	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1977,	QEII	Silver	Jubilee,	km19,	.900	gold,	
	 .2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

255	 COOK	ISLANDS	$200	1978,	Bicentennial	of	Cook's	Hawaii	discovery,	
	 km22,	.900	gold,	.4803	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,700	

256	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1979,	Tangaroa,	km25,	.900	gold,	.2778	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	
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239	 BAHAMAS	$50	1975,	Independence,	km69,	.917	gold,	.0805	oz	AGW.	
	 PROOF	 $450	

240	 CANADA	$100	1952-1977,	Queen's	silver	jubilee,	km119,	.917	gold,	
	 0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

241	 CANADA	$100	1976,	Montreal	Olympics,	km116,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	some	cloudiness.	PROOF	 $2,800	

242	 CANADA	$100	1976,	Montreal	Olympics,	km116,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	some	cloudiness,	fingerprint	Rev.	
	 PROOF	 $2,800	

243	 CANADA	$100	1978,	Canada	Unification,	km122,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

244	 CANADA	$100	1978,	Canada	Unification,	km122,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

245	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	friction	scr's	Rev	from	case,	small	red	tone	
	 spots	Obv.	PROOF	 $2,800	

246	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

247	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert,	minor	red	tone	spotting.	PROOF	 $2,800	

248	 CANADA	$100	1979,	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	.917	gold,	0.5	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert,	minor	red	tone	spotting.	PROOF	 $2,800	

249	 CANADA	$100	1982,	New	Constitution,	km137,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

250	 CANADA	$50	1989,	Maple,	km125.2,	.9999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,750	

251	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1975,	Cook	Voyage	Bicentennial,	km13,	.900	
	 gold,	.2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

252	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1976,	US	Bicentennial,	km16,	.900	gold,	.2778	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

253	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1977,	QEII	Silver	Jubilee,	km19,	.900	gold,	
	 .2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

254	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1977,	QEII	Silver	Jubilee,	km19,	.900	gold,	
	 .2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

255	 COOK	ISLANDS	$200	1978,	Bicentennial	of	Cook's	Hawaii	discovery,	
	 km22,	.900	gold,	.4803	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,700	

256	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1979,	Tangaroa,	km25,	.900	gold,	.2778	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,550	

257	 FRANCE	Écu	d'Or	au	Soleil	ND	(1498-1515),	Louis	XII,	Paris	mint,	
	 26.5mm,	3.41g.	VF	 $1,350	

258	 GERMAN	STATES	Prussia	20	Mark	1888A,	km515,	.900	gold,	.2305	oz	
	 AGW,	Obv	scr,	r/n's,	strong	lustre.	gEF	 $1,300	

259	 GERMAN	STATES	Prussia	20	Mark	1912A,	km521,	.900	gold,	.2305	oz	
	 AGW,	Obv	scr's,	lustre.	EF	 $1,300	

260	 HUNGARY	10	Korona	1904,	km485,	.098	oz	AGW,	cleaned	otherwise	
	 gVF.	 $500	

261	 MEXICO	(2),	2	1/2	&	2	Peso,	both	1945,	km463	&	km461,	both	.900	
	 gold,	.1085	oz	AGW.	EF	-	AU	 $550	

262	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Half	Pond	1895,	km9.2,	mounted	in	9ct	gold	brooch	
	 pin,	total	approx	.1369	oz	AGW.	VG	 $700	

263	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(4),	1997	Krugerrand	Proof	Set,	incl	Krugerrand,	
	 km73;	1/2	Krugerrand,	km107;	1/4	Krugerrand,	km106;	&	1/10	
	 Krugerrand,	km105;	kmPS159,	all	.917	gold,	total	1.85	oz	AGW,	only	
	 500	issued	for	the	30th	Anniv	in	wooden	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $12,500	

264	 TONGA	Hau	1981,	Wedding	&	Treaty	of	Friendship,	Obv	King	
	 Taufa'ahau	Tupou	IV,	km75,	.917	gold,	.2356	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	
	 UNC	 $1,350	

265	 TURKS	&	CAICOS	1977	Proof	set,	kmPS6,	.500	gold,	.0723	oz	AGW,	
	 1.2813	oz	ASW,	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $425	

266	 USA	$20	Double	Eagle,	1857S,	Bold	S,	from	famous	shipwreck,	SS	
	 “Central	America”,	SSCA	4472,	km74.1,	.9675	oz	AGW,	.900	fine.	
	 With	amazing	lustre	&	few	blemishes	following	the	shipwreck,	at	
	 the	grade	of	PCGS	MS63.	Choice	UNC	 $14,000	

267	 USA	$20	Double	Eagle	1924,	Saint	Gaudens	design,	motto	below	
	 eagle,	km131,	.900	gold,	.9675	oz	AGW,	strong	lustre,	US	MS	
	 equivalent.	AU	 $6,000	

268	 USA	10	Dollars	Eagle	1880,	Liberty	Head,	km102,	cleaned,	otherwise	
	 gEF.	 $2,700	

269	 USA	5	Dollars	Half	Eagle	1881,	Liberty	Head,	km101,	scr's	Obv.	VF	 $1,350	

270	 WORLD	GOLD	COLLECTION	(9),	Smallest	coins	of	the	World	Series	
	 issued	by	MDM	Crown	collections	Ltd,	incl	Bhutan	(2),	1	Sertum,	
	 1995,	km85,	&	300	Ngultrum,	1996,	km108;	China,	5	Yuan,	1997,	
	 km984;	Cook	Island,	20	Dollars,	1995,	km258;	Falklands,	2	pounds,	
	 1997,	km112;	Gibraltar,	15	Ecus,	1995,	km497;	Isle	of	Man,	1/20	
	 Angel,	1994,	km393;	Liberia,	$20,	1992	(2),	km812	&	km815;	all	
	 .999	gold,	total	0.34	oz	AGW,	in	case	with	certs	(except	Bhutan	300	
	 Ngultrum).	UNC	 $1,800	
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ANCIENT COINS
271	 GREEK	Macedonia	Alexander	III	the	Great,	AR	tetradrachm,	327-307	
	 BC,	Ake-Ptolemaïs	mint,	Obv	beardless	hd	Heracles	r.,	wearing	lion	
	 skin	headdress,	Rev	ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,	Zeus	seated	on	throne	l.,	holding	
	 eagle	&	sceptre,	similar	to	S6723,	HGC	10,	3,	26mm,	17.1g,	scr	Rev,	
	 light	tone.	VF	 $400	

272	 GREEK	Macedonia	Demetrios	I	Poliorketes,	AR	drachm,	295-4	BC,	
	 struck	in	the	name	of	Alexander,	Miletos	mint,	Obv	beardless	hd	
	 Heracles	r.,	wearing	lion	skin	headdress,	Rev	ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,	Zeus	
	 seated	on	throne	l.,	holding	eagle	&	sceptre,	Price	2148,	similar	to	
	 S6730,	HGC	3,	914,	18.2mm,	4g,	light	attractive	tone.	gVF	 $200	

273	 GREEK	Pamphylia,	Aspendos,	AR	Stater,	465-430	BC,	Obv	nude	
	 Hoplite	advancing	r.,	Rev	triskeles	of	legs,	within	incuse	square,	
	 S5381,	21mm,	10.8.	gF		 $100	

274	 GREEK	Paeonia,	Patraos,	AR	Tetradrachm,	331-5	BC,	Obv	Laur	hd	of	
	 Apollo	r.,	Rev	Paionian	cavalryman	spearing	fallen	Macedonian,	HGC	
	 3.1,	148,	26.7mm,	12g,	large	chopmark	Obv.	gF	 $300	

275	 GREEK	Seleukid	Empire	Demetrios	II	Nikator,	AR	Tetradrachm,	
	 second	reign	126/5	BC,	Tyre	mint,	Obv	Dia	bust	of	Demetrios	II	r.,	
	 Rev	Eagle	standing	l.	on	ship’s	ram,	palm	branch	over	shoulder,	A/PE	
	 above	club	surmounted	by	monogram,	also	between	legs	&	r.	above	
	 date,	HGC	9,	1122,	26.4mm,	13.85g.	This	coin	is	a	similar	design	&	
	 was	minted	the	year	before	the	local	Tyre	coin	type	changed	to	the	
	 Jewish	Temple	tax	shekel	considered	to	be	used	as	one	of	the	30	
	 pieces	of	silver	received	by	Judas	after	the	betrayal	of	Christ.	aVF		 $250	

276	 ROMAN	(4,	3	Silver),	Republic	(2),	Q.	Curtius,	M.	Sergius	Silus,	
	 Denarius,	116-5	BC,	S162,	Crawford	285/2,	19mm,	3.42g,	VG;	
	 Octavian	Denarius,	37	BC,	S1544,	Crawford	538/1,	18.7mm,	3.34g,	
	 scr's	Obv,	G/VF;	Empire	(2),	Vespasian	Denarius,	75	AD,	S2301,	RIC	
	 II	772,	18.5mm,	3.37g,	gF;	&	Nerva	AE	As,	97	AD,	S3060,	RIC	II,	77,	
	 8.2mm,	10.9g,	verdigris	spot	Rev,	VF/F.	G	-	VF	 $300	

277	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC,	AR	Cistophorus,	after	133	BC,	Pergamum	mint,	
	 Obv	Cista	mystica	with	serpent	emerging	from	ivy	wreath,	Rev	two	
	 coiled	serpents	between	bow-case	&	bow,	APA	monogram,	similar	
	 to	S3948,	25.5mm,	12.7g.	gVF		 $200	

278	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC	AR	Denarius	Q.	TITIUS,	90	BC,	S239,	Crawford	
	 341/2,	17.8mm,	4.04g.	VF	 $100	

279	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC	L	Papius	AR	Denarius,	79	BC,	Rome	mint,	Obv	hd	
	 of	Juno	Sospita	r.	control	symbol	behind,	Rev	Gryphon	leaping	r.	
	 control	symbol	below,	LPAPI	in	ex,	Crawford	384/1,	S311,	18.5mm,	
	 2.83g.	VF	 $100	
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ANCIENT COINS
271	 GREEK	Macedonia	Alexander	III	the	Great,	AR	tetradrachm,	327-307	
	 BC,	Ake-Ptolemaïs	mint,	Obv	beardless	hd	Heracles	r.,	wearing	lion	
	 skin	headdress,	Rev	ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,	Zeus	seated	on	throne	l.,	holding	
	 eagle	&	sceptre,	similar	to	S6723,	HGC	10,	3,	26mm,	17.1g,	scr	Rev,	
	 light	tone.	VF	 $400	

272	 GREEK	Macedonia	Demetrios	I	Poliorketes,	AR	drachm,	295-4	BC,	
	 struck	in	the	name	of	Alexander,	Miletos	mint,	Obv	beardless	hd	
	 Heracles	r.,	wearing	lion	skin	headdress,	Rev	ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,	Zeus	
	 seated	on	throne	l.,	holding	eagle	&	sceptre,	Price	2148,	similar	to	
	 S6730,	HGC	3,	914,	18.2mm,	4g,	light	attractive	tone.	gVF	 $200	

273	 GREEK	Pamphylia,	Aspendos,	AR	Stater,	465-430	BC,	Obv	nude	
	 Hoplite	advancing	r.,	Rev	triskeles	of	legs,	within	incuse	square,	
	 S5381,	21mm,	10.8.	gF		 $100	

274	 GREEK	Paeonia,	Patraos,	AR	Tetradrachm,	331-5	BC,	Obv	Laur	hd	of	
	 Apollo	r.,	Rev	Paionian	cavalryman	spearing	fallen	Macedonian,	HGC	
	 3.1,	148,	26.7mm,	12g,	large	chopmark	Obv.	gF	 $300	

275	 GREEK	Seleukid	Empire	Demetrios	II	Nikator,	AR	Tetradrachm,	
	 second	reign	126/5	BC,	Tyre	mint,	Obv	Dia	bust	of	Demetrios	II	r.,	
	 Rev	Eagle	standing	l.	on	ship’s	ram,	palm	branch	over	shoulder,	A/PE	
	 above	club	surmounted	by	monogram,	also	between	legs	&	r.	above	
	 date,	HGC	9,	1122,	26.4mm,	13.85g.	This	coin	is	a	similar	design	&	
	 was	minted	the	year	before	the	local	Tyre	coin	type	changed	to	the	
	 Jewish	Temple	tax	shekel	considered	to	be	used	as	one	of	the	30	
	 pieces	of	silver	received	by	Judas	after	the	betrayal	of	Christ.	aVF		 $250	

276	 ROMAN	(4,	3	Silver),	Republic	(2),	Q.	Curtius,	M.	Sergius	Silus,	
	 Denarius,	116-5	BC,	S162,	Crawford	285/2,	19mm,	3.42g,	VG;	
	 Octavian	Denarius,	37	BC,	S1544,	Crawford	538/1,	18.7mm,	3.34g,	
	 scr's	Obv,	G/VF;	Empire	(2),	Vespasian	Denarius,	75	AD,	S2301,	RIC	
	 II	772,	18.5mm,	3.37g,	gF;	&	Nerva	AE	As,	97	AD,	S3060,	RIC	II,	77,	
	 8.2mm,	10.9g,	verdigris	spot	Rev,	VF/F.	G	-	VF	 $300	

277	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC,	AR	Cistophorus,	after	133	BC,	Pergamum	mint,	
	 Obv	Cista	mystica	with	serpent	emerging	from	ivy	wreath,	Rev	two	
	 coiled	serpents	between	bow-case	&	bow,	APA	monogram,	similar	
	 to	S3948,	25.5mm,	12.7g.	gVF		 $200	

278	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC	AR	Denarius	Q.	TITIUS,	90	BC,	S239,	Crawford	
	 341/2,	17.8mm,	4.04g.	VF	 $100	

279	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC	L	Papius	AR	Denarius,	79	BC,	Rome	mint,	Obv	hd	
	 of	Juno	Sospita	r.	control	symbol	behind,	Rev	Gryphon	leaping	r.	
	 control	symbol	below,	LPAPI	in	ex,	Crawford	384/1,	S311,	18.5mm,	
	 2.83g.	VF	 $100	

280	 ROMAN	REPUBLIC	Mark	Antony,	AR	Denarius,	32-1	BC,	Military	mint	
	 moving	with	Marc	Antony,	Obv	ANT·AVG	III	VIRR	P	C,	Ship	r.,	with	
	 sceptre	tied	with	fillet	on	prow,	dotted	border,	Rev	LEG	IV,	Aquila	
	 between	two	standards,	dotted	border,	Crawford	544/17,	similar	to	
	 S1479,	18.3mm,	3.3g,	scr	Obv.	aVF	 $250	

281	 ROME	Augustus,	Denarius,	19	BC,	Colonia	Patricia	mint,	Obv	
	 CAESAR	AVGVSTVS,	hd	r.,	Rev	OB	CIVIS	SERVATOS,	within	oak-wreath,	
	 S1625,	RIC	I	77a,	19.1mm,	3.78g,	scr's	Obv.	aVF	 $500	

282	 ROME	Nero,	AR	Denarius,	66-7	AD,	Rome	mint,	Obv	NERO	CAESAR	
	 AVGVSTVS,	Nero	with	beard	laur	hd	r.,	Rev	SALVS,	Salus,	draped,	
	 seated	on	throne	l.,	holding	patera,	RIC	I	60,	similar	to	S1945,	
	 17.3mm,	2.89g.	F	 $300	

283	 ROME	Marcus	Aurelius,	AE	Dupondius,	177	AD,	Rome	mint,	Obv	M	
	 ANTONINVS	AVG	GERM	SARM	TR	P	XXXI,	Rad	hd	r.,	Rev	IMP	VIIII	
	 COS	III	P	P	S	C,	winged	thunderbolt,	RIC	III	1219,	S5035,	24.3mm,	
	 11.1g.	gF/F	 $100	

284	 ROME	Constantine	I,	AE	Follis,	316	AD,	London	mint,	Obv	
	 CONSTANTINVS	P	AVG,	laur	cuir	hd	r.,	Rev	GENIO	POP	ROM,	Genius,	
	 wearing	modius	&	himation,	stg	l.,	holding	patera	&	cornucopiae,	
	 S	-	P	in	field,	MSL	in	Exergue,	RIC	VII	Londinium	65,	20.6mm,	3.11g,	
	 rare.	gVF	 $150	

ANCIENT GOLD COINS
285	 ROME	Theodosius	II	AV	Solidus	430-40	AD,	Constantinople	mint,	
	 Obv	D	N	THEODOSIVS	P	F	AVG,	helmeted,	cuir	bust	facing,	holding	
	 spear	in	r.	hand	&	shield	in	l.,	Rev	VOT	XXX	MVLT	XXXX	S,	
	 Constantinople	enthroned	l	&	star	in	r.	field,	CONOB	in	exergue,	RIC	
	 X	257,	S21158,	20.7mm,	4.48g,	some	scr’s	in	Obv	&	rev	fields,	well	
	 struck	with	stunning	details.	EF	 $1,500	

286	 BYZANTINE	Constantine	X	Ducas	AV	Histamenon	Nomisma,	1059-
	 1067	AD,	Constantinople	mint,	Obv	Christ	seated	on	throne,	Rev	
	 Constantine	X	Ducas	standing	holding	labarum	&	globus	cruciger,	
	 S1847,	27mm,	4.36g,	scr's	in	outer	fields.	EF	 $1,100	

GREAT BRITAIN COINS
287	 ARMORICA	Coriosolites,	Billon	Stater,	75-50	BC,	class	III,	Obv	hd	r.	
	 with	anchor-shaped	nose,	Rev	horse	r.,	S16,	ABC	70,	25.9mm,	6g,	
	 irregular	shaped	flan.	VF	 $400	

288	 CNUT	1024-30	Penny,	Pointed	helmet	type,	Obv	CNUT	RE(C)X	(AN),	
	 King	with	sceptre	l.,	Moneyer	Eadwold,	London,	1.0	g,	S1158,	North	
	 787,	flan	cracks.	aVF		 $700	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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289	 JAMES	I	1623-24	Shilling,	third	coinage,	mm	lis,	sixth	bust,	S2668,	
	 well	struck.	gVF	 $700	

290	 CHARLES	II	-	ELIZABETH	II	Farthing	Collection	(162),	1672-1956,	
	 Monarchs	incl,	Charles	II	(2),	noted	1672,	S3394,	aVF;	William	&	
	 Mary	1694,	S3453,	F/VG;	William	III	(1);	George	I	(5),	noted	1719	
	 A/I,	S3662,	aVF;	George	II	(8);	George	III	(6),	noted	1774,	S3775,	EF;	
	 George	IV	(9);	William	IV	(5);	Victoria	(63),	noted	1838,	S3950,	EF;	
	 Edward	VII	(10);	George	V	(40);	George	VI	(18);	Elizabeth	II	(6);	housed	
	 in	Album	with	each	coin	in	individual	2x2	holders,	a	superb	
	 numismatic	collection.	G	-	UNC	 $900	

291	 CHARLES	II	-	VICTORIA	1663-1889	Crowns	(6),	Charles	II	1663,	S3354,	
	 VG/G;	James	II	1688,	S3407,	G;	William	III	1696,	S3470,	G;	Anne	
	 1707,	S3578,	"SH"	engraved	in	Obv	field	otherwise	VF;	George	III	
	 1820,	S3787,	F;	&	Victoria	1889,	S3921,	VG;	some	with	cleaning.	
	 G	-	VF	 $600	

292	 WILLIAM	&	MARY	1689	Halfcrown,	Caul	only	frosted,	pearls,	S3434.	
	 gVF	 $500	

293	 ANNE	1709	Shilling,	third	bust,	S3610,	light	old	cleaning	otherwise	VF.	 $300

294	 GEORGE	I	1716	Crown,	SECVNDO	edge,	S3639,	many	e/k's,	old	
	 cleaning	with	light	retoning,	otherwise	details	gVF.	 $700	

295	 GEORGE	II	-	GEORGE	III	1746-87	(4),	Shilling	1787,	no	hearts,	S3743,	
	 cleaned	otherwise	gEF;	Threepence	1762,	S3753,	toned,	gVF;	
	 Farthings	(2),	1746,	aVF,	&	1750,	gF,	both	S3722,	toned.	gF	-	gEF	 $140	

296	 GEORGE	III	1804	Dollar	(Five	Shillings),	first	leaf	to	centre	of	E,	no	
	 stop	after	REX,	S3768,	ESC	1951,	host	coin	Peru	8	Reales,	only	last	
	 digit	"8"	visible	in	date,	cleaned	otherwise	aEF.	 $400	

297	 GEORGE	III	Bank	of	England	Issue	1804-16	(4),	Dollar	1804,	Obv	first	
	 leaf	to	upright	of	E,	S3768,	ESC	1925,	VG;	Three	Shillings	(2),	1811,	
	 S3769,	F;	&	1815,	S3770,	scr	Obv,	VF;	Eighteenpence	1815,	S3772,	
	 VF;	some	cleaned.	VG	-	VF	 $200	

298	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	V	1820-1935	Crowns	(14),	George	III	1820	LX,	
	 S3787;	George	IV	1821	SECUNDO,	S3805;	Victoria	(10),	Young	Bust	
	 1844	star	stops,	S3882;	Jubilee	(3),	1887,	92	&	90,	S3921;	Old	hd	(6),	
	 1893,	1896-1900,	S3937;	&	George	V	(2),	1935,	S4048;	some	cleaned,	
	 some	with	tone,	approx	11	oz	ASW.	VG	-	VF	 $700	

299	 GEORGE	IV	1826	Proof	Shilling,	S3812,	cleaned	otherwise	gEF.		 $500	

300	 VICTORIA	1891	Maundy	Set	(4),	S3932,	Fourpence	&	Threepence	
	 with	old	cleaning	noticeable	on	Obv,	all	with	hairlines,	attractive	
	 tone,	with	case.	EF	-	AU	 $300	
301	 VICTORIA-GEORGE	V	Trade	Dollars	(4),	1897B,	EF;	1902B,	cleaned,	
	 VF;	1903B,	cleaned,	EF;	&	1911B,	F.	F	-	EF	 $600	
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289	 JAMES	I	1623-24	Shilling,	third	coinage,	mm	lis,	sixth	bust,	S2668,	
	 well	struck.	gVF	 $700	

290	 CHARLES	II	-	ELIZABETH	II	Farthing	Collection	(162),	1672-1956,	
	 Monarchs	incl,	Charles	II	(2),	noted	1672,	S3394,	aVF;	William	&	
	 Mary	1694,	S3453,	F/VG;	William	III	(1);	George	I	(5),	noted	1719	
	 A/I,	S3662,	aVF;	George	II	(8);	George	III	(6),	noted	1774,	S3775,	EF;	
	 George	IV	(9);	William	IV	(5);	Victoria	(63),	noted	1838,	S3950,	EF;	
	 Edward	VII	(10);	George	V	(40);	George	VI	(18);	Elizabeth	II	(6);	housed	
	 in	Album	with	each	coin	in	individual	2x2	holders,	a	superb	
	 numismatic	collection.	G	-	UNC	 $900	

291	 CHARLES	II	-	VICTORIA	1663-1889	Crowns	(6),	Charles	II	1663,	S3354,	
	 VG/G;	James	II	1688,	S3407,	G;	William	III	1696,	S3470,	G;	Anne	
	 1707,	S3578,	"SH"	engraved	in	Obv	field	otherwise	VF;	George	III	
	 1820,	S3787,	F;	&	Victoria	1889,	S3921,	VG;	some	with	cleaning.	
	 G	-	VF	 $600	

292	 WILLIAM	&	MARY	1689	Halfcrown,	Caul	only	frosted,	pearls,	S3434.	
	 gVF	 $500	

293	 ANNE	1709	Shilling,	third	bust,	S3610,	light	old	cleaning	otherwise	VF.	 $300

294	 GEORGE	I	1716	Crown,	SECVNDO	edge,	S3639,	many	e/k's,	old	
	 cleaning	with	light	retoning,	otherwise	details	gVF.	 $700	

295	 GEORGE	II	-	GEORGE	III	1746-87	(4),	Shilling	1787,	no	hearts,	S3743,	
	 cleaned	otherwise	gEF;	Threepence	1762,	S3753,	toned,	gVF;	
	 Farthings	(2),	1746,	aVF,	&	1750,	gF,	both	S3722,	toned.	gF	-	gEF	 $140	

296	 GEORGE	III	1804	Dollar	(Five	Shillings),	first	leaf	to	centre	of	E,	no	
	 stop	after	REX,	S3768,	ESC	1951,	host	coin	Peru	8	Reales,	only	last	
	 digit	"8"	visible	in	date,	cleaned	otherwise	aEF.	 $400	

297	 GEORGE	III	Bank	of	England	Issue	1804-16	(4),	Dollar	1804,	Obv	first	
	 leaf	to	upright	of	E,	S3768,	ESC	1925,	VG;	Three	Shillings	(2),	1811,	
	 S3769,	F;	&	1815,	S3770,	scr	Obv,	VF;	Eighteenpence	1815,	S3772,	
	 VF;	some	cleaned.	VG	-	VF	 $200	

298	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	V	1820-1935	Crowns	(14),	George	III	1820	LX,	
	 S3787;	George	IV	1821	SECUNDO,	S3805;	Victoria	(10),	Young	Bust	
	 1844	star	stops,	S3882;	Jubilee	(3),	1887,	92	&	90,	S3921;	Old	hd	(6),	
	 1893,	1896-1900,	S3937;	&	George	V	(2),	1935,	S4048;	some	cleaned,	
	 some	with	tone,	approx	11	oz	ASW.	VG	-	VF	 $700	

299	 GEORGE	IV	1826	Proof	Shilling,	S3812,	cleaned	otherwise	gEF.		 $500	

300	 VICTORIA	1891	Maundy	Set	(4),	S3932,	Fourpence	&	Threepence	
	 with	old	cleaning	noticeable	on	Obv,	all	with	hairlines,	attractive	
	 tone,	with	case.	EF	-	AU	 $300	
301	 VICTORIA-GEORGE	V	Trade	Dollars	(4),	1897B,	EF;	1902B,	cleaned,	
	 VF;	1903B,	cleaned,	EF;	&	1911B,	F.	F	-	EF	 $600	

302	 VICTORIA	1900	Maundy	Set	(4),	S3943,	with	case,	even	tone,	
	 Threepence	small	scr	Rev.	AU	-	UNC	 $250	

303	 EDWARD	VII	&	GEORGE	Maundy	Sets,	1904	(4),	S3985,	with	case,	
	 Fourpence	with	many	e/k's	&	large	scr	Rev	&	Obv,	otherwise	EF	
	 details;	Threepence	-	Penny,	even	tone,	gEF	-	UNC;	1930	(3),	
	 Fourpence,	S4044;	Twopence,	S4046;	&	Penny,	S4047;	1930	all	
	 cleaned,	tone	spots,	aEF.	aEF	-	UNC	 $200	

304	 EDWARD	VII	Trade	Dollar	1908B,	kmT5,	.900	silver,	toned,	lustre	
	 present.	gEF	 $250	

305	 GEORGE	V	Trade	Dollar	1930,	kmT5,	.900	silver,	sl	e/k	Rev	&	some	
	 tone	Obv,	overall	pleasing.	EF	 $250	

306	 GEORGE	VI	Proof	set	1950,	SPS17,	coins	in	above	average	condition	
	 with	minimal	handling	or	tone,	in	original	Royal	Mint	case,	case	
	 showing	some	wear.	PROOF	 $180	

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS
307	 GOLD	PROOF	SET	1980,	Five	Pounds,	Two	Pounds,	Sovereign	&	Half	
	 Sovereign,	SPGSO1,	each	.917	gold,	total	2	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $11,000	

308	 PROOF	SET	1981,	9	coins,	5	Pounds	&	Sovereign,	.917	gold;	Crown	
	 .925	silver;	50p,	10p	&	5p,	Cu-Ni;	2p,	1p	&	Halfpenny,	Bronze.	
	 SPGS02,	total	1.4124	oz	AGW,	.8409	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $7,750	

309	 GUINEA	George	III	1789,	S3729,	scr's	Obv	&	Rev,	holed	otherwise	VF.	 $1,250	

310	 GUINEA	George	III	1790,	Spade	shield	type,	S3729,	7.7g,	pendant	
	 loop	mounted.	POOR	 $1,100	

311	 THIRD	GUINEA	George	III,	1799,	S3738,	First	laur	hd,	crown	above	
	 date,	"TW"	stamped	on	Obv	&	"Z"	Rev,	key	date.	VG	 $500	

312	 SOVEREIGN	1860,	shield	type,	S3852D,	r/n	rev,	cleaned	otherwise	
	 aVF.	 $1,250	

313	 SOVEREIGN	1872,	young	hd,	S3856A,	cleaned.	F		 $1,200	

314	 SOVEREIGN	1892,	S3866C,	r/n's,	Obv	two	e/k's.	F		 $1,200	

315	 SOVEREIGN	1896,	S3874,	r/n's,	light	cleaning	otherwise	VF.	 $1,200

316	 SOVEREIGN	1901,	S3874,	e/k's.	F	 $1,200	

317	 SOVEREIGN	1902,	S3969,	small	r/n's,	small	scr's,	some	cleaning	
	 otherwise	gVF.	 $1,200	

318	 SOVEREIGN	1909,	S3969,	small	r/n's,	Obv	with	some	cabinet	friction.	
	 gVF	 $1,200	

- 49 -



319	 SOVEREIGN	1911,	S3996.	VF	 $1,200	

320	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996,	r/n's,	some	black	spots,	some	cabinet	
	 friction,	lustre	still	present.	aEF	 $1,200	

321	 SOVEREIGN	1913,	S3996,	r/n.	gEF	 $1,200	

322	 SOVEREIGN	1914,	S3996.	EF	 $1,200	

323	 SOVEREIGN	1978,	SC1.	AU	 $1,200	

324	 SOVEREIGN	1979,	SC1,	cased.	PROOF	 $1,250	

325	 SOVEREIGN	1979,	SC1.	gEF	 $1,200	

326	 SOVEREIGN	1980,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

327	 SOVEREIGN	1981,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

328	 SOVEREIGN	1982,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

329	 SOVEREIGN	1983,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

330	 SOVEREIGN	2015,	SC9,	one	of	the	first	200	struck,	cert	No	166,	NGC	
	 certified	PF70	ULTRA	CAMEO.	PROOF	 $1,400	

331	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1900,	S3878.	VG	 $600	

332	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1906,	S3974B,	cleaned,	with	dark	tone	spots.	F	 $600	

333	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1911,	S4006,	r/n's.	aVF	 $600	

334	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912,	S4006,	r/n's,	some	tone	spots.	VF	 $600	

335	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1980,	SB1,	boxed	in	case	with	Cert.	PROOF	 $600	

336	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1997,	SB2,	cased	with	cert	4932.	PROOF	 $700	

337	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1997,	SB2,	cased	with	cert	4933.	PROOF	 $700	

338	 TEN	POUNDS	2021	Britannia,	SBGC23,	.999	pure,	0.1	oz	AGW.	BU	 $550	

AUSTRALIA COINS
339	 FLORIN	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33.	AU	 $400	

340	 FLORIN	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF.		 $200	

341	 CROWN	1938,	km34,	.925	silver,	sl	r/n	top	Rev,	better	than	most.	EF	 $200	

342	 TEN	DOLLARS	(6),	1985	VIC,	1986	SA	(2),	1987	NSW,	1988	Bicentenary,	
	 &	1991	Jabiru	Piedfort,	.925	silver,	4.5	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $300	

343	 FIVE	&	ONE	DOLLARS	(5),	Five	Dollars	(2),	1990	Kookaburra;	&	Sydney	
	 2000,	Seachange;	One	Dollar	(3),	1994	Kookaburra;	&	2016P	Wedge	
	 Tailed	Eagle	(2),	NGC	MS69	early	release	&	MS70;	all	1	oz	.999	silver,	
	 total	5	oz	ASW.	SPECIMEN	-	PROOF	 $325	
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319	 SOVEREIGN	1911,	S3996.	VF	 $1,200	

320	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996,	r/n's,	some	black	spots,	some	cabinet	
	 friction,	lustre	still	present.	aEF	 $1,200	

321	 SOVEREIGN	1913,	S3996,	r/n.	gEF	 $1,200	

322	 SOVEREIGN	1914,	S3996.	EF	 $1,200	

323	 SOVEREIGN	1978,	SC1.	AU	 $1,200	

324	 SOVEREIGN	1979,	SC1,	cased.	PROOF	 $1,250	

325	 SOVEREIGN	1979,	SC1.	gEF	 $1,200	

326	 SOVEREIGN	1980,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

327	 SOVEREIGN	1981,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

328	 SOVEREIGN	1982,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

329	 SOVEREIGN	1983,	SC1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,250	

330	 SOVEREIGN	2015,	SC9,	one	of	the	first	200	struck,	cert	No	166,	NGC	
	 certified	PF70	ULTRA	CAMEO.	PROOF	 $1,400	

331	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1900,	S3878.	VG	 $600	

332	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1906,	S3974B,	cleaned,	with	dark	tone	spots.	F	 $600	

333	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1911,	S4006,	r/n's.	aVF	 $600	

334	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912,	S4006,	r/n's,	some	tone	spots.	VF	 $600	

335	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1980,	SB1,	boxed	in	case	with	Cert.	PROOF	 $600	

336	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1997,	SB2,	cased	with	cert	4932.	PROOF	 $700	

337	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1997,	SB2,	cased	with	cert	4933.	PROOF	 $700	

338	 TEN	POUNDS	2021	Britannia,	SBGC23,	.999	pure,	0.1	oz	AGW.	BU	 $550	

AUSTRALIA COINS
339	 FLORIN	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33.	AU	 $400	

340	 FLORIN	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF.		 $200	

341	 CROWN	1938,	km34,	.925	silver,	sl	r/n	top	Rev,	better	than	most.	EF	 $200	

342	 TEN	DOLLARS	(6),	1985	VIC,	1986	SA	(2),	1987	NSW,	1988	Bicentenary,	
	 &	1991	Jabiru	Piedfort,	.925	silver,	4.5	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $300	

343	 FIVE	&	ONE	DOLLARS	(5),	Five	Dollars	(2),	1990	Kookaburra;	&	Sydney	
	 2000,	Seachange;	One	Dollar	(3),	1994	Kookaburra;	&	2016P	Wedge	
	 Tailed	Eagle	(2),	NGC	MS69	early	release	&	MS70;	all	1	oz	.999	silver,	
	 total	5	oz	ASW.	SPECIMEN	-	PROOF	 $325	

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS
344	 SOVEREIGN	1883M,	S3854A,	r/n's,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $1,250	

345	 SOVEREIGN	1887M,	S3857C,	r/n	Obv,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $1,200	

346	 SOVEREIGN	1887M,	S3854A,	housed	in	removable	9ct	mount,	1.2g,	
	 cleaned,	otherwise	gVF.	 $1,250	

347	 SOVEREIGN	1895M,	S3875,	housed	in	removable	9ct	gold	mount,	
	 0.58g,	cleaned	otherwise	aEF/VF.	 $1,200	

348	 SOVEREIGN	1898M,	S3875,	digs,	cleaned,	otherwise	VF.	 $1,200	

349	 SOVEREIGN	1900P,	S3876,	tone,	scr's	Obv.	aVF	 $1,200	

350	 SOVEREIGN	1901P,	S3876,	small	r/n's,	Obv	hair	lines,	otherwise	
	 detail	AU.		 $1,300	

351	 SOVEREIGN	1901P,	S3876,	r/n's,	scratches	on	Rev.	gF	 $1,200	

352	 SOVEREIGN	1902M,	S3971,	e/k,	light	cleaning	otherwise	EF.	 $1,300	

353	 SOVEREIGN	1903P,	S3972,	many	surface	marks,	9ct	gold	mount,	
	 approx	1.2g,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.		 $1,250	

354	 SOVEREIGN	1904S,	S3973.	EF	 $1,200	

355	 SOVEREIGN	1915M,	S3999,	r/n's	&	scr	Rev.	EF	 $1,200	

356	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1882M,	S3863A,	shield	type,	scr	on	Obv.	VG/G	 $600	

357	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1910S,	S3977B,	toned,	scr	Obv,	cleaned.	F	 $600	

358	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(3),	1912S,	1914S	(2),	all	S4009,	some	black	spots.	
	 VF	-	EF	 $1,800	

359	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009.	gVF	 $600	

360	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $600	

361	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915S,	S4009,	r/n's,	toned,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $600	

362	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915S,	S4009,	r/n	rev,	large	die	crack	on	bust	Obv.	
	 AU	 $600	

363	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1916S,	S4009,	die	crack	Obv	base	of	neck.	AU	 $600	

364	 TWENTY-FIVE	DOLLARS	2021	Australian	Wildlife,	.9999	gold,	.25	oz	
	 AGW.	BU	 $1,350	

365	 FIVE	DOLLARS	2009	Colour	Lunar	Year	of	the	Ox,	.9999	gold,	.05	oz	
	 AGW.	BU	 $300	

366	 FIVE	DOLLARS	2009	Colour	Lunar	Year	of	the	Ox,	.9999	gold,	.05	oz	
	 AGW.	BU	 $300	

367	 FIVE	DOLLARS	2020	Year	of	the	Mouse,	.9999	gold,	.05	oz	AGW.	BU	 $300	
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368	 FOUR	DOLLARS	2004,	the	Australian	Nugget	Issue,	Perth	Mint,	
	 Eureka	Stockade,	.9999	gold,	0.04	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $250	

NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

369	 ALLIANCE	TEA	COMPANY	Penny	1866,	Christchurch,	A7,	good	flan.	gVF	 $150	

370	 H.	ASHTON	(5),	Halfpennies	(2),	A19,	aF;	&	A20,	F;	Pennies	(3),	A22,	
	 gF;	A23,	aVF;	&	A24,	scarce,	r/n's,	gF.	aF	-	aVF	 $200	

371	 J	CARO	&	Co	Penny,	A62,	die	crack	lower	Obv,	attractive	strike	with	
	 normal	orientation.	gVF	 $150	

372	 CLARKSON	&	TURNBULL	Pennies	(2),	1865,	A69,	gF;	&	scarcer,	A71,	
	 gVF.	 $200	

373	 MILNER	&	THOMPSON	Pennies	(5),	A378	(34mm)	aEF;	A379,	gVF;	
	 A380,	PCGS	MS63BN;	A381,	EF;	&	A382,	attractive	lustre,	AU.	
	 gVF	-	UNC	 $200	

374	 W	PETERSEN	Penny	ND,	A437,	e/k	top	of	Rev,	good	example	of	scarcer	
	 token.	VF	 $200	

375	 WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	1854,	Christchurch,	A443,	scarcer,	scr's	left	
	 Rev,	otherwise	VF.	 $200	

376	 PENNIES	(7),	AUCKLAND	LICENSED	VICTUALLERS	(2),	A326	EF	&	A327	
	 gVF;	C	BARLEY	1858,	A27,	gVF;	BROWN	&	DUTHIE,	1866,	A50,	aVF;	
	 ARCHIBALD	CLARK	(Auckland	Mayor	&	MP	1850's)	A64,	gVF;	S	
	 CLARKSON	1875,	A66,	gVF	&	SAMUEL	COOMBES	A77,	VF.	aVF	-	EF	 $300	

377	 PENNIES	(7),	MASON	STRUTHERS	&	Co	A355,	VF;	GEORGE	McCAUL,	
	 Penny	A359,	VF;	MORRIN	&	Co	(2),	A387	&	A388,	both	gVF;	EDWARD	
	 WATERS	Penny	A610,	VF;	&	UNITED	SERVICE	HOTEL	(2),	1874,	A590,	
	 e/k	Obv,	EF,	&	A591,	VF.	VF	-	EF	 $250	

378	 PENNIES	(4),	all	scarcer,	J	M	MERRINGTON	&	CO,	Penny,	ND,	A363,	
	 aF;	WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	ND,	A445,	G;	&	EDWARD	REECE	(2),	Penny	
	 A448,	VG,	&	A449,	dig	Rev	&	ex	mount,	otherwise	VF.	G	-	VF	 $100	

379	 NZ	(7),	Pennies	(5),	DAY	&	MIEVILLE,	1857,	A98,	gVF;	E	De	CARLE,	
	 A101,	EF;	B	GITTOS,	1864,	A149,	VF;	H	J	HALL,	A165,	VF;	J	HURLEY	&	
	 CO,	A276,	VF;	Halfpennies	(2),	HURLEY,	A277,	gVF;	&	HOLLOWAY,	
	 1858,	A672,	EF.	VF	-	EF	 $300	

380	 NZ	(4),	Pennies	(3),	HOBDAY	&	JOBBERNS,	A249,	Heads	touch	line,	
	 aEF;	R.	GRATTEN,	1872,	A152,	e/k	otherwise	aEF;	&	KIRKCALDIE	&	
	 STAINS,	A311,	rough	fields	Obv,	VF;	&	Halfpenny	KIRKCALDIE	&	
	 STAINS,	A312,	EF.	VF	-	EF	 $140	
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368	 FOUR	DOLLARS	2004,	the	Australian	Nugget	Issue,	Perth	Mint,	
	 Eureka	Stockade,	.9999	gold,	0.04	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $250	

NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

369	 ALLIANCE	TEA	COMPANY	Penny	1866,	Christchurch,	A7,	good	flan.	gVF	 $150	

370	 H.	ASHTON	(5),	Halfpennies	(2),	A19,	aF;	&	A20,	F;	Pennies	(3),	A22,	
	 gF;	A23,	aVF;	&	A24,	scarce,	r/n's,	gF.	aF	-	aVF	 $200	

371	 J	CARO	&	Co	Penny,	A62,	die	crack	lower	Obv,	attractive	strike	with	
	 normal	orientation.	gVF	 $150	

372	 CLARKSON	&	TURNBULL	Pennies	(2),	1865,	A69,	gF;	&	scarcer,	A71,	
	 gVF.	 $200	

373	 MILNER	&	THOMPSON	Pennies	(5),	A378	(34mm)	aEF;	A379,	gVF;	
	 A380,	PCGS	MS63BN;	A381,	EF;	&	A382,	attractive	lustre,	AU.	
	 gVF	-	UNC	 $200	

374	 W	PETERSEN	Penny	ND,	A437,	e/k	top	of	Rev,	good	example	of	scarcer	
	 token.	VF	 $200	

375	 WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	1854,	Christchurch,	A443,	scarcer,	scr's	left	
	 Rev,	otherwise	VF.	 $200	

376	 PENNIES	(7),	AUCKLAND	LICENSED	VICTUALLERS	(2),	A326	EF	&	A327	
	 gVF;	C	BARLEY	1858,	A27,	gVF;	BROWN	&	DUTHIE,	1866,	A50,	aVF;	
	 ARCHIBALD	CLARK	(Auckland	Mayor	&	MP	1850's)	A64,	gVF;	S	
	 CLARKSON	1875,	A66,	gVF	&	SAMUEL	COOMBES	A77,	VF.	aVF	-	EF	 $300	

377	 PENNIES	(7),	MASON	STRUTHERS	&	Co	A355,	VF;	GEORGE	McCAUL,	
	 Penny	A359,	VF;	MORRIN	&	Co	(2),	A387	&	A388,	both	gVF;	EDWARD	
	 WATERS	Penny	A610,	VF;	&	UNITED	SERVICE	HOTEL	(2),	1874,	A590,	
	 e/k	Obv,	EF,	&	A591,	VF.	VF	-	EF	 $250	

378	 PENNIES	(4),	all	scarcer,	J	M	MERRINGTON	&	CO,	Penny,	ND,	A363,	
	 aF;	WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	ND,	A445,	G;	&	EDWARD	REECE	(2),	Penny	
	 A448,	VG,	&	A449,	dig	Rev	&	ex	mount,	otherwise	VF.	G	-	VF	 $100	

379	 NZ	(7),	Pennies	(5),	DAY	&	MIEVILLE,	1857,	A98,	gVF;	E	De	CARLE,	
	 A101,	EF;	B	GITTOS,	1864,	A149,	VF;	H	J	HALL,	A165,	VF;	J	HURLEY	&	
	 CO,	A276,	VF;	Halfpennies	(2),	HURLEY,	A277,	gVF;	&	HOLLOWAY,	
	 1858,	A672,	EF.	VF	-	EF	 $300	

380	 NZ	(4),	Pennies	(3),	HOBDAY	&	JOBBERNS,	A249,	Heads	touch	line,	
	 aEF;	R.	GRATTEN,	1872,	A152,	e/k	otherwise	aEF;	&	KIRKCALDIE	&	
	 STAINS,	A311,	rough	fields	Obv,	VF;	&	Halfpenny	KIRKCALDIE	&	
	 STAINS,	A312,	EF.	VF	-	EF	 $140	

NEW ZEALAND COINS
Shipwreck

381	 ELINGAMITE	SHIPWRECK	1902	(8),	GB	Half	Sovereign	1902S,	S3977A,	
	 very	minor	corrosion	noticeable	in	the	border	&	fields,	EF;	Halfcrown	
	 1900;	Florin	1900;	Shilling	1879;	Sixpence	1900;	Threepence	1900;	
	 Penny	1902	&	Halfpenny	1901,	silver	&	bronze	coins	all	with	usual	
	 seawater	erosion.	G	-	EF		 $1,000	

Pre-decimal
382	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	PCGS	PR66,	534551.66/47035106,	a	superb	
	 example.	Truly	the	best	we	have	offered,	fully	in	keeping	with	its	
	 assigned	grading	as	one	of	the	top	seven	PCGS	PR66	examples	
	 available,	&	only	one	cameo	example	higher.	Exceptional	eye	appeal.	
	 PROOF	 $17,000	

383	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	great	fields	with	some	minor	bag	marks	in	
	 Obv,	sharp	strike	&	rim,	NGC	certified	PF62.	PROOF	 $7,000	

384	 PROOF	SIXPENCE	1939,	NGC	PF66	Cameo,	3724660-007,	the	only	
	 NGC	example,	ex	Stacks	Bowers	12/8/2016,	very	sharply	struck,	with	
	 cameo	contrast,	&	even	underlying	tone.	A	less	frequently	seen	
	 Proof	&	like	all	George	VI	silver,	exceptionally	rare.	 $4,000	

385	 PROOF	Threepence	1939,	NGC	PF66,	3724660-006,	the	only	NGC	
	 graded	example,	ex	Stacks	Bowers	16/8/2016,	very	sharply	struck,	
	 with	the	expected	Proof	tone	&	contrast,	very	attractive	&	like	other	
	 George	VI	silver,	exceptionally	rare.	 $3,600	

386	 PROOF	PENNY	1949,	km21,	PCGS	PR64RB,	409803.64/51678069,	
	 highly	detailed	strike	with	full	proof	tone,	some	tone	variation	&	
	 very	rare.	 $2,200	

387	 PROOF	PENNY	1958,	km24.2,	PCGS	PR64RB,	405169.64/51678065,	
	 one	of	the	two	highest	PCGS	graded,	highly	detailed	strike	with	true	
	 proof	tone	&	very	rare.	 $2,500	

388	 PROOF	HALFPENNY	1949,	fields/tone	PCGS	PR65RB,	409800.65/
	 51678070,	the	highest	RB	grade	by	PCGS,	the	first	offered	by	
	 Mowbrays,	with	authentic	proof	strike,	tone,	contrast	between	fields	
	 &	design.	In	short,	fully	justifying	PR65RB	&	very	rare.	 $3,000	

389	 PROOF	HALFPENNY	1958,	fields/tone	PCGS	PR64RB,	408049.64/
	 51678066,	the	highest	PCGS	graded	&	the	first	1958	offered	by	
	 Mowbrays,	with	authentic	proof	strike	&	tone	&	very	rare.	 $1,500	

390	 HALFCROWN	1942,	PCGS	certified	AU55.	gEF	 $100

391	 FLORIN	1937,	outstanding	Rev,	PCGS	MS64.	BU	 $275	

392	 FLORIN	1937,	PCGS	certified	MS63.	AU	 $100	
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393	 FLORIN	1940,	small	tone	spot	rev,	minor	bag	marks	Obv,	full	lustre,	
	 sharp	details	scarce	in	this	condition,	PCGS	certified	MS64.	UNC	 $700	

394	 FLORIN	1943,	outstanding	Rev,	sharp	rim,	with	indication	of	early	
	 collar	failure,	NGC	MS63.	BU	 $250	

395	 FLORIN	1945,	minor	bag	marks	only,	one	at	eye	on	Obv,	fully	
	 justifying	the	grade,	PCGS	MS64.	BU	 $300	

396	 FLORIN	1946,	Round	Back,	km10.1,	excellent	rim	&	full	strike.	BU	 $200	

397	 FLORINS	(3),	1946	Round	Back,	AU;	1947,	scarcity	underrated	in	this	
	 grade,	virtually	UNC;	&	1948,	EF.	EF	-	AU	 $200	

398	 SHILLINGS	(2),	1937,	two	small	spots	Obv,	PCGS	MS64;	&	1943,	
	 excellent	example,	PCGS	MS63.	UNC	 $250	

399	 SHILLINGS	(3),	1940,	excellent	rim,	near	UNC;	&	1946	(2).	UNC	 $240	

400	 SHILLING	1948,	hard	to	find	in	this	grade,	PCGS	MS64.	UNC	 $200	

401	 SIXPENCES	(2),	1936,	NGC	MS64;	&	1943,	MS63.	UNC	 $200	

402	 SIXPENCES	(2),	1937,	UNC;	&	1940,	AU.	 $160	

403	 SIXPENCE	1940,	minor	bag	marks	Obv,	strong	lustre,	Rev	superb,	
	 PCGS	certified	MS65.	UNC	 $150	

404	 SIXPENCE	1942,	superb	example	with	superior	sharpness	to	details,	
	 lowest	mintage.	BU	 $400	

405	 SIXPENCE	1942,	NGC	MS63.	UNC	 $300	

406	 SIXPENCE	1942,	bright	lustre,	ANACS	certified	AU58.	gEF	 $100	

407	 SIXPENCE	1945,	just	five	graded	higher,	NGC	MS65.	UNC	 $200	

408	 THREEPENCES	(32,	14	silver),	in	Bertrand	album,	complete	1933-65,	
	 incl	1935	narrow	date,	VG.	VG	-	AU	 $150	

409	 THREEPENCE	1935,	wide	date,	toned,	ANACS	certified	AU53.	gVF	 $250	

410	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	light	cleaning	otherwise	aEF.	 $300	

411	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	soap	residue.	F	 $200	

412	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	toned.	VG/aF	 $150	

413	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	km7,	sharply	struck,	scarcer	variety	with	
	 die	crack	at	left	patu,	with	some	of	the	diagnostic	sharp	rim	for	true	
	 high	grade	examples,	virtually	UNC.	 $600	

414	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	ANACS	certified	AU55.	EF	 $150	

415	 PENNY	1956,	no	shoulder	strap,	brown,	PCGS	certified	AU50.	aEF	 $100	

416	 HALFPENNY	1954,	NGC	certified	MS63RB.	UNC	 $100	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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393	 FLORIN	1940,	small	tone	spot	rev,	minor	bag	marks	Obv,	full	lustre,	
	 sharp	details	scarce	in	this	condition,	PCGS	certified	MS64.	UNC	 $700	

394	 FLORIN	1943,	outstanding	Rev,	sharp	rim,	with	indication	of	early	
	 collar	failure,	NGC	MS63.	BU	 $250	

395	 FLORIN	1945,	minor	bag	marks	only,	one	at	eye	on	Obv,	fully	
	 justifying	the	grade,	PCGS	MS64.	BU	 $300	

396	 FLORIN	1946,	Round	Back,	km10.1,	excellent	rim	&	full	strike.	BU	 $200	

397	 FLORINS	(3),	1946	Round	Back,	AU;	1947,	scarcity	underrated	in	this	
	 grade,	virtually	UNC;	&	1948,	EF.	EF	-	AU	 $200	

398	 SHILLINGS	(2),	1937,	two	small	spots	Obv,	PCGS	MS64;	&	1943,	
	 excellent	example,	PCGS	MS63.	UNC	 $250	

399	 SHILLINGS	(3),	1940,	excellent	rim,	near	UNC;	&	1946	(2).	UNC	 $240	

400	 SHILLING	1948,	hard	to	find	in	this	grade,	PCGS	MS64.	UNC	 $200	

401	 SIXPENCES	(2),	1936,	NGC	MS64;	&	1943,	MS63.	UNC	 $200	

402	 SIXPENCES	(2),	1937,	UNC;	&	1940,	AU.	 $160	

403	 SIXPENCE	1940,	minor	bag	marks	Obv,	strong	lustre,	Rev	superb,	
	 PCGS	certified	MS65.	UNC	 $150	

404	 SIXPENCE	1942,	superb	example	with	superior	sharpness	to	details,	
	 lowest	mintage.	BU	 $400	

405	 SIXPENCE	1942,	NGC	MS63.	UNC	 $300	

406	 SIXPENCE	1942,	bright	lustre,	ANACS	certified	AU58.	gEF	 $100	

407	 SIXPENCE	1945,	just	five	graded	higher,	NGC	MS65.	UNC	 $200	

408	 THREEPENCES	(32,	14	silver),	in	Bertrand	album,	complete	1933-65,	
	 incl	1935	narrow	date,	VG.	VG	-	AU	 $150	

409	 THREEPENCE	1935,	wide	date,	toned,	ANACS	certified	AU53.	gVF	 $250	

410	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	light	cleaning	otherwise	aEF.	 $300	

411	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	soap	residue.	F	 $200	

412	 THREEPENCE	1935,	narrow	date,	toned.	VG/aF	 $150	

413	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	km7,	sharply	struck,	scarcer	variety	with	
	 die	crack	at	left	patu,	with	some	of	the	diagnostic	sharp	rim	for	true	
	 high	grade	examples,	virtually	UNC.	 $600	

414	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	ANACS	certified	AU55.	EF	 $150	

415	 PENNY	1956,	no	shoulder	strap,	brown,	PCGS	certified	AU50.	aEF	 $100	

416	 HALFPENNY	1954,	NGC	certified	MS63RB.	UNC	 $100	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

Decimal
417	 TWO	CENTS	ND	(1967),	Bahamas	Mule	(3),	some	album	residue,	
	 otherwise	aEF	-	EF.	 $150	

418	 PROOF	$150	1998	Kiwi,	.999	platinum,	0.5	oz	APW,	cased	with	cert.	 $1,150	

419	 PROOF	$150	1998	Kiwi,	.999	platinum,	0.5	oz	APW,	cased	with	cert.	 $1,150

420	 PROOF	$5	(6),	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin;	2012	Fairy	Tern;	2013	
	 Short-tailed	Bat;	2015	Huia;	2016	Haast's	Eagle;	&	2017	Laughing	
	 Owl.	All	.999	silver,	total	6	oz	ASW,	all	cased	with	certs.	 $350	

421	 PROOF	$1	KIWI	(8),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi;	2005	Rowi;	2007	Great	
	 Spotted	Kiwi;	2008	Haast	Tokoeka;	2011	Kiwi	Icons;	2015	Brown	Kiwi;	
	 2015	Kiwi	Silhouette;	&	2016	Great	Spotted	Kiwi	(Oval);	all	.999	silver,	
	 8	oz	ASW.	 $500	

422	 PROOF	$1	2016,	Honey	Bee	(2),	hexagonal,	.999	silver,	total	2	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	 $500	

423	 PROOF	$1	2017	Southern	Lights,	.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	with	
	 cert,	holographic.	 $200	

424	 PROOF	ISSUES	(12),	$1	(11),	2010,	Heitiki;	2012	(3),	Hei	Matau,	RNZAF	
	 75	years,	&	Diamond	Jubilee;	2013,	Royal	Baby;	2014,	Aotearoa	Pair	
	 (2),	&	HMS	Achilles;	2015,	All	Blacks	Jersey;	2017	(2),	Darkest	Hour,	
	 &	Taniwha;	&	50c	2015,	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	all	.999	Silver,	12	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	 $900	

425	 PROOF	SET	2011	RUGBY	CUP	WORLD	CHAMPIONS,	coins	from	NZ	
	 (2),	Australia,	England,	&	South	Africa,	all	.999	silver,	total	5	oz	ASW,	
	 housed	in	wooden	case.	 $300	

426	 PROOF	SET	2015	ANZAC	(2),	NZ	50c	&	Australia	$5	coloured	triangle,	
	 both	.999	Silver,	1.784	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	 $250	

NEW ZEALAND GOLD COINS
427	 1990	$150	Kiwi,	.917	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	tone	spots,	cased	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $2,800	

428	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour	Bimetal,	9ct	white	gold	outer	ring,	22ct	
	 yellow	gold	inner	ring,	.47	oz	AGW,	Obv	toning,	cased	with	cert	#50.	
	 PROOF	 $2,700	

429	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour	Bimetal,	9ct	white	gold	outer	ring,	22ct	
	 yellow	gold	inner	ring,	.47	oz	AGW,	Obv	toning,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $2,700	

430	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	spots,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	
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431	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	spots	Obv,	cased	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

432	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	tone	spots,	cased	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

433	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	Rev,	
	 cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

434	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	good	
	 example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

435	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	good	
	 example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

436	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	.999	gold,	.25	&	.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,100	

437	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	.999	gold,	.25	&	.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,100	

438	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spots,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

439	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

440	 2004	$10	Pukaki,	.917	gold,	1.18	oz	AGW,	boxed	&	cased	in	kauri	
	 waka	huia	with	cert.	PROOF	 $6,500	

441	 2005	$10	(2),	90th	Anniv	ANZAC,	Lone	Bugler	(NZ),	&	Slouch	Hat	on	
	 Rifle	(Australia),	each	.999	gold,	.25	oz,	total	0.5	oz	AGW,	in	replica	
	 leather	ammunition	pouch,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $2,800	

442	 2005	$10	Lions	Tour,	.917	gold,	.2355	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $1,300	

443	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	.9999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

444	 2006	$10	Otago	Gold	Rushes,	.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

445	 2006	$10	QEII	80th	Birthday,	.9999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

446	 2007	$10	Centenary	of	Scouting,	.917	gold,	1.177	oz	AGW,	100	struck,	
	 90	estimated	survived,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $6,000	

447	 2007	$10	2007	Diamond	Wedding,	.999,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

448	 2007	$1	Scott	Base,	.999	gold,	.04	oz	AGW,	some	tone	spots,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $250	
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431	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	spots	Obv,	cased	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

432	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	tone	spots,	cased	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

433	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	Rev,	
	 cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

434	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	good	
	 example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

435	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	good	
	 example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

436	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	.999	gold,	.25	&	.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,100	

437	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	.999	gold,	.25	&	.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&
	 boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,100	

438	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spots,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

439	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

440	 2004	$10	Pukaki,	.917	gold,	1.18	oz	AGW,	boxed	&	cased	in	kauri	
	 waka	huia	with	cert.	PROOF	 $6,500	

441	 2005	$10	(2),	90th	Anniv	ANZAC,	Lone	Bugler	(NZ),	&	Slouch	Hat	on	
	 Rifle	(Australia),	each	.999	gold,	.25	oz,	total	0.5	oz	AGW,	in	replica	
	 leather	ammunition	pouch,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $2,800	

442	 2005	$10	Lions	Tour,	.917	gold,	.2355	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $1,300	

443	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	.9999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

444	 2006	$10	Otago	Gold	Rushes,	.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

445	 2006	$10	QEII	80th	Birthday,	.9999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

446	 2007	$10	Centenary	of	Scouting,	.917	gold,	1.177	oz	AGW,	100	struck,	
	 90	estimated	survived,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $6,000	

447	 2007	$10	2007	Diamond	Wedding,	.999,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

448	 2007	$1	Scott	Base,	.999	gold,	.04	oz	AGW,	some	tone	spots,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $250	

449	 2008	$10	Sir	Edmund	Hillary,	.9999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

450	 2009	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Map,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	usual	peeling	on	case.	PROOF	 $1,350	

451	 2010	$10	Maori	Art	Heitiki	with	huia	feathers	Rev,	.999	gold,	1	oz	
	 AGW,	boxed	&	cased	in	kauri	waka	huia	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

452	 2010	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Southern	Cross,	.999	gold,	
	 .25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	usual	peeling	on	case.	PROOF	 $1,350	

453	 2011	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Silver	Fern,	.999	pure,	.25	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert,	usual	peeling	on	case.	PROOF	 $1,350	

454	 2012	$10	(3),	PREMIER	GOLD	PROOF	CROWN	COLLECTION,	"The	
	 Hobbit	-	An	Unexpected	Journey	-	Bilbo	Baggins",	with	Bilbo	Baggins,	
	 Gandalf	&	Thorin	Oakenshield,	cased	&	boxed	in	wooden,	lockable	
	 display	case.	Cert	58/250.	Each	coin	1	oz,	.9999	gold,	total	3	oz	AGW.	
	 PROOF	 $16,500	

455	 2012	$10	The	Hobbit,	An	Unexpected	Journey,	Bilbo	Baggins,	.9999	
	 gold,	1	oz	AGW	cased	&	boxed.	PROOF	 $5,500	

456	 2012	$10	Maori	Art	Hei	Matau,	.999	gold	with	GREENSTONE	insert,	
	 1	oz	AGW,	boxed	&	cased	in	kauri	waka	huia	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

457	 2012	$10	Kiwi	Treasures,	Kowhai,	.999	gold,	total	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

458	 2013	$10	Maori	Art	Koru,	.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	boxed	&	cased	in	
	 kauri	waka	huia,	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

459	 2013	$10	The	Hobbit,	The	Desolation	of	Smaug,	.9999	gold,	1	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

460	 2013	$10	Kiwi	Treasures,Tane	Mahuta,	.999	gold,	total	.25	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

461	 2014	$10	The	Hobbit	The	Battle	of	the	Five	Armies	-	Bilbo/Smaug,	
	 .9999	gold,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

462	 2014	$10	Maori	Art,	Papatuanuku	&	Ranginui,	.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	in	waka	huia	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

463	 2014	$10	Kiwi	Treasures,	Mitre	Peak,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF		 $1,350	

464	 2014	$10	WWI	for	King	&	Empire,	.999	gold,	in	replica	tobacco	tin,	
	 .999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	box	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

465	 2015	$10	Spirit	of	ANZAC,	.9999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

466	 2015	$10	Kiwi,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	
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467	 2016	$10	Road	to	Rio	with	selective	colour,	.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

468	 2016	$10	Kiwi,	Egg,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	

469	 2016	$10	Courage	&	Commitment,	.9999	gold,	total	.25	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

470	 2016	$1	Hector's	Dolphin,	.999	gold,	0.5g,	cased	&	packeted	as	
	 issued.	PROOF	 $100	

471	 2017	$10	Taniwha,	.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	in	rimu	waka	huia	
	 with	paua	shell	inlays	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

472	 2017	$10	Kiwi,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	

473	 2017	$10	WWI	the	Darkest	Hour,	in	replica	tobacco	tin,	.999	gold,	
	 .25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	box	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

OTHER
474	 GOLD	BAR,	Tanaka	Kikinzoku	10g,	.9999	pure,	.3215	oz	AGW.	gEF	 $1,700

475	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	1907	Half	Sovereign,	S3974B,	ring	stamped	
	 375,	size	T,	10.46g,	approx	0.195	oz	AGW.	 $1,000	

476	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	1907	Half	Sovereign,	S3974B,	ring	stamped	
	 375,	size	S,	8.98g,	approx	0.177	oz	AGW.	 $900	

477	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	9ct	pendant,	both	stamped	375,	size	R	1/2,	
	 7.87g,	approx	0.095	oz	AGW.	 $500	

478	 SILVER	BAR	Walker	&	Hall	1	kg,	999	silver.	 $1,900	

479	 SILVER	BAR	Walker	&	Hall	209.5g,	6.735	oz,	999	silver,	with	cert	in	
	 case.	 $400	

480	 POCKET	WATCH	in	18ct	gold	case,	not	working,	hallmarked	18,	move-
	 ment	"AM	Watch	Co.	Waltham,	Mass"	s/n	1787785,	62.08g,	with	
	 winding	key	&	wristwatch	adapter,	total	approx	0.5	oz	AGW.	gEF	 $2,100	

481	 COIN	CABINETS	(2),	H177mm	x	W295mm	x	D295mm,	comprising	
	 28	interchangeable	trays	(14	each),	single-pierced	to	house	a	total	
	 of	1,044	coins,	trays	with	7x6	27mm	slots	(17),	6x6	31mm	slots	(5),	
	 &	5x5	40mm	slots	(6),	double	doors	with	lock	&	key,	only	missing	a	
	 single	felt,	both	cabinets	are	mahogany,	additional	ID	cards	included,	
	 some	trays	have	minor	curling	otherwise	overall	excellent	condition.	
	 NZ	buyers	only.		 $800	

482	 JAMES	BERRY	Printing	Plates	&	moulds	(16),	including	coin	designs	
	 &	numismatic	interests.	 $300	
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467	 2016	$10	Road	to	Rio	with	selective	colour,	.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $2,800	

468	 2016	$10	Kiwi,	Egg,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	

469	 2016	$10	Courage	&	Commitment,	.9999	gold,	total	.25	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

470	 2016	$1	Hector's	Dolphin,	.999	gold,	0.5g,	cased	&	packeted	as	
	 issued.	PROOF	 $100	

471	 2017	$10	Taniwha,	.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	in	rimu	waka	huia	
	 with	paua	shell	inlays	&	boxed	with	cert.	PROOF	 $5,500	

472	 2017	$10	Kiwi,	.999	gold,	.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	

473	 2017	$10	WWI	the	Darkest	Hour,	in	replica	tobacco	tin,	.999	gold,	
	 .25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	box	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,350	

OTHER
474	 GOLD	BAR,	Tanaka	Kikinzoku	10g,	.9999	pure,	.3215	oz	AGW.	gEF	 $1,700

475	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	1907	Half	Sovereign,	S3974B,	ring	stamped	
	 375,	size	T,	10.46g,	approx	0.195	oz	AGW.	 $1,000	

476	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	1907	Half	Sovereign,	S3974B,	ring	stamped	
	 375,	size	S,	8.98g,	approx	0.177	oz	AGW.	 $900	

477	 GOLD	RING	9ct,	with	9ct	pendant,	both	stamped	375,	size	R	1/2,	
	 7.87g,	approx	0.095	oz	AGW.	 $500	

478	 SILVER	BAR	Walker	&	Hall	1	kg,	999	silver.	 $1,900	

479	 SILVER	BAR	Walker	&	Hall	209.5g,	6.735	oz,	999	silver,	with	cert	in	
	 case.	 $400	

480	 POCKET	WATCH	in	18ct	gold	case,	not	working,	hallmarked	18,	move-
	 ment	"AM	Watch	Co.	Waltham,	Mass"	s/n	1787785,	62.08g,	with	
	 winding	key	&	wristwatch	adapter,	total	approx	0.5	oz	AGW.	gEF	 $2,100	

481	 COIN	CABINETS	(2),	H177mm	x	W295mm	x	D295mm,	comprising	
	 28	interchangeable	trays	(14	each),	single-pierced	to	house	a	total	
	 of	1,044	coins,	trays	with	7x6	27mm	slots	(17),	6x6	31mm	slots	(5),	
	 &	5x5	40mm	slots	(6),	double	doors	with	lock	&	key,	only	missing	a	
	 single	felt,	both	cabinets	are	mahogany,	additional	ID	cards	included,	
	 some	trays	have	minor	curling	otherwise	overall	excellent	condition.	
	 NZ	buyers	only.		 $800	

482	 JAMES	BERRY	Printing	Plates	&	moulds	(16),	including	coin	designs	
	 &	numismatic	interests.	 $300	

483	 JAMES	BERRY	(90),	accumulation	of	photos	(73),	paperwork	&	other	
	 items	(17),	all	of	numismatic	interest.	Including	a	letter	from	Robert	
	 Muldoon	&	a	page	of	34	trial	designs	for	the	1971	UK	decimal	
	 changeover.	 $300	

484	 WORLD	BONDS	&	SHARES	COLLECTION	(49),	noted	USA	1929	
	 Tecolote	Copper	Mines	Corp;	Dutch	East	Indies,	Javasche	Cultuur	
	 Maatschappij;	Netherlands,	1916,	Marx	&	Co's	Bank;	Romania,	
	 1935,	Datoria	Publica	a	Romaniei	Imprumutul;	Ukraine,	1913,	
	 Societe	D'Eletricite	D'Odessa;	Countries	also	include	Austria,	Belgium,	
	 Belgian	Congo,	Columbia,	France,	Hungary,	Indochina,	Italy,	Ottoman	
	 Empire,	Poland,	Romania,	Russia,	Spain,	&	Ukraine,	all	in	good	
	 condition	in	two	albums.	F	-	VF	 $400	

485	 WORLD	BONDS	&	SHARES	COLLECTION	(24),	Tramways	&	Railways,	
	 Noted	Russia,	1869,	Nicolas	Railroad;	China	(2),	incl	1920	&	21,	Lung	
	 Tsing-u-hai	Railway;	Mexico	(2),	1910	&	1926	National	Railways	of	
	 Mexico;	Argentina,	1907,	Tramways	de	Buenos-Ayres;	Brazil,	1895,	
	 Railroads	of	Brazil;	Countries	also	incl	Belgium,	Columbia,	Greece,	
	 Italy,	Rusia,	Spain,	&	Ukraine,	all	in	good	condition.	F	-	VF	 $200	

WORLD BANKNOTES
486	 ACCUMULATION	(400),	over	50	countries,	noted	Belize	$5	1980,	
	 B202,	P39,	small	foxing	spot	top	margin	otherwise	UNC;	Falkland	
	 Islands	£1	1982,	B213,	P8,	UNC;	Bermuda	$5	1978,	B202,	P29,	UNC;	
	 Rhodesia	&	Nyasaland	£1	1961,	B102bm,	P21,	VG;	Straits	Settlements	
	 $1	1935,	B121,	P16,	F;	&	The	National	Bank	of	Scotland	£1	1957,	
	 B933f,	P258,	gEF;	most	high	grade.	VG	-	UNC	 $800	

487	 ACCUMULATION	(395),	noted	Syria	50	Piastres	1942,	B406,	P54,	F;	
	 Cyprus	One	Shilling	1944,	B120,	P20,	VG;	&	Bermuda	(2),	10	Shillings	
	 &	One	Pound,	both	1966,	B120	&	121,	P19	&	20,	gF-VF;	superb	
	 range	of	countries.	G	-	UNC	 $750	

488	 ACCUMULATION	(587),	noted	New	Caledonia	5	Francs	ND	(1944),	
	 B321,	P48,	F;	China	(2),	1	Yuan	ND	(1953),	B4078,	P866,	VG;	&	
	 Kwangtung	Provincial	Bank	5	Dollars	1931,	B82441,	PS2422,	VG;	&	
	 Poland,	500	Zlotych	1946,	B818,	P121,	aF;	Countries	incl	Albania,	
	 Algeria,	Belgium,	Ceylon,	Chile,	China,	Czechoslovakia,	Egypt,	Fiji,	
	 Finland,	France,	Germany,	Greece,	Hungary,	India,	Indonesia,	Japan,	
	 Lebanon,	Malaya,	Mexico,	Morocco,	Netherlands,	New	Caledonia,	
	 Peru,	Philippines,	Poland,	Russia,	Singapore,	Spain,	Syria,	Thailand,	
	 Turkey,	Vietnam,	&	Yugoslavia.	POOR	-	UNC	 $500	

489	 AUSTRALIA	(14),	Five	Pounds	(2),	Coombs/Watt,	flattened,	aEF;	&	
	 Coombs/Wilson,	VG;	One	Pound	(6),	Armitage/McFarlane	(5),	VG-
	 aEF;	&	Coombs/Wilson,	aEF;	10	Shillings	(6),	Riddle/Heathershaw,	G;	
	 Sheehan/McFarlane	(3),	VG-VF;	&	Armitage/McFarlane,	VF.	G	-	aEF	 $500
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490	 AUSTRALIA	(58),	$1	-	$20	collection,	some	first	&	last	prefixes,	$20	
	 (6),	$10	(9),	$5	(7),	$2	(19)	&	$1	(17).	G	-	AU	 $500	

491	 BAHAMAS	(3),	Four	Shillings	ND	(1953),	consecutive	run	of	3,	s/n	A/2	
	 621861-3,	B112c,	P13.	UNC	 $600	

492	 CHINA	(35),	Hunan	Provincial	Bank	Changsha,	100	coppers,	1917,	
	 B64140,	PS2060,	VF;	Canton	Municipal	Bank	1	Dollar	1933,	B84810,	
	 PS2278c,	aVF;	&	5	Dollars	1933,	B84811,	PS2279c,	aVF;	Soviet	Red	
	 Army	Headquarters	(3);	Dahan	Bank	Military	issues,	1911	(2);	Native	
	 Bank	Order	Local	Banknotes	(2),	issued	by	local	governments	in	
	 Shanxi	Province	during	WWII,	30	cents,	torn	bottom	left	corner,	F;	&	
	 50	Cents,	VF;	Kwangtung	Provincial	Bank	(18);	&	Federal	Reserve	
	 Bank	of	China	(7);	a	diverse	range	of	20th	Cent	Chinese	notes.	G	-	EF	 $800	

493	 CHINA	Bank	of	Chang-Kiang	One	Dollar	1927,	Wan	Hsien,	remainder,	
	 with	counterfoil,	Pick	unlisted,	rare.	AU	 $1,000	

494	 CHINA	Provincial	&	Communist	Bank	Issues	(31),	noted	Kirin	Yung	
	 Heng	Provincial	Bank,	1	Tiao	1928,	B30630,	PS1075,	AU;	Sinkiang	
	 Provincial	Government,	400	cash	1931	(2),	both	B52110,	PS1851,	G	
	 &	VG;	Shansi	Provincial	Bank,	1	Yuan	1936,	B43575,	PS2677,	aEF.	
	 G	-	AU	 $600	

495	 CUBA	(50),	1896-2008,	noted	1896-97	Issues	(6),	10	Centavos,	B302,	
	 P52,	AU;	50	Centavos	&	1	(2),	5	&	10	Pesos.	VG	-	UNC		 $100	

496	 FIJI	Five	Shillings	(3),	1934,	B307b,	P131,	VG;	1942,	B313e,	P37,	VG;	
	 &	1962,	B328c,	P51,	VF.	VG	-	VF	 $200	

497	 FIJI	King	George	VI	(3),	One	Pound	1940,	B315c,	P39;	10	Shillings	
	 1951,	B314k,	P38;	5	Shillings	1950,	B313j,	P37.	VF	-	gVF	 $350	

498	 FIJI	One	Pound	Emergency	Issue	1942,	overprinted	on	NZ	Lefeaux	
	 One	Pound,	B322a,	P45,	s/n	1D	591122,	small	tear	bottom	margin,	
	 paper	toned.	aF	 $300	

499	 FIJI	QEII	(4),	Five	Pounds	1964,	B331e,	P54,	F;	One	Pound	1954,	
	 B330a,	P53,	pen	mark	on	back,	gVF;	10	Shillings	1965,	B329e,	P52,	
	 flattened,	VF;	&	5	Shillings	1964,	B328d,	P51,	gVF.	F	-	gVF	 $600	

500	 FIJI	(45),	Decimal	Issues	1969-2011,	50c-$100,	noted	1974	Issue	(2),	
	 $5,	B404c,	P73,	VF;	$10,	B405c,	P74,	flattened,	gVF;	&	2007-11	Issue	
	 $100,	B525,	P114,	EF.	F	-	UNC	 $700	

501	 IRELAND	(11),	Northern	Ireland	(4),	noted	Ulster	Bank	Pound	1956,	
	 B911,	P315,	aF;	&	Bank	of	Ireland	20	Pounds	2005,	B126,	P80,	AU;	
	 Republic	(7),	noted	Central	Bank	of	Ireland	20	Pounds	1995,	B222,	
	 P77,	AU.	VG	-	AU	 $150	

502	 JERSEY	(2),	20	&	10	Pounds	Specimens	1976-85	Issues,	both	with	s/n	
	 *005343,	B113bs	&	114bs,	P13	&	14,	20	Pounds	with	foxing.	gEF	-	AU		 $150
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490	 AUSTRALIA	(58),	$1	-	$20	collection,	some	first	&	last	prefixes,	$20	
	 (6),	$10	(9),	$5	(7),	$2	(19)	&	$1	(17).	G	-	AU	 $500	

491	 BAHAMAS	(3),	Four	Shillings	ND	(1953),	consecutive	run	of	3,	s/n	A/2	
	 621861-3,	B112c,	P13.	UNC	 $600	

492	 CHINA	(35),	Hunan	Provincial	Bank	Changsha,	100	coppers,	1917,	
	 B64140,	PS2060,	VF;	Canton	Municipal	Bank	1	Dollar	1933,	B84810,	
	 PS2278c,	aVF;	&	5	Dollars	1933,	B84811,	PS2279c,	aVF;	Soviet	Red	
	 Army	Headquarters	(3);	Dahan	Bank	Military	issues,	1911	(2);	Native	
	 Bank	Order	Local	Banknotes	(2),	issued	by	local	governments	in	
	 Shanxi	Province	during	WWII,	30	cents,	torn	bottom	left	corner,	F;	&	
	 50	Cents,	VF;	Kwangtung	Provincial	Bank	(18);	&	Federal	Reserve	
	 Bank	of	China	(7);	a	diverse	range	of	20th	Cent	Chinese	notes.	G	-	EF	 $800	

493	 CHINA	Bank	of	Chang-Kiang	One	Dollar	1927,	Wan	Hsien,	remainder,	
	 with	counterfoil,	Pick	unlisted,	rare.	AU	 $1,000	

494	 CHINA	Provincial	&	Communist	Bank	Issues	(31),	noted	Kirin	Yung	
	 Heng	Provincial	Bank,	1	Tiao	1928,	B30630,	PS1075,	AU;	Sinkiang	
	 Provincial	Government,	400	cash	1931	(2),	both	B52110,	PS1851,	G	
	 &	VG;	Shansi	Provincial	Bank,	1	Yuan	1936,	B43575,	PS2677,	aEF.	
	 G	-	AU	 $600	

495	 CUBA	(50),	1896-2008,	noted	1896-97	Issues	(6),	10	Centavos,	B302,	
	 P52,	AU;	50	Centavos	&	1	(2),	5	&	10	Pesos.	VG	-	UNC		 $100	

496	 FIJI	Five	Shillings	(3),	1934,	B307b,	P131,	VG;	1942,	B313e,	P37,	VG;	
	 &	1962,	B328c,	P51,	VF.	VG	-	VF	 $200	

497	 FIJI	King	George	VI	(3),	One	Pound	1940,	B315c,	P39;	10	Shillings	
	 1951,	B314k,	P38;	5	Shillings	1950,	B313j,	P37.	VF	-	gVF	 $350	

498	 FIJI	One	Pound	Emergency	Issue	1942,	overprinted	on	NZ	Lefeaux	
	 One	Pound,	B322a,	P45,	s/n	1D	591122,	small	tear	bottom	margin,	
	 paper	toned.	aF	 $300	

499	 FIJI	QEII	(4),	Five	Pounds	1964,	B331e,	P54,	F;	One	Pound	1954,	
	 B330a,	P53,	pen	mark	on	back,	gVF;	10	Shillings	1965,	B329e,	P52,	
	 flattened,	VF;	&	5	Shillings	1964,	B328d,	P51,	gVF.	F	-	gVF	 $600	

500	 FIJI	(45),	Decimal	Issues	1969-2011,	50c-$100,	noted	1974	Issue	(2),	
	 $5,	B404c,	P73,	VF;	$10,	B405c,	P74,	flattened,	gVF;	&	2007-11	Issue	
	 $100,	B525,	P114,	EF.	F	-	UNC	 $700	

501	 IRELAND	(11),	Northern	Ireland	(4),	noted	Ulster	Bank	Pound	1956,	
	 B911,	P315,	aF;	&	Bank	of	Ireland	20	Pounds	2005,	B126,	P80,	AU;	
	 Republic	(7),	noted	Central	Bank	of	Ireland	20	Pounds	1995,	B222,	
	 P77,	AU.	VG	-	AU	 $150	

502	 JERSEY	(2),	20	&	10	Pounds	Specimens	1976-85	Issues,	both	with	s/n	
	 *005343,	B113bs	&	114bs,	P13	&	14,	20	Pounds	with	foxing.	gEF	-	AU		 $150

503	 MACAU	(13),	10	PATACAS	2005	(10),	Goddess,	s/n	AK825249-258,	
	 B068,	P80,	AU;	&	50	Patacas	2009	(3),	Bridge,	s/n	AE110723-725,	
	 B070b,	P81Aa.	AU	-	UNC	 $100	

504	 OCEANIA	(43),	Australia	(9),	incl	$20	Coombs/Wilson	XAD,	B209,	
	 P41,	gEF;	iji	(5),	incl	5	Shillings,	1965,	B328e,	P51,	aEF	&	Pound	1961,	
	 B330d,	P53,	aVF;	NZ	(2),	$10,	1990	&	2000	Commem	issues;	Papua	
	 New	Guinea	(18),	incl	100	Kina	2005,	B139,	P33,	UNC;	&	50	Kina	
	 1999,	B118,	P18,	UNC;	Samoa	(2);	Solomon	Islands	(6);	&	Tonga	(1).	
	 Most	notes	high	grade,	many	UNC,	some	with	foxing.	F	-	UNC	 $400	

505	 USA	One	Dollar	1869,	Allison-Spinner,	s/n	Z3170997*,	P144,	Fr18.	G	 $250

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Trading Bank Notes

506	 BANK	OF	AUSTRALASIA	One	Pound	1st	July	1929,	s/n	A/A	045925,	
	 New	Zealand,	Wellington,	uniform	6th	issue,	NZBG	B821h,	PS132,	
	 some	discolouration	&	two	minor	nicks	in	margins,	colours	still	
	 bright	&	an	attractive	example.	gF	 $500	

507	 BANK	OF	NEW	SOUTH	WALES	Five	Pounds	specimen,	New	Zealand,	
	 Christchurch,	third	issue	18-,	perforated	"SPECIMEN	C.	SKIPPER	&	
	 EAST"	NZBG	C344,	PS147c.	AU	 $1,000	

508	 BANK	OF	NEW	SOUTH	WALES	Ten	Shillings	1st	August	1930,	s/n	A	
	 686754,	New	Zealand,	Wellington,	6th	issue,	uniform,	NZBG	C811h,	
	 PS161,	many	holes.	G	 $300	

509	 BANK	OF	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	18-,	Auckland,	Front	proof,	
	 uniface,	black,	imprint	of	Bradbury	Wilkinson,	no	serial,	NZBN	D422,	
	 PS202,	stamped	"CANCELLED",	superb	example	with	one	small	stain	
	 mark	on	back,	no	folds,	scarce.	AU	 $2,000	

510	 BANK	OF	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	1-May	1912,	s/n	D	599418,	sixth	
	 issue,	stamped	date,	prefixed	serial,	NZBG	D621d,	PS212b,	imprint	
	 of	Bradbury	Wilkinson	&	Co.,	centre	hole	in	left	vertical	fold,	bright	
	 colours,	note	still	has	good	eye	appeal.	VG	 $600	

511	 BANK	OF	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	1st	October	1924,	s/n	A	337,
	 150,	uniform	issue	I,	arched	BNZ,	plain	serials,	A	Hempton,	NZBG	
	 D821a,	PS233.	VG	 $300	

512	 BANK	OF	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	1st	October	1929,	s/n	G	683,
	 344,	uniform	issue	II,	straight	BNZ,	D	F	Reid,	NZBG	D921d,	B745d,	
	 PS234a.	gF	 $500	
513	 UNION	BANK	OF	AUSTRALIA	(4),	all	New	Zealand	uniform	issues	1st	
	 October	1923,	One	Pound	(3),	5/N	129076,	5/N	665754	&	5/N	997693,	
	 NZBG	N821,	PS372a;	&	10	Shillings	2/N	190968,	NZBG	N811a,	PS371;	
	 all	missing	large	parts	of	the	note	or	torn	apart.	POOR	 $200	
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Pre-decimal
514	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	First	prefix	s/n	K	212841,	many	
	 creases	but	a	beautiful	crisp	note.	VF	 $600	

515	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(3),	Five	Pounds,	1K	823906,	staple	hole,	aF;	One	
	 Pound,	7C	362449,	VG;	&	Ten	Shillings,	8Z	971680,	G.	G	-	aF	 $300	

516	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds	3K	972667,	some	rust,	washed	&	
	 small	tear	bottom	margin,	colour	still	bright.	F	 $250	
517	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1A	924463,	crisp	&	attractive.	gVF	 $300	

518	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	1D	154238,	pin	holes;	&	Ten	
	 Shillings	1Y	333967;	both	last	prefix.	VG	 $200	

519	 1934-1940	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	D	516049.	gF	 $150	

520	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	D	078426,	F;	&	Ten	Shillings,	
	 s/n	7Z	694750,	many	folds	&	creases,	a	few	small	holes,	G.	G	-	F	 $100	

521	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	Y	757802.	gF	 $200	

522	 1940-55	HANNA	Five	Pounds	(2),	s/n	7/S	443746	&	50.	EF	 $300	

523	 1940-55	HANNA	One	Pound,	L/50	186914,	rare	prefix	with	only	6	
	 others	recorded	by	Pepping.	gF	 $100	
524	 1940-67	HANNA-FLEMING	(8),	Hanna	(2),	Five	Pounds	3/R,	aVF;	Ten	
	 Shillings	2/51,	aVF;	Wilson	(3),	Five	Pounds	2/Y,	gVF;	Ten	Shillings	(2),	
	 B/1,	VF;	&	B/3,	F;	Fleming	(3),	Five	Pounds	12A,	gEF;	Pound	285,	
	 band	marks	otherwise	AU;	&	10	Shillings	9B,	AU.	F	-	AU	 $350	

525	 1940-67	HANNA	-	FLEMING	ACCUMULATION	(46),	Hanna	(12),	One	
	 Pound	(5);	Ten	Shillings	(4);	Wilson	Ten	Shillings	(2);	Fleming	(35),	
	 Five	Pounds	(10);	One	Pound	(19);	&	Ten	Shillings	(6).	aF	-	AU	 $850	

526	 1955-56	WILSON	Fifty	Pounds	1U	000000,	specimen	No.	23,	black	
	 SPECIMEN	overprint	ovals	in	corners,	rare,	some	extra	paper	&	
	 typical	glue	residue	on	back	right	margin.	gEF	 $3,000	
527	 1955-56	WILSON	Five	Pounds,	s/n	A5	328715,	last	prefix,	only	16	
	 others	recorded	by	Pepping,	scarce.	aEF	 $300	
528	 1955-56	WILSON	One	Pound	(2),	s/n	H/6	422355	&	010	540917.	
	 gEF	-	AU	 $300	
529	 1956-67	FLEMING	Fifty	Pounds,	s/n	R	199008,	RBNZ	remainder	from	
	 last	thousand,	usual	band	marks,	small	crease	top	margin.	AU	 $5,000	

530	 1956-67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds	(5),	AS	499338-42,	RBNZ	remainder	
	 from	the	last	thousand,	consecutive	run	of	5,	usual	band	marks	in	
	 margin.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,500	
531	 1956-67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	6F	941448	&	49,	
	 consecutive	pair,	teller	flicks.	AU	 $800	
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Pre-decimal
514	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	First	prefix	s/n	K	212841,	many	
	 creases	but	a	beautiful	crisp	note.	VF	 $600	

515	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(3),	Five	Pounds,	1K	823906,	staple	hole,	aF;	One	
	 Pound,	7C	362449,	VG;	&	Ten	Shillings,	8Z	971680,	G.	G	-	aF	 $300	

516	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds	3K	972667,	some	rust,	washed	&	
	 small	tear	bottom	margin,	colour	still	bright.	F	 $250	
517	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1A	924463,	crisp	&	attractive.	gVF	 $300	

518	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	1D	154238,	pin	holes;	&	Ten	
	 Shillings	1Y	333967;	both	last	prefix.	VG	 $200	

519	 1934-1940	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	D	516049.	gF	 $150	

520	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	D	078426,	F;	&	Ten	Shillings,	
	 s/n	7Z	694750,	many	folds	&	creases,	a	few	small	holes,	G.	G	-	F	 $100	

521	 1934-40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	Y	757802.	gF	 $200	

522	 1940-55	HANNA	Five	Pounds	(2),	s/n	7/S	443746	&	50.	EF	 $300	

523	 1940-55	HANNA	One	Pound,	L/50	186914,	rare	prefix	with	only	6	
	 others	recorded	by	Pepping.	gF	 $100	
524	 1940-67	HANNA-FLEMING	(8),	Hanna	(2),	Five	Pounds	3/R,	aVF;	Ten	
	 Shillings	2/51,	aVF;	Wilson	(3),	Five	Pounds	2/Y,	gVF;	Ten	Shillings	(2),	
	 B/1,	VF;	&	B/3,	F;	Fleming	(3),	Five	Pounds	12A,	gEF;	Pound	285,	
	 band	marks	otherwise	AU;	&	10	Shillings	9B,	AU.	F	-	AU	 $350	

525	 1940-67	HANNA	-	FLEMING	ACCUMULATION	(46),	Hanna	(12),	One	
	 Pound	(5);	Ten	Shillings	(4);	Wilson	Ten	Shillings	(2);	Fleming	(35),	
	 Five	Pounds	(10);	One	Pound	(19);	&	Ten	Shillings	(6).	aF	-	AU	 $850	

526	 1955-56	WILSON	Fifty	Pounds	1U	000000,	specimen	No.	23,	black	
	 SPECIMEN	overprint	ovals	in	corners,	rare,	some	extra	paper	&	
	 typical	glue	residue	on	back	right	margin.	gEF	 $3,000	
527	 1955-56	WILSON	Five	Pounds,	s/n	A5	328715,	last	prefix,	only	16	
	 others	recorded	by	Pepping,	scarce.	aEF	 $300	
528	 1955-56	WILSON	One	Pound	(2),	s/n	H/6	422355	&	010	540917.	
	 gEF	-	AU	 $300	
529	 1956-67	FLEMING	Fifty	Pounds,	s/n	R	199008,	RBNZ	remainder	from	
	 last	thousand,	usual	band	marks,	small	crease	top	margin.	AU	 $5,000	

530	 1956-67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds	(5),	AS	499338-42,	RBNZ	remainder	
	 from	the	last	thousand,	consecutive	run	of	5,	usual	band	marks	in	
	 margin.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,500	
531	 1956-67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	6F	941448	&	49,	
	 consecutive	pair,	teller	flicks.	AU	 $800	

532	 1956-67	FLEMING	(4),	Ten	Pounds	AL	186770,	EF;	Five	Pounds	L8	
	 401080,	UNC;	One	Pound	285	435196,	AU;	&	Ten	Shillings	3A	080369,	
	 EF;	all	with	security	thread.	EF	-	UNC	 $400	
533	 1956-67	FLEMING	Five	Pounds	(8),	12L	970670-77,	RBNZ	remainder	
	 from	the	last	thousand,	consecutive	run	of	8,	usual	band	marks	in	
	 margin.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,000	
534	 1956-67	FLEMING	One	Pound,	s/n	107	565630,	first	prefix	with	
	 security	thread,	a	scarce	prefix,	no	known	examples	recorded	in	
	 New	Zealand	Pre-decimal	History	Noted	by	Robert	Pepping,	this	is	
	 one	of	three	examples	discovered	since	October	2024,	some	minor	
	 rust	spots	otherwise	gF.	 $200	
535	 1956-67	FLEMING	One	Pound	(5),	s/n	285	355891-95,	consecutive	
	 run.	AU	-	UNC	 $200	

Error Notes
536	 1956-67	FLEMING	Five	Pounds,	s/n	11J	104397,	diagonal	gutter	fold	
	 error	disrupted	printing	on	both	front	&	back,	ex	Robb	Family	
	 Collection,	with	newspaper	cutting	from	2nd	July	1966,	a	truly	rare	
	 error,	small	3mm	tear	in	top	margin	otherwise	VF.	 $700	
537	 1968-75	WILKS	$20,	last	prefix,	s/n	BL	353380,	fourth	digit	slipped	
	 on	lower	serial,	5mm	tear	top	margin	&	single	staple	hole.	F	 $100	
538	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$5,	s/n	142	032…	Half	of	lower	&	full	upper	serial	
	 missing,	1.5mm	tear	in	top	margin.	F	 $200	
539	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$2	(7),	consecutive	run,	s/n	2B5	441122-28,	all	
	 with	fifth	digit	slipped	on	upper	serial,	all	with	main	centre	fold,	
	 some	with	creasing	along	security	thread	otherwise	aEF.	 $200	
540	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$10	(7),	consecutive	run,	all	with	wet	ink	transfer	
	 from	front	to	back	&	progressively	getting	stronger	with	each	note,	
	 s/n	NLK	158977-83.	EF	-	AU	 $950	

Decimal
541	 1967-68	FLEMING	$100	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	G	117660	&	117661,	con-
	 secutive	pair,	minor	handling	in	bottom	margin	otherwise	UNC.	AU	 $2,500	
542	 1967-68	FLEMING	$100	(3),	consecutive	run	s/n	G	222215	-222217,	
	 one	light	vertical	main	centrefold,	one	light	partial	fold	at	left	&	right,	
	 light	top	teller	flick.	EF	 $2,400	
543	 1967-68	FLEMING	$100	(2),	consecutive	pair	s/n	G	222213	-222214,	
	 one	light	vertical	main	centrefold,	one	light	partial	fold	at	left	&	right,	
	 light	top	teller	flick.	EF	 $1,600	
544	 1967-68	FLEMING	$100,	s/n	G	020070,	tears	in	bottom	margin.	F	 $250
545	 1967-68	FLEMING	$100,	s/n	G	131553,	three	large	tears	into	top	of	
	 design.	VG	 $200	
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546	 1967-68	FLEMING	(28),	$20	(24),	AA,	first	prefix	(4),	AC	(1),	AE	(6),	
	 AH	(6),	AJ	(4),	AK	(1),	&	AL,	last	prefix	(2);	&	$10	(4),	A0,	first	prefix	
	 (1),	C5	(1),	&	E5	(2).	aF	-	VF	 $900	

547	 1967-68	FLEMING	(3),	first	prefix,	$20,	AA	000282;	$10,	A0	000474;	
	 &	$1,	0A	000873,	all	with	a	teller	flick	or	minor	handling	in	margin,	
	 all	with	a	low	serial	&	superb	examples.	AU	 $350	

548	 1967-68	FLEMING	$10	(6),	first	prefix,	s/n	A0	000457-462,	
	 consecutive	run	&	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $700	

549	 1967-68	FLEMING	$10	(3),	consecutive	run,	A9	825034-36.	AU		 $200

550	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(10),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	00671-680,	consecut-
	 ive	run,	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,200	

551	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(4),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000662-665,	consecu-
	 tive	run,	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

552	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(2),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000681-682,	consecu-
	 tive	pair,	low	serials.	UNC	 $400	

553	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5,	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000666.	UNC	 $200

554	 1967-89	FLEMING	-	RUSSELL	(16),	Fleming	(2),	$2,	0B7;	&	$10,	A9;	
	 Wilks	$1	(3),	3J	first	prefix,	E04	&	Y00;	Knight	(4),	$1,	C21,	consecu-
	 tive	pair;	&	$2,	2S1	(2);	Russell	(7),	$5,	JDR,	first	prefix;	$10	(5),	NSN,	
	 NTE,	NTW,	NTZ	&	NVF;	&	$20,	TGP.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

555	 1967-92	FLEMING	-	BRASH	(34),	Fleming	$1,	IE;	Wilks	$10,	12E;	
	 Knight	(6),	$5,	(1),	&	$1	(5);	Hardie	Type	I	(11),	$20	(1),	$10	(1),	$2	
	 (2),	&	$1	(7);	Hardie	Type	II	(2),	$2	&	$1;	Russell	(12),	$5	(4),	$2	(3),	
	 &	$1	(5);	&	Brash	$10.	VG	-	gEF	 $200	

556	 1968-75	WILKS	$2	Star	Replacement,	s/n	9Y1	006990*,	multiple	
	 folds	&	creases	but	clean	with	sharp	corners,	paper	is	still	crisp	&	
	 colours	bright.	This	is	one	of	New	Zealand's	rarest	banknotes,	just	
	 four	known.	VF	 $6,000	

557	 1968-1975	WILKS	$2	(173),	all	first	prefix,	0E0	00516-553,	594-643	
	 &	788-872,	with	a	letter	from	RBNZ	dated	10th	November	1978
	 acknowledging	the	sale	of	100	x	$2	(Wilks)	for	$200	plus	$1	for	
	 postage.	All	notes	are	very	high	grade	with	some	showing	light	
	 toning	in	the	margins.	EF	-	UNC	 $2,500	
558	 1968-75	WILKS	$2	(10),	first	prefix,	0E0	000123,	124,	313,	395,	404,	
	 422,	423,	926,	929	&	932.	EF	-	AU	 $300
559	 1968-75	WILKS	$1	Star	Replacement,	s/n	0A	019753*,	scarce.	VF	 $500
560	 1968-75	WILKS	$1	Specimen,	No	018,	first	prefix,	s/n	3J	000000,	
	 ovals	in	corners,	punch	cancelled,	tone	spot	top	margin.	AU	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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546	 1967-68	FLEMING	(28),	$20	(24),	AA,	first	prefix	(4),	AC	(1),	AE	(6),	
	 AH	(6),	AJ	(4),	AK	(1),	&	AL,	last	prefix	(2);	&	$10	(4),	A0,	first	prefix	
	 (1),	C5	(1),	&	E5	(2).	aF	-	VF	 $900	

547	 1967-68	FLEMING	(3),	first	prefix,	$20,	AA	000282;	$10,	A0	000474;	
	 &	$1,	0A	000873,	all	with	a	teller	flick	or	minor	handling	in	margin,	
	 all	with	a	low	serial	&	superb	examples.	AU	 $350	

548	 1967-68	FLEMING	$10	(6),	first	prefix,	s/n	A0	000457-462,	
	 consecutive	run	&	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $700	

549	 1967-68	FLEMING	$10	(3),	consecutive	run,	A9	825034-36.	AU		 $200

550	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(10),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	00671-680,	consecut-
	 ive	run,	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,200	

551	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(4),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000662-665,	consecu-
	 tive	run,	low	serials.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

552	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5	(2),	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000681-682,	consecu-
	 tive	pair,	low	serials.	UNC	 $400	

553	 1967-68	FLEMING	$5,	first	prefix,	s/n	001	000666.	UNC	 $200

554	 1967-89	FLEMING	-	RUSSELL	(16),	Fleming	(2),	$2,	0B7;	&	$10,	A9;	
	 Wilks	$1	(3),	3J	first	prefix,	E04	&	Y00;	Knight	(4),	$1,	C21,	consecu-
	 tive	pair;	&	$2,	2S1	(2);	Russell	(7),	$5,	JDR,	first	prefix;	$10	(5),	NSN,	
	 NTE,	NTW,	NTZ	&	NVF;	&	$20,	TGP.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

555	 1967-92	FLEMING	-	BRASH	(34),	Fleming	$1,	IE;	Wilks	$10,	12E;	
	 Knight	(6),	$5,	(1),	&	$1	(5);	Hardie	Type	I	(11),	$20	(1),	$10	(1),	$2	
	 (2),	&	$1	(7);	Hardie	Type	II	(2),	$2	&	$1;	Russell	(12),	$5	(4),	$2	(3),	
	 &	$1	(5);	&	Brash	$10.	VG	-	gEF	 $200	

556	 1968-75	WILKS	$2	Star	Replacement,	s/n	9Y1	006990*,	multiple	
	 folds	&	creases	but	clean	with	sharp	corners,	paper	is	still	crisp	&	
	 colours	bright.	This	is	one	of	New	Zealand's	rarest	banknotes,	just	
	 four	known.	VF	 $6,000	

557	 1968-1975	WILKS	$2	(173),	all	first	prefix,	0E0	00516-553,	594-643	
	 &	788-872,	with	a	letter	from	RBNZ	dated	10th	November	1978
	 acknowledging	the	sale	of	100	x	$2	(Wilks)	for	$200	plus	$1	for	
	 postage.	All	notes	are	very	high	grade	with	some	showing	light	
	 toning	in	the	margins.	EF	-	UNC	 $2,500	
558	 1968-75	WILKS	$2	(10),	first	prefix,	0E0	000123,	124,	313,	395,	404,	
	 422,	423,	926,	929	&	932.	EF	-	AU	 $300
559	 1968-75	WILKS	$1	Star	Replacement,	s/n	0A	019753*,	scarce.	VF	 $500
560	 1968-75	WILKS	$1	Specimen,	No	018,	first	prefix,	s/n	3J	000000,	
	 ovals	in	corners,	punch	cancelled,	tone	spot	top	margin.	AU	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

561	 1968-75	WILKS	(19),	$20	(4);	$10	(7),	noted	first	prefix	10A,	VF,	&	
	 H4,	aVF;	$5	(2);	$2	(2),	first	prefix,	s/n	0E0	000905-6,	consec	pair,	
	 UNC;	&	1$	(4),	noted	first	prefix,	s/n	3J	000408,	UNC.	F	-	UNC	 $500	

562	 1968-75	WILKS	(5),	Star	Replacements,	$20	(2),	AA	000435*,	VG;	&	
	 YJ	016177*,	VF;	$10,	99A	983674*,	VF;	$5,	990	370940*,	F;	&	$2,	
	 9Y0	411679*,	F.	VG	-	VF	 $400	

563	 1968-89	WILKS-RUSSELL	Star	Replacements	(95),	Wilks	(3),	$20,	YJ	
	 (2);	$10,	99A;	Knight	(44),	$20,	YJ	(7);	$10	(9),	99B	(8),	99C	(1);	$5	(8),	
	 990	(3),	991	(5);	$2,	9Y2	(9);	$1	(11),	Y90	(2),	9Y1	(9);	Hardie	Type	I	
	 (15),	$20,	Y9	(6);	$10	(5),	99C	(3),	99D	(2);	$5	(2),	991	&	992;	$2,	9Y3;	
	 &	$1,	Y92;	Hardie	Type	II	(32),	$20,	TA	(2);	$10	(7),	NA	(5),	NB	(2);	$5,	
	 JA	(5);	$2	(5),	EA	(4);	&	EB;	$1,	AA	(13);	&	Russell	$10,	NB.	VG	-	UNC	 $1,250	

564	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$100,	first	prefix,	s/n	G	473184.	AU	 $700	

565	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$20	(2),	s/n	CL	911592-3,	consecutive	pair.	UNC	 $350	

566	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$10	(2),	s/n	24J	290701-2,	consecutive	pair.	UNC	 $200	

567	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$5	(5),	s/n	124	417613-17,	consecutive	run.	UNC	 $300	

568	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$2	(8),	first	prefix,	1L5	000140,	456,	459,	462,	467,	
	 472,	473	&	474;	most	AU.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

569	 1975-77	KNIGHT	$2	(20),	Star	Replacements,	s/n	9Y2	140715*,	
	 140874-76*,	283042-44*,	46-47*,	50*,	62-71*.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

570	 1975-77	KNIGHT	Star	Replacements	(38),	$5	(4),	990	(1),	AU;	991	(3),	
	 consecutive	run,	EF;	$2,	9Y2	(2),	consecutive	pair,	EF;	$1	(32),	Y90	(3),	
	 consecutive	run,	gEF;	&	Y90	(29),	consecutive	runs	of	10,	7,	9	&	3.	
	 EF	-	AU	 $500

571	 1975-77	KNIGHT	(10),	$2	(5),	s/n	2J8	946295-299;	&	$1	(5),	s/n	B20	
	 280931-935;	both	consecutive	runs.	UNC	 $200	

572	 1975-99	KNIGHT-BRASH	ACCUMULATION	(118),	Knight	(7),	$10,	$5,	
	 $2	&	$1	(4);	Hardie	Type	II	(17),	$50	(3),	$20	(4),	$10,	$5	(5),	$2	&	$1	
	 (3);	Russell	(66),	$100	(2),	$20	(2),	$2	(32)	&	$1	(30);	Brash	Issue	4	
	 (6),	$50	(4),	$20	&	$1;	&	Brash	Issue	5	(22),	$10	(4),	&	$5	(18);	Incl	
	 first	prefix's	&	consecutive	s/n's.	VF	-	UNC	 $1,700	

573	 1977-81	HARDIE	Type	I	(41),	$20	(8);	$10	(5);	$5	(5);	$2	(8);	&	$1	(15),		
	 incl	consecutive	pair	of	first	prefix	E25;	many	consecutive	s/n.	aEF	-	
	 UNC	 $750	

574	 1977-81	HARDIE	Type	I	(10),	$10	Star	Replacement,	s/n	99C	
	 441509-18.	EF	 $250	

575	 1977-89	HARDIE	Type	I	&	RUSSELL	Star	Replacements	(47),	Hardie	
	 (43),	$5,	991*	(19),	&	992*	(6);	$1,	Y91*	(18);	Russell	(4),	$10,	NB*	
	 (2),	&	$5,	JA*	(2);	some	with	very	minor	toning	in	the	corner,	all	
	 very	high	grade,	many	consecutive	runs.	gEF	-	UNC	 $500	
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576	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$1-$100	(7),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 s/n	000117.	UNC	 $1,500

577	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$1-$100	(7),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 s/n	000978.	UNC	 $1,500	

578	 1981-89	HARDIE	Type	II	&	RUSSELL	$1-$100,	same	number	sets	(2),	
	 first	prefixes,	Russell	$5	with	JDS	prefix,	both	sets	s/n	000115.	UNC	 $2,500	

579	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	000619	&	620,	
	 low	serial,	consecutive	pair.	AU	-	UNC	 $600	

580	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100,	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	002014,	lower	serial.	
	 UNC	 $400	

581	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100	&	$50,	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	&	XAA	
	 002015,	matching	lower	serial.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

582	 1983-85	HARDIE	$50	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	XAA	001003	&	1004,	low	
	 serial,	consecutive	pair.	UNC	 $500	

583	 1983-85	HARDIE	$50,	s/n	XBB	093870,	teller	flick.	AU	 $150

584	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$20	(10),	first	prefix	s/n	TAA	003301-10,	
	 consecutive	run.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

585	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$10	(5),	first	prefix	s/n	NAA	002336-40,	
	 consecutive	run.	UNC	 $200	

586	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	(20),	$10-$1	all	first	prefix	consecutive	runs	
	 of	five,	$10,	NAA	005157-61,	AU;	$5,	JAA	005188-92,	UNC;	$2,	EAA	
	 005207-11,	UNC;	&	$1	AAA	005165-69,	AU-UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

587	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	Star	Replacements	(66),	$5,	JA	(10);	$2,	EB	
	 (2);	&	$1	AA	(54);	all	consecutive	runs	&	pairs.	EF	-	UNC	 $400	

588	 1981-91	HARDIE	Type	II	–	BRASH	RNSNZ	Overprints	(4),	Hardie	Type	
	 II	$1	(3),	2011	80th	anniv	Blue	Overprint	s/n	AAA	004264;	2014	
	 Convention	(2),	Blue	Overprint	s/n	AAA	004394;	&	Red	Overprint	s/n	
	 AAA	004314;	&	Brash	$2,	2020	Conference,	Red	Overprint	s/n	ENF	
	 003612.	UNC	 $400	

589	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$100	(2),	s/n	YAB	000629-30,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	pair.	UNC	 $800	

590	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$20	(9),	s/n	TCT	000586-594,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	run.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

591	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$10	(6),	s/n	NJR	000513-518,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	run.	UNC	 $250	

592	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$2	(7),	first	prefix,	low	serials,	EHG	000052,	100,	
	 440,	474,	559,	888	&	969.	AU	-	UNC	 $150	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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576	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$1-$100	(7),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 s/n	000117.	UNC	 $1,500

577	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$1-$100	(7),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 s/n	000978.	UNC	 $1,500	

578	 1981-89	HARDIE	Type	II	&	RUSSELL	$1-$100,	same	number	sets	(2),	
	 first	prefixes,	Russell	$5	with	JDS	prefix,	both	sets	s/n	000115.	UNC	 $2,500	

579	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	000619	&	620,	
	 low	serial,	consecutive	pair.	AU	-	UNC	 $600	

580	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100,	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	002014,	lower	serial.	
	 UNC	 $400	

581	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$100	&	$50,	first	prefix	s/n	YAA	&	XAA	
	 002015,	matching	lower	serial.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

582	 1983-85	HARDIE	$50	(2),	first	prefix	s/n	XAA	001003	&	1004,	low	
	 serial,	consecutive	pair.	UNC	 $500	

583	 1983-85	HARDIE	$50,	s/n	XBB	093870,	teller	flick.	AU	 $150

584	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$20	(10),	first	prefix	s/n	TAA	003301-10,	
	 consecutive	run.	AU	-	UNC	 $500	

585	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	$10	(5),	first	prefix	s/n	NAA	002336-40,	
	 consecutive	run.	UNC	 $200	

586	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	(20),	$10-$1	all	first	prefix	consecutive	runs	
	 of	five,	$10,	NAA	005157-61,	AU;	$5,	JAA	005188-92,	UNC;	$2,	EAA	
	 005207-11,	UNC;	&	$1	AAA	005165-69,	AU-UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

587	 1981-85	HARDIE	Type	II	Star	Replacements	(66),	$5,	JA	(10);	$2,	EB	
	 (2);	&	$1	AA	(54);	all	consecutive	runs	&	pairs.	EF	-	UNC	 $400	

588	 1981-91	HARDIE	Type	II	–	BRASH	RNSNZ	Overprints	(4),	Hardie	Type	
	 II	$1	(3),	2011	80th	anniv	Blue	Overprint	s/n	AAA	004264;	2014	
	 Convention	(2),	Blue	Overprint	s/n	AAA	004394;	&	Red	Overprint	s/n	
	 AAA	004314;	&	Brash	$2,	2020	Conference,	Red	Overprint	s/n	ENF	
	 003612.	UNC	 $400	

589	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$100	(2),	s/n	YAB	000629-30,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	pair.	UNC	 $800	

590	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$20	(9),	s/n	TCT	000586-594,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	run.	EF	-	UNC	 $300	

591	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$10	(6),	s/n	NJR	000513-518,	first	prefix	consecu-
	 tive	run.	UNC	 $250	

592	 1985-89	RUSSELL	$2	(7),	first	prefix,	low	serials,	EHG	000052,	100,	
	 440,	474,	559,	888	&	969.	AU	-	UNC	 $150	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

593	 1985-89	RUSSELL	(23),	$10-$1	first	prefix,	all	consecutive,	$10	(4),	
	 NJR	000508-511;	$5	(2),	JDS	000509-10	(from	same	number	set);	$2	
	 (5),	EHG	000015-17	&	763-64;	&	$1	(12),	AGW	001345-46	&	
	 001449-58.	UNC	 $500	

594	 1989	BRASH	$1-$50	(6),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	s/n	000037,	
	 low	serial.	UNC	 $500	

595	 1989-92	BRASH	(50),	$20-$1	all	first	prefix	consecutive	runs	of	ten,	
	 $20,	THT	001417-26;	$10,	NXN	001422-31;	$5,	JHG	001410-19;	$2,	
	 ENF	001410-19;	&	$1,	AMJ	001410-19,	most	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,200	

596	 1992	BRASH	$5-$100	(5),	same	number	set	but	with	AB	prefix	
	 instead	of	normal	AA	s/n	000962,	with	cert,	the	second	A	in	the	cert	
	 is	twinked	out,	an	unusual	set	with	the	second	prefix	&	rare.	UNC	 $1,000	

597	 1992-99	BRASH	(31),	$50-$5	ZZ	replacements,	$50	(3);	$20	(23);	
	 $10	(1);	&	$5	(4);	many	consecutive,	most	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $1,200	

598	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	s/n	ER	000102,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	.925	silver,	28.28g,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	UNC/PROOF	 $700	

599	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	s/n	ER	000167,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	.925	silver,	28.28g,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	UNC/PROOF	 $700	

600	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	s/n	ER	000410,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	.925	silver,	28.28g,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	UNC/PROOF	 $700	

601	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	s/n	ER	002035,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	.925	silver,	28.28g,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert.	UNC/PROOF	 $700	

602	 2003	BRASH/BOLLARD	$5-$100	(5),	same	number	set,	s/n	AA03	
	 000006,	notes	only,	very	low	serial.	UNC	 $500	

603	 2016	WHEELER	$5-$100	same	number	set,	s/n	AA15	000829	(or	
	 equivalent	AA16),	in	folder	&	card	sleeve	as	issued.	UNC	 $400	
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Lot 382  
Proof Waitangi Crown 1935. PCGS PR66  

Est $17,000

Lot 556  
Wilks $2 Star Replacement 9Y1*. VF  

Est $6,000

Lot 529  
Fleming Fifty Pounds. AU  

Est $5,000


